





FY’99 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1998 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Tom Walls, Director
Amanda Paliotta, Education

Terri White, General Government and Transportation

David Blatt, Health and Social Services

Claudia San Pedro, Human Services

Robb Gray, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

K.C. Moon, Public Safety and Judiciary

Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'99 Appropriations REPOM .......ce i e e e s 1

Subcommittee an Education
AES COUNG ..oaei et et sttt e et rret e e ssea st s e aseesaeeseantesas s ieraesreennanens 4
Education, State Board Of .......cooiiiiiii e 6
Educational Television AUthority ..o, 10
Higher Education, Regents for........c.co i i 12
Land Office, CommiSsioNers OF ... ettt st rrsbbrae s e s e ve s srareee s 15
Libraries, Department of ... e 17
Physician Manpower Training CommisSIon........c.occcoie e, 19
Private Vocational Schools, Board of ..o e e e 21
Science and Math, SChool Of ... .. e 23
Science and Technology, Center fOr. ... e res e 26
Teacher Preparation CommissSiOn..........ccooooi i e e 29
Vocational Technical Education, Board of ..........ooeeiiiiiee i 32

AT TSQ@h0 0T

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

~ANATOIITATTIQMEL0D

S
a.
b.
c.
d
e

SE@he LoD

AUItOr and INSPBCIOT. ... et eesrier e st s er s s e e eas 35
Capitol Improvement AULhOTItY ... e 38
Central Services, Department Of ... e 41
Civil Emergency Management Administration ... e e 44
Commerce, Department Of ..o 46
=T o g I o =T« [ RO TR PUUPPPPPUPUPP 49
EthiCs COMIMUSSION .o iiiiieiii crererre et e e et e sebadara s e s e s e rs et s rn s rnereres 52
Finance, Office Of State . ... e s 55
SOV BITION . . o ki ieiiee e ittt i ea e et tbetr b bbb e bbb bbs st b bssbaa s na s aesaass s sssnssbamentnmeenesasns s marmerernan 58
House of Representalives. ..o e 60
Legislative Service BUrSaU........ccco it 62
L. GGOVITION. .. vvvreuet e e e e s euemnran remeemeeneyaeeeeeaaeenaeeenernrms e s aaeaemeesmeanasanssenaesaenesareneranenans 64
Merit Protection CommMUSSION ....cccvviiriciir e e s a e eeesesns €6
Military, Department Of ... e e r e 68
Personnel Management, Office Of ..., 71
Secretary of SIate .. ..o e 73
Y=Y g I |- OO O OSSO OUUOR O PRTSUR 75
TAX COMMISSION ..ccvii i eiecieiiee e cceeer e e e e ran e e e b e e e e e e e eseer e eaes e meeee s o o eabbbreasessas 77
Transportation, Department of ... e 80
B == 30 =T U U a3

ubcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health, Depatment of ... e 86
Health Care AUNOIEY. .. .o e a e st eeeeeees e seesnees N
J.D. MCCarty Canter .....ccvivii v ieeirernerreieetirree e sss s s see e e eae s s e e oeas bt aras aban s rranna e 98
University Hospital AUTROTIEY .......ccooeiiiii e e s 101
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ... 103
Subcommittee on Human Services
Children and Youth, CommiSSION ON......ccccciviiiiiiiiiirerireerr e ererreeree e se e sessrnrneees 106
Handicapped Concerns, Office of ... s 108
Human Rights CommiSSIOn ......ooic i rereiaes s e e e ereeeeeaesennens 110
Human Services, Department of ... e 112
Indian Affairs, CommIsSIoN Of ... e 118
Juvenile Affairs, OFfiCE OF ..o e s s e e 120
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services ... e 124
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ..o 128
|






V.

VI

VIII

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

QTVERIITATTTQ@NORO0DT

Agriculture, Deparfment Of ... 131
Banking, Department of ... e 136
Conservation COmMMISSION .......civiiieei e s e e s em e e e aeane 138
Consumer Credit, Department Of ... e 141
102a] g To] 2= (o] A 0] 10 01111 ) o 143
Environmental Quality, Department of ... 146
HISTOMCAl SOCIBLY ...eeeeeei e e et e e n e s s e 145
Horse Racing CommMISSION ... riiiiiiieeier s e e es e e e e n e s raarene s esiae 182
INSUrANCE COMMISSIONET .....iiiiiiiiee et ir et e e e ee s et s eare e st ernesenerenesras 185
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission ...........oooc it 158
Labor, DeparmMent Of.....c.co i 160
Liguefied Petroleum Gas Board...........c..ooevioreiiniir e snen e s 163
Mines, Department OF ... e e s 165
Securities, Department Of ... 168
Tourism and Recreation, Department of .........cccccce et 171
Water Resources Board ...t erer e s 175
Will Rogers Memorial CommiSSION .........ocivivirirrerieerirrr e scsanasercons 178

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement.............coooooiiiiiiiiec e e cecnee e 180
D, AHOIMEY GENEIEL... ... iviee it crerie et e e see s e s sren s e see s s s s 182
c. Corrections, Department Of ......cccco i e 185
d.  Criminal Appeals, Court Of .. ... e e aeee e ar e e ree e 190
€.  District Attorneys and DAC ... 192
f. DUSHIICE COUMS ..ot ee et e s e e e e s ms b eebneeae 195
o TR 1 1= 1 - 1] o 1= | O SO OTOTETPTPRON 198
h. Indigent Defense System ... e e 201
i. Investigation, State Bureau of .............iii 204
i- Council on Judicial Complaints .........ccooooiiiiiiie s e 207
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council On.........cccoceriieviriccvciienencenenn. 209
E Medicolegal Investigations, Board of ........cccccviivvevivess i e 212
m. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of.............ccooiieiiiiiieiicnccieen e 215
n.  Pardonand Parole Board ... e s s e e s e 218
0. Public Safety, Department Of ... e e 220
[ T T W) =1 o 1= a1 PO 224
g. Workers' Compensation COUM ... ..ot erereeerce e e reeeeeen e e 228
Tables

a. Table 1 —FY'98 to FY'99 Appropriation CoOmMpariSon ..........ccccveeiveeeie v cveeveieeeneeeen. 231
b. Table 2 —FY'98 Supplemental Appropriations .....ocoveiveieevee e, 235
c. Table 3 — Appropriation Vetoes - 1998 Session.........ccc v ive e, 237
d. Table 4 — Proposed Expenditures from the Constitutional Reserve Fund .............. 239
e. Table 5 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund..........ccooeiinciicenieen. 241
f.  Table 6 —~ 1998 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............ 244
g. Table 7 —Bondissue Agreement ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e e e 245
h. Table 8 — 1998 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures.............. 246
i. Table 9 —HB 3152 Tax Changes. ...t s 249

1]






Oklahoma State Senate

FY'99 Appropriations Report
Actions of the 1998 Oklahoma Legislature

Qverview

For the 1999 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $4,877,234,307. During the
1998 session the Legislature also appropriated $8,651,402 in supplemental funding for the
FY'88 operations of state agencies.

Appropriations for FY'99 are $378.6 million higher than the original appropriation for FY'S8
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 8.4%.
From the Adjusted FY'98 Appropriation (after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
increase is $370.0 million or 8.2%. Table 1 outiines the appropriations made during the 1998
Session.

Several actions were taken by the Legislature to enhance the amount of revenue available for
appropriation. HB 3152 changed the state withholding tax payment schedule, for companies
owing more than-$100,000 per month, to match the federal tax payment schedule. This change
provides a one-time gain in income tax withholding due to the fact there will be an additional
one-half month collection received during FY'99. The additional amount available for
appropriation was $17.7 miilion of general revenue and $1.7 million in the Education Reform
Revolving Fund. Another $5.0 million in general revenue was made available for appropriation
by decreasing the time period the Tax Commission waits (from 6 months to 60 days) before
referring delinquent accounts to collection agencies. This change also added $0.5 million to the
Education Reform Revolving Fund. For a complete listing of the adjustments to revenue
certification made by the Legislature, see Table 6.

General Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations bill (HB 3050) was passed on April 13" to provide a base funding
level for all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $4,419,406,830 for the FY'99 operations
of state agencies. The GA appropriation level for each agency generally equaled the agency's
FY'98 appropriation, less one-time expenditures.

- Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations totaling $8,651,402 were adopted for the FY’98 operations of state
agencies. The largest supplemental amount ($3.3 million appropriated in three separate
measures) went to the District Courts to offset a shortfall in the State Judicial Fund. In an effort
fo address issues brought out by the Courts’ need for supplemental funding, HB 3062 was
passed requiring more stringent reporting of revenues and expenditures at the local level. A



totai of $2.3 million in supplemental funding was provided the Vocational-Technical system for
the Training for Industry program, which contracts with businesses to provide worker training
through area vo-techs. Also, an additional $1.6 million was appropriated for the Deferred
Compensation Incentive program. Funding was needed for this program due to the strong
response of eligible state employees. Table 2 has a complete listing of supplemental
appropriations made during the 19298 session.

Tax Reductions

The Legislature approved tax relief measures in the area of individual income taxes, sales tax
rebates, estate tax exemptions, and small business administration guaranties. The FY'99
revenue impact was relatively small ($19.5 million), but the FY'00 impact is expected to be
much larger ($75 million). Table @ lists the tax relief measures that were enacted and their
estimated impacts on revenue for the current and subsequent fiscal years.

Governor's Vetoes

The Governor vetoed appropriations totaling $17.1 million. The largest veto was for $11.1
miliion in Department of Human Services funding. The Legislature subsequently took these
funds and appropriated them to various other agencies. The Governor's vetoes affected funds
designated for pay increases in the following agencies: the Horse Racing Commission,
Corporation Commission, and Department of Commerce. Other vetoes affected after school
programs, museum grants (historical Society), regional economic development (Department of
Commerce), and infrastructure and market development (Department of Tourism and
Recreation). For a more complete listing of the Governor's vetoes, see Table 3.

Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)

The Legislature appropriated $154,444,000 (of the $154,453,268 available for appropriation)
from the Constifutional Reserve Fund. Of this amount, $80.0 million was for the Roads
Program authorized by HB 1629 (1997 session). Higher Education received $24 million for
ongoing needs, while common education was appropriated $16.4 million for one-time costs
associated with technology needs. The Legislature appropriated $5 million from the Rainy Day
Fund for the Murrah Building Memorial and $1 million fo Indigent Defense System for the
possible defense of Timothy McVeigh and Terry Nichols in Oklahoma District Court.

In the area of the environment, $3.5 million went to the Water Resources Board to capitalize
loans within the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, while $3.5 million was appropriated to
the same agency to match federal funds for non-point source grants. A total of $1 million also
went to the Water Resources Board for water quality monitoring, while $3 million was
appropriated from the Rainy Day Fund to clean up the EPA superfund site at Tar Creek.
Finally, the Conservation Commission received $1.75 million for its Cost Share Match program
to improve conservation structures across the state.

The Supreme Court received $3 million to begin implementation of its statewide
computerization plan, and the Tax Commission got $752,000 to replace its aging mainframe
computer. The Office of State Finance received $342,000 to pay for telephone line charges to
rural hospitals for the Oklahoma Telemedicine Program.




The Historical Society received $1.5 million for its facilities statewide, while the Department of
Tourism and Recreation was appropriated $900,000 for state parks maintenance and another
$1.5 million to finish construction on three golf courses located at Texoma State Park, Roman
Nose State Park, and in Langley in northeastern Oklahoma.

See Table 4 for a complete listing of expenditures from the Rainy Day Fund.
Bond Issue

Agreement on a revenue bond issue was reached late in the 1998 session. HB 3066, as
amended by HB 3065, outlines the expenditure of $158.1 million in bond money for varicus
state projects. The hill aiso states legislative intent {o authorize an additional $156.9 million in
bond fund projects during the 1999 session.

Receiving the largest share of funding in the initial offering was Higher Education, with $45
million in bond funds identified. Ancther $32 million was set aside for a new History Center.
When the Historical Society vacates its current location in the Wiley Post Building, the Supreme
Court will use its $10 million in bond funds to renovate that space for its own use. The
Department of Veterans Affairs will use $13.8 million in bond money to match $25.6 million in
federal funds to construct a new facility in Lawton, while the J.D. McCarty Center in Norman will
use $10.3 million in bond funds replace its aging facility with a new one. A total of $13.5 million
was set aside for badly needed maintenance and repairs at the Schools for the Deaf and Blind
within the Department of Rehabilitation.

Table 7 provides a detailed listing of the projects authorized in HB 3066, as amended by HB
3065.



[ N— JUN— _ — . - p . o : B J




SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION






.

L~

State Arts Council

\ l. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 -

$5,000,000 T

$4,000,000 +

$3,000,000 +-

Dollars

$2,000,000 -+

$1,000,000 -

$0

Fres FY's7 Fros

|C—= Approp. == Total Expend. =lli= Auth. FTE |

Percent  TotalBudget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f _Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $3,100,565 -10.0% $3,625,699 -16.3% 16.3 17.0
FY'95 $3,112,095 0.4% $3,954,750 9.08% 15.2 17.0
FY'96 $3,038,037 -2.4% $3,782,327 -4.36% 15.5 17.0
FY's7 $3,036,037 -0.1% $3,631,119 -4.00% 15.0 17.0
FY'98 .- $3,495,267 15.1% $4,461,143  22.86% 16.3 17.0
FY'99 $4,069,644 16.4% $4,930,041 10.51% 17.0
6 Year Change $969,079 31.3% $1,304,342 36.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $535,643 17.3% $779,270 21.5%

T Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'89 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Arts Council competes for and receives funding for statewide projects from the National
Endowment for the Arts. The amount of competitive funds available from NEA has decreased
annually for the past several years.



. FY’98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 3,495,267 17.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Community Programs Project Assistance - Funding is to help 500,000
restore loss of funds at the federal level and to increase the total
number of grants awarded for community programs.
2. Scuipture - Funding for a statute at the OSU campus in Tulsa. 50,000
3. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 24,377
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998, -
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 574,377 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 4,069,644 17.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Revenue

Federal Funds

Revolving Funds
Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050 (GA Bill), Section 1
SB 940 (Appr. Bill), Section 1
SB 971(Clean-up Bill), Section 2

FY’99 Budget by Source

7.6%

$4,069,644
$483,397
$377,000

$4,930,041

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 840, Sections 2-3




N State Board of Education

‘ I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000,000 + — 5550
‘ $2,000,000,000 +
. » $15500,000,000 +
I 8 $1,000,000,000 +
‘ $500,000,000 +
$0
‘ FY9s
\ |E:lApprop. E===] Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |
‘ Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
) Appropriation Change Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
]i FY'94 $1,369,563,444 * 6.0% $1,615,602,858 3.8%  487.3 545.0
‘ FY'95 $1,420,694,338 3.7% $1,680,702,176 4.0% 519.0 545.0
FY'96 $1,435,336,213 1.0% $1,708,560,403 1.7%  5086.0 545.0
' FY'97 " $1,534,049,774 6.9% $1,858,893,815 8.8% 5120 545.0
: FY'98 .- $1,626,290,254 6.0% $1,860,176,328 54% 5180 536.0
] FY'99 $1,738,531,635 # 6.9% $2,066,031,635 5.4% 552.0
J 6 Year Change  $368,868,191 26.9% $450,428,777 27.9%
‘;. infl. Adjusted ‘
: 6 Year Change  $183,806,494 13.4% $230,386,809 14.3%

B FY'39 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

* Includes $23,649,239 from the Education Reform Revolving Fund. Monies available from this fund
i include $7,449,239 appropriated during the 1992 session, $15 million transferred from the Voluntary

School Consolidation Funding during the 1992 session, and $1.2 million transferred from the Voluntary
: School Consclidation Funding during the 1983 session. This figure also includes $5,347,775
J appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.

1 # Includes $16.4 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.



. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A.FY'98 Appropriation

1,626,290,254

536.0

B.FY'99 Adjustments

Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Student identification System

2. Ad Valorem Protest Funds

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Teacher Salary Increases - Funding was provided to equalize the step
increases in the Minimum Salary Schedule. Every step increase from 1
year to 25+ years is $332.

. Retirement Credit Increases - Due to the changes in the Minimum

Salary Schedule, funding for the Retirement Credit for certified
employees was increased.

. Certified Empioyee Benefit Allowance - Funding was provided for

certified péf‘sonnel, excluding disirict superintendents, to create a benefit
allowance that can be used toward health insurance premiums or as
taxable compensation. The allowance equals 1/3 of the health insurance
premium ($57.00 per month). In addition to this amount, another

$1.4 million of reappropriated dollars from State Aid was used to fund the
Certified Employee Benefit Allowance (See Other lssues).

. Support Staff Benefit Allowance - Funding was provided for support staff

o create a benefit allowance that can be used toward paying health care
premiums or as taxable compensation. The allowance equals 1/2 of the
health insurance premium ($85.00 per month).

. Growth Funding - Funding for increases in the student population.

. Early Intervention (SoonerStart) - This program, which serves

developmentally delayed children, is projecting an increase in the
number of children served and an increase in the number of FTE.

. Alternative Education - The statewide Alternative Education Program

is to be fully funded by the 2000-01 school year. This funding will
provide additional schools with the resources necessary to impiement
programs in their areas.

-1,500,000

-4,546,000

23,000,000

1,881,700

29,450,366

22,976,244

17,115,000

1,418,247

500,000

16.0




L

Adjustments (cont'd.)

8.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

Reading Sufficiency Act - Funding provides for remediation costs for
students not reading at grade level in grades 1 through 3 ($150 per
student), and for Professional Development Institutes for elementary
teachers to become better reading teachers and recognize reading
problems at an early age.

. Eighth Grade Reading Test - Cost of providing reading test for

students atternpting to cbtain a driver's license, but who have
not passed a test for 8th grade level reading.

Criterion Reference Testing - Increased funds for the continuation of
developing and implementing criterion reference testing in all subject
matter.

School Lunch Matching - Funding for the state match of the National
School Lunch Program.

Technology in the Classroom - Funding was provided to the State
Board of Education from the Rainy Day Fund to provide interactive
video hook-ups for classrooms and to iease-purchase computer
hardware, scffware and other technology.

interlocal Collaborative Technology Educ. Grants - Funding to
increase the number of grants for small school cooperatives.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per vear (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1898,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent healih care
coverage.

Total Adjustments

4,245,575

333,000

296,860

35,411

16,400,000

25,000

608,978

112,241,381

16.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation

1,738,531,635

552.0

‘ lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

|

The Governor vetoed HB 3120 which created the Technology in the Classroom Act. This veto

eliminated the Classroom Technology Fund resulting in the loss of $2,520,267 in

reappropriated funds.




IV. OTHER ISSUES

Reappropriated Funds

1. Certified Staff Benefit Allowance - Reappropriation from FY'98 State Aid.

2. Special Education Assistance Fund - Reappropriation from Student

Identification System.

3. Advanced Placement Program - Reappropriation from Student

Identification System.

4. Parents as Teachers Program - Reappropriation from Student

Identification System.
Total Reappropriated Funds

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Reappropriated Funds

Constitutional Reserve Fund

Federal Funds

Education Reform Revolving Fund
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050 (GA Bill) - Sections 2-9
8B 901 (Appr. Bill) - Sections 1-9
SB 971 (Clean-up Bill) - Sections 19-21

1,400,000

100,000
500,000

500,000

2,500,000

FY'99 Budget by Source

$1,385,696,246
$2,500,000 JJ]
$16,400,000 [ | 45794
$325,000,000 (i
$336.435.389 W

$2,066,031,635

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 901 - Sections 12 and 32




Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 -+
$4,500,000 -
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
» 53,000,000 +
S 52500000
S 52000000 +
$1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
50
FY'95
| = Approp. E===2Total Expend, ==Hlb=Auth. FTE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change  FTE FTE
FY'94 $2,422,847 -17.1% $2,822,926 -6.4% 66.7 78.0
FY'a95 $2,470,180 2.0% $2,889,414 2.4% 64.0 78.0
FY'96 $2,422,367 -1.9% $3,386,000 17.2% 62.3 78.0
FY'97 - $2,518,361 4.0% $3,226,956 -4.7% 60.2 78.0
FY'gs $3,283,681 30.4% $4,178,485 29.5% 60.0 78.0
FY'99 $3,385,382 3.1% $4,492,992 7.5% 80.0
6 Year Change $962,535 39.7% $1,670,066 59.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $601,976 24.8% $1,191,541 42.2%

10

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federa!l and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,



il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,283,681

78.0

B.FY'99 Adjustments

1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

coverage.
2. Documentary Program - (See Other [ssues)

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

Total

FTE

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

101,701

0

2.0

101,701

2.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation

3,385,382

80.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

Reappropriated Funds

1. Documentary Program - Reappropriated funds for a new

documentary program.

2. Digital Satellite Equipment - Reappropriated funds to complete the
purchase of new digital satellite equipment for a statewide network.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $3,385,382
Revolving Funds $1,039,135[ |
Carryover Funds $68,475l
Total $4,492,992

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 10

SB 940, Sections 21-23

11

FY’89 Budget by Source

179,165

364,500

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 940, Section 24




‘ Oklahoma State Regenis for Higher Education
. FUNDING HISTORY

‘ $1,400,000,000 T
$1,200,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000 +

$800,000,000 +

$600,000,000
| 340,000,000 T
.‘ $200,000,000 +-

$0
7 Fyg4 FY'98 FY'36 Y97 FY'98 FY'99

! |0 Approp. B Total Expend. |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE* FTE*

FY'94 $556,375,227 #  -3.3% $812,492,938 9.2% N/A N/A
FY'95 $557,740,270 1 0.2% $855,135,751 5.2% N/A NIA
FY'96 $564,806,579 1.3% $883,793,230 3.4% N/A N/A
- FY'97 $636,206,579 12.6% $988,279,192 11.8% N/A N/A
l FY'98 $693,299,391 9.0% $1,074,103,677 8.7% N/A N/A
FY'99 $757,862,120 ~ 9.3% $1,161,816,564 8.2% N/A

: 1 6 Year Change  $201,486,893 36.2% $349,323,626 43.0%

i Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $120,771,056 21.7% $225,584,764 27.8%

J 1+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
: FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

o * This agency is not subject to FTE limits.
I # Includes $28,437,873 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

1 Includes $3,000,000 transferred from the Building Bond Revoliving Fund and $25,713,013 appropriated
from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. This appropriation was repealed and the funds were subsequently
provided in a supplemental appropriation the FY'94 General Revenue Fund.

A Includes $24,000,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

- A significant portion of the FY'94 and FY’95 appropriations were funded with nonrecurring
revenues appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. For FY’94 the Regent's Office and
Institutions were directed to use these funds for one-time expenditures only.

In FY'96 the Legislature authorized a 7% across the board increase in general enrollment fees and tuition
limits for lower-level, upper level and graduate courses at all institutions. A 15% increases in tuition and
general enroliment fees was also authorized for all professional (law, medicine, dental, optometry, pharmacy
and veterinary medicine) schools. These increases apply to both resident and non-resident students,

In FY'98 tuition and general enroliment fees were increased. The increases by type of institution are as
- follows: Comprehensive Universities 9%, Regional Universities 7%, two-year colleges 5% and professicnal
schools 15%.

12




. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

693,299,391

N/A

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Biill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Mandated Cost Increases - Funding for increases in employee benefits,
cost of insurance premiums, increases in maintenance, etc.

2. Institutional Priorities - Funding for institutional priorities as requested by
the State Regents on behalf of the higher education institutions. Funded
items include:

Institutional Priorities - $31.4 million
Endowed Chairs Program - $3.5 million
Economic Development - $3.3 million
Technology - $2 million

Rogers State/OSU-Tulsa $1 million
Tulsa Graduate Center - $2 million
Langston Endowment - $2 million
Northeastern University - $2 million
OneNet - $1.2 million

Natural History Museum - $1.6 million
Other - $3.9 million

3. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit ailowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

10,514,252

53,925,458

123,019

64,562,729

0.0

C.FY'98 Appropriaticn

757,862,120

N/A

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

13




]
J

-----
|

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.In HB 3066 the Legislature authorized a general obligation bond issue, in which Higher
education institutions received $45.0 million for capital improvements. The distribution is

as follows:

1. OSU/Tulsa $2.0 Million
2. Langston University $2.0 Million
3. Northeastern State $2.0 Million
4. Rogers State University $4.0 Million
5. Comprehensive Universities $11.6 Million
6. Regional Universities $11.6 Million
7. Two-year Colleges $11.6 Million

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 11-13

General Fund Allocations $733,862,120 |

34,
Constitutional Reserve Fund $24,000,000 I
Revolving Funds $403,954,444 |:|
Total FY'99 Budget $1,161,816,564

N/A

HB 3065, Section 1

HB 3048, Section 12

SB 965, Sections 2-3

HB 1001 (Special Session), Sections 1-4

14

FY’99 Budget by Source

8%

2.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:



Commissioners of the Land Office

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 —
R
$5,000,000 1 “{;ﬁi?
34000000 1 |, -
-'_E s3000000 +| | £
[=]
s2000000 1| |&
$1,000,000 i
.
50 L
Fra4 FY'g5 FY'g6 FYo7 FY'9s
1]:1Approp. == Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $5,301,606 0.1% $5,690,606 -1.5% 86.0 94.0
FY'95 - $5,136,851 3.1% $5,499,365 -3.4% 88.7 94.0
FY'sé $5,000,000 2.7% $5,299,999 -3.6% 78.1 88.5
FY'97 $5,000,000 0.0% $5,396,000 1.8% 56.1 88.5
FY'98 $3,847,105 -23.1% $4,214,375 -21.9% 54.3 62.5
FY'99 $4,092,947 6.4% $4,372,947 3.8% 62.5
6 Year Change -$1,208,659 -22.8% -$1,317,659 -23.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,644,577 -31.0% -$1,783,398 -31.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

15




II. FY’'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 3,847,105 62.5
B. FY'29 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Real Estate Management - Funding for a Land Management Technician 171,406
to increase soil conservation efforts and to manage the land inventory.

2. Insurance and Longevity - Annualization of insurance allowance and 36,175
longevity payments.

3. Budget Reduction - Due to changes in the agency (equipment and -53,808
office space reduction).

4. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 92,069
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maxirum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

coverage. -
Total Adjustments 245,842 0.0
C.FY’98 Appropriation 4.092 947 62.5

fil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.
Iv. OTHER ISSUES

The sum of $1,166,963 will be allocated from the Commissioners of the Land Office Fund to school
distticts as part of their school land revenues.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET FY’99 Budget by Source

Generai Revenue Funds $4,002,047 |2
Revolving Funds $280,000 [ |
Total FY'99 Budget $4,372,947

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 14 . Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 903, Section 8 SB 903, Sections 9-10

16



. FUNDING HISTORY

§10,000,000 -
$9,000,000 -
$8,000,000 -
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 -

Dollars

Oklahoma Department of Libraries

{ L= Approp. B Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budgef Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FYy'o4 $4,468,727 -12.0% $6,084,926 -16.9% 73.0 81.8
FY'95 $4,521,388 1.2% $7,062,494 16.1% 76.9 81.8
FY'96 $5,041,625 11.5% $6,402,845 -9.3% 77.6 81.8
FY'S7 . $5,441,625 7.9% $7,841,618 22.5% 75.1 81.8
FY'98 $5,982,193 9.9% $8,606,699 9.8% 81.2 81.8
FY'99 $6,607,487 10.5% $8,845,761 2.8% 81.8
6 Year Change $2,138,760 47.9% $2,760,835 45.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,435,032 32.1% $1,818,720 29.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

17




-

|
I

Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 5,982,193 81.8
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Library Materiais and Operations - Funding for data processing, 350,600
maintenance, updating catalog needs and library materials.
2. Statewide Database Licenses - Funding to increase the number of 150,000
electronic database licenses.
3. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 124,694
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 625,294 c.0
C.FY'98 Appropriation 6,607,487 81.8

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 15
SB 920, Section 1

FY'99 Budget By Source

$6,607,487
$2,238,274 | |

$8,845,761

Expenditure Limit Reference:

3B 920, Section 2
SB 905, Section 7

18




Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 -
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000
$2,000,000 -+
$1,000,000 +

50

T !
1
1 |
£ ~
[=]

Doliars

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $5,554,795 -10.0% $6,793,329 -1.5% 4.3 6.0
FY'95 $5,557,661 0.1% $6,254,928 -7.9% 55 6.0
FY'96 $5,190,508 -6.6% $5,687,100 -9.1% 6.0 6.0
FY'a7 . $5,190,508 0.0% $6,047,424 6.3% 6.0 6.0
FY'98 $5,490,245 5.8% $6,142,974 1.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'99 $5,499,743 0.2% $6,687,743 8.9% 6.0
6 Year Change -$55,052 -1.0% -$105,586 -1.6%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$640,800 -11.5% -$817,862 -12.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

19




| ‘ Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

. Total FTE
A_FY'98 Appropriation 5,490,245 6.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
N General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
[ Other Appropriation Adjustments
] 1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 9,498
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
B coverage.
N
Total Adjustments 9,498 0.0
*}
L C.FY’98 Appropriation 5,499,743 6.0

\
1 ] lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
} None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
l None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’89 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund
Revolving Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 16-17
HB 3039, Section 2

FY’99 Budget by Source

17.8%

$5,499,743 [
$1,188,000 [ ]

$6,687,743

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3039, Section 4
SB 971, Section 29

20




Board of Private Vocational Schools

. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000 ~

=
$200,000 +
» $150,000
8 $100,000 -+
$50,000 +
$0
[ Approp. =51 Total Expend. === Auth, FTE i
Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $113,134 -5.0% $111,506 1.16% 3.0 3.0
FY'95 $115,315 1.9% $113,454 1.75% 3.0 3.0
FY'96 $113,226 -1.8% $113,684 .20% 3.0 3.0
FY'97 $119,817 5.8% $124,817 9.79% 3.0 3.0
FY'98 $142,283 18.8% $137,218 9.94% 3.0 3.0
FY'99 $158,790 11.6% $202,790 47.79% 3.0
6 Year Change $45 656 40.4% $91,284 81.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $28,744 25.4% $69,686 62.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and reveolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

21




Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’98 Appropriation

Total FTE
142,283 3.0

B. FY’39 Adjustments

1. Data Processing Upgrades

Other Appropriation Adjustments

work.

other agencies with similar positions.

coverage.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

-4,000

1. Contract with Attorney General's Office - Funding for 1/4 time of an 3,000
attorney in the Attorney General’s office to pay for all needed legal

2. Employee Position Upgrade - Employee positions are to be 11,000
upgraded according to OPM policy so as to be in accordance with

3. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 6,507
annuai salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year {HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1988,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

16,507 0.0

C.FY’98 Appropriation

158,790 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Revenue Funds
Carryover
Revolving Funds

Total FY’39 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 18
SB 934, Section 30

FY’99 Budget by Source

$158,790
$4,000 ]
$40,000 [ ]

$202,790

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 934, Sections 32-33

22




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics
I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 - 540
$5,000,000 -+ - 53.0
$4,000,000 + - 52.0
£ 000000 1 910w
8 - 500 &
$2,000,000 + - 49.0
$1,000,000 + - 480
$0 : : i - 47.0
FY'85 Fy'g7 Fr'gs
[l:lApprop. E=2 Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent Aciual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures  _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'g4 $3,442,330 -11.0% $3,165,463 -9.4% 44.4 49.0
FY'95 $3,473,954 0.9% $3,481,454 10.0% 435 49.0
FY'96 $3,406,437 -1.9% $3,406,437 -2.2% 442 49.0
FY'97 $4,010,557 17.7% $4,010,557 17.7% 449 49.0
FY'98 $4,339,053 8.2% $4,616,578 15.1% 46.1 51.0
FY'98 $4,628,895 8.7% $4,880,383 5.7% 53.0

6 Year Change-- $1,186,565 -65.5% $1,714920  -45.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $693,566 -79.9% $1,195,137 -62.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Construction of a dormitory, cafeteria and academic buildings will begin in fall of 1996. Completion
will scheduled for January, 1998.

In FY'97 SB 1 authorized the School for Science and Mathematics to establish two pilot programs that
teach advanced science and math courses to students in rural settings.

In FY'98, Central Vo-tech at Drumright became the first OSSM satellite program. By the beginning of the
1998-99 school year, a second satellite program became operational in Lawton at the Great Plains Vo-tech.

For FY'99 the Legislature authorized the funding of additional satellite programs 1o become operational
by the 1999-00 school year.

23




II. FY’98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 4,339,053 51.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Campus Growth - Maintenance costs for the new buildings and 178,500
grounds.
2. Fixed Cost Increases - Funding for increases in employee benefits 31,438
and auditing requirements by the State Auditer and Inspector.
3. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 79,904
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
4. OSSM Satelite Program - Increase in FTE for additional satelite 0 2.0
locations {See Other Issues)
Total Adjustments 289,842 2.0
C.FY’98 Appropriation 4,628,805 53.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

V.

None.

OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature authorized the reappropriation of $150,000 for additional satelite programs. The
satelite programs are located in area vo-tech schools and serve the surrounding school districts.

There are two satelite programs currentiy in operation {Drumright and Lawton).

24




V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY’98 BUDGET
FY’99 Budget by Source

General Appropriations $4,628,895)
Reappropriated Funds $150,000[|
Revolving Funds $101,488[
Total Funds $4,880,383
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 19 SB 903, Section 3
SB 803, Section 1 SB 971, Section 27

25




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000
$20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000
s_o -
FYo4 FY'g5 FY'96 FYo7 Fres FY'99
[ Approp. BRI Total Expend. =M= Auh, FTE |
Percent  Tofal Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $6,440,434 -11.9% $11,939,234 -14.6% 16.3 20.0
FY'95 $6,451,950 0.2% $9,101,149 -23.8% 17.0 20.0
FY'96 $6,050,851 -8.2% $8,580,078 -5.7% 15.7 20.0
FY'97 ” $6,050,851 0.0% $10,333,038 20.4% 16.9 20.0
FY'a8 $9,059,272 49.7% $18,684,723 80.8% 18.4 20.0
FY's9 $11,748,532 29.7% $20,918,260 12.0% 24.0
6 Year Change $5,308,0908 82.4% $8,979,026 75.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,056,825 63.0% $6,751,134 56.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Beginning in FY'93 monies have been provided to assist OCAST with the development of the Oklahoma
Alliance for Manufacturing Excellence. The Alliance, a private non-profit organization, coordinates the
services of the Oklahoma Industrial Extension Systermn. in FY'94 OCAST received a federal matching grant
for $2.7 million to fully implement the system.

Until FY'986, all board expenses, staff payroll costs and most of this agencies general overhead were
budgeted as general administration. With the adoption of the program budgeting method, these costs are
now allocated to the programs where the activities occur.

26



. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 9,059,272 20.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Technology Access and Commercialization - Allows the Technology 1,786,694 2.0
Commercialization Center to become operational statewide and provides
FTE for managing technology access.
2. Applied Research Awards - Expands the number of research awards 713,306 1.0
given and provides for a program manager.
3. Inventors Program - Program transferred from the Department of 158,000 1.0
Commerce.
4. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 31,260
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 2,689,260 4.0
C.FY'98 Appropriation 11,748,532 24.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

iV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

27




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’'99 Budget by Source

General Revenue Funds $11,748,532 |2
Revolving Funds $9,169,728 [ |
Total FY'99 Budget $20,918,260 43.8%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
i HB 3050, Section 20 HB 3010, Section 39
HB 3010, Section 38

28

I



Teacher Preparation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -+
$5,000,000 +
£ $4,000000 +
8 $3,000000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0
FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 Fy'a7 FY'98 FY'99
|I:IApprop. == Total Expend. M= Ath, FTE |
Percent  Total Budget  Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $0* $98,392 N/A 2.0 2.0
FY'95 $150,000 N/A $140,534 42.8% 2.0 2.0
FY'96 $146,715 -2.2% $183,328  30.5% 2.0 3.0
FY'97 $146,715 0.0% $177,881 -3.0% 2.0 3.0
FY'98 .- $1,869,114 1242.1% $6,082,756 3319.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'99 $1,602,743 -18.6% $5,270,701 -13.4% 8.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'89 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Operaticnal funding was provided by a $150,000 federal block grant administered through the
Department of Commerce.

In FY'98 the Commissions duties were expanded to include the operation of Professional Development
Institutes for the training of teachers.

29




|

Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’'88 Appropriation 1,969,114 8.0
B. FY’'998 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Competency-Based Teacher Assessments -438,867
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Teacher Education Programs - Increased costs by accreditation 20,441
review teams.
2. Professional Development Institutes - Funding for outside 17,653
evaluations, travel expenses, and increases in communications
equipment, mailings, etc.
3. Administration Increases - Increases in office rental, postage, 23,866
printing, etc.
4. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 10,536
annual salary increase, with 2 minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjusiments -366,371 0.0
C.FY’98 Appropriation 1,602,743 8.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

30




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Revenue Funds
Revolving Funds
Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 21-22
SB 903, Section 5

FY’99 Budget by Source

$1,602,743 [
$3,667,958 [}

$5,270,701

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 903, Sections 6-7

31




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 -

$140,000,000 -

$120,000,000 -

$100,000,000 -~

$80,000,000

Dollars

$80,000,000 -

$40,000,000 -

$20,000,000 -

$0

FY'e7 Fy'es

II:I Approp.

2 Total Expend. =fli== Auth. FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $84,873,926* -50% $110,130,644 -3.1% 4615 490.0
FY'95 - $87,988,105 3.7%  $113,639,091 3.2% 4332 480.0
FY'96 $87,760,898 -0.3%  $112,415,010 -1.1% 417.9 490.0
FY'97 $96,177,115 9.6% $123,421,111 9.8% 4104 4900
FY's8 $107,875,417 12.2%  $142,223,768 15.2% 417.0 460.0
FY's9 $116,930986 # 84% $149,915,060 5.4% 450.0

6 Year Change  $32,066,071  37.8%  $39,784,416  36.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $19,611,418 23.1% $23,817,766 21.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

v

Includes $2,102,530 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1,500,000 designated as
one-time funding 1o assist in the reduction to local schools.

# Includes $5 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund,

32



Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

107,875,417

460.0

10.

B. FY'89 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Ad Valorem Protest Funds

2. Capital Funds for Area Vo-tech Schools

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Customized Training for Industry (Rainy Day Fund) - Funding to
meet needs of hew or expanding industries for employee training.

. AVTS Salary Increase - Funding to meet the changes made in the

Teachers Minimum Salary Schedule. Every step from 1 to 25+
experiences a $332 increase.

. OTRS Retirement Credit - Funding to ensure the proper payment of

the Retirement Credit due to changes in the Teachers Minimum
Salary Schedule.

. Certified Employee Benefit Allowance - Funding was provided for

certified personnel, excluding district superintendents, to create a
benefit allowance that can be used toward health insurance
premiums or as taxable compensation. The allowance equals 1/3
of the health insurance premium ($57.00 per month).

. Support Staff Benefit Allowance - Funding was provided for support

staff to create a benefit allowance that can be used toward paying
health care premiums or as taxable compensation. The allowance
equals 1/2 of the health insurance premium ($85.00 per month).

. AVTS Formula Funds - Funding to be distributed to the area

vo-tech schools (75% through the Equalization Formula and 25%
through the general operations formula.

. Gordon Cooper Technology Center - Funding to purchase land for

oif well training.

. HOST Volunteer Program - Funding for Metro Tech AVTS to help

aid in the student mentoring programs at Oklahoma City Public
Schools.

. OSU Okmulgee Technical Training - Funding to be fransferred to

the Oklahoma State Regents for technical training classes.

Future Farmers of America Chapter - Increases number of teachers
for participation in FFA program in Dickson Public Schools.

Total

FTE

724,581
-2,300,419

5,000,000

863,732

135,060

1,423,431

1,326,618

2,100,000

265,000

100,000

100,000

15,000

33




Adjustments (cont'd.)

11. Rural Business Pilot Programs - Funding for technical assistance
and training for expanding rural businesses who have not qualified
for the Training in Industry Program (TIP).

12. Indian Capital AVTS - Funding for distance learning technology.

13. Central Tech AVTS at Stroud - Funding for new computer
equipment.

14. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

15. Authorized FTE Reduction

Total Adjustments

75,000
100,000
30,000
565,738
-10.0
9,064,579 -10.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation

116,939,996 450.0

1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUEé
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $111,939,996 4

Rainy Day Fund Appropriations $5,000,000f] 182%

Federal Funds $27,261,665[ |

Revolving Funds $5,713,399f] 2,39
Total Funds $149,915,060

Appropriation Reference:

FY'99 Budget by Source

3.8%

74.7%

HB 3050, Section 23 Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 903, Sections 11-13 SB 903,Section 19
HB 3065, Sections 2-3 SB 905, Section 8

SB 965, Section 6
SB 971, Section 3

34







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT
| AND TRANSPORTATION

,,,,,







Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 -

$10,000,000 ~

8,000,000

T

$6,000,000 -

Dollars

$4,000,000 -

$2,000,000 -

L%

= Total Expend, ==l pyth, FTE i

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $3,718,931 -8.6% $8,326,536 49.7% 1496 169.0
FY'S5 $3,886,060 4.5% $7,864,798 -55% 1581 169.0
FY'96 $4,206,576 10.6% $8,414,113 7.0% 1645 169.0
FY'97 $4,362,810 # 1.5% $8,464,780 06% 159.1 168.0
FY'98 $4,722 559 8.2% $9,084,943 73% 1615 168.0
FY'99 .- $5,685,449 20.4% $10,385,449 14.3% 169.0
6 Year Change $1,966,518 52.9% $2,058,913 24.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,360,991 36.6% $952,814 11.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# Includes $266,234 appropriated supplementally (HB 1883, Section 3) to restore vetoed payroll funding.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut 10% or $402,104, resuiting in elimination of 20 vacant positions.
in mid-year, a supplemental appropriation restored $100,000 to the agency's base. Also for FY'94, Ad
Valorem Task Force funding was transferred to the Tax Commission, reducing the Auditor's spending.

In FY'95, the Assessor Accreditation Program was transferred to the Auditor's office from the Tax
Commission, increasing appropriations by $137,700. Also, $25,000 was appropriated and $125,000
reappropriated for one-time equipment purchases.

In FY'96, $193,294 or 4.9% was cut in the GA bill due to statewide budget reallocations, $94,000 was
added to restore half the GA bill cut, and $300,000 was added to replace declining revolving funds.
$80,000 was reappropriated for equipment. A $200,000 supplerental appropriation was provided for
operations costs.

35



In FY’97, the governor vetoed a $631,234 appropriation for the agency, most of which would have
replaced declining revolving revenues and covered costs of the statewide pay and OPERS increases. To
avoid a shortfall, the agency was forced to maintain a higher vacancy rate during FY’97 and a $266,000
supplemental appropriation was made during the 1897 session. Also, the office began administering a
$5 million component of the $17 million Rural Economic Assistance Program (REAP).

In FY'98, added were $200,000 to replace declining revolving funds and $80,000 for computers.
fl. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 4,722,559 169.0
B. FY’'99 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 358,890
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Local Goveriiment Technology - Pass-through funding was provided 126,000
for the Center for Local Government Technology/OSU for two
programs: 1) training for local school boards/school officials on state
law, purchasing, finance, open meetings, etc., and 2) conducting rural
economic development training for county officials, city officials, and
Chambers of Commerce.

3. Circuit Engineering Districts - HB 3275 requires the State Auditor's 228,000
office to coordinate a new program designed to help county
road-building programs. The program would allow counties to pool
resources to pay for technical assistance in road building. Funding
was provided for stari-up cost of the program, which would be entirely
fee-funded by FY'01.

4, Federal programs audits and REAP Administration - The federal 250,000
government has enacted changes in audit requirements of state
agencies that receive federal funds. The changes are expecied o
increase audit costs incurred by the Auditor and Inspector by 25%. The
agency has administered the REAP funds, but is prohibited, by statute,
from using any of the REAP monies for administration expenses.

Total Adjustments 962,890 0

C.FY’99 Appropriation 5,685,449 169.0

36




"1

y

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Funding for the portion of the Rural Economic Assistance Program (REAP) which is administered by the
Auditor and Inspector's Office was increased by $3 million to $15.5 million for FY’99. HB 3050, Section
27, appropriates $12.5 million to REAP; HB 3017, Section 6, appropriates $3 million.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $5,685,449
Revolving Funds $4,700,000 [ |
Total FY'99 Budget $10,385,449 45.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 24-27 HB 3017, Sections 5-6

HB 3017, Sections 1-3 and 6
HB 3065, Section 4

37



Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 ~

$50,000,00C

$40,000,000 -

$30,000,000 -

$20,000,000 -

$10,000,000 +

- %0

FY'95 FY'86 FY'97

|I:IApprop. H Total Expend. |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $178,867 -21.8% $6,942,136 -3.6% N/A N/A
FY'95 $143,867 -19.6% $13,897,007 100.2% N/A N/A
FY'96 $143,867 0.0% $13,172,746 -5.2% N/A N/A
FY'97 $143,867 0.0% $18,731,660 42.2% N/A N/A
FY'98 .- $143,867 0.0% $18,938,389 1.1% N/A N/A
FY'99 $143,867 0.0% $49,477,031 161.3% N/A
6 Year Change -$35,000 -19.6% $42,634,895 612.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$50,323 -28.1% $37,265,361 536.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Appropriations have been reduced steadily since FY'91 as rent income has increased from the Kerr
State Office Building in Tulsa. As of FY'95, appropriations to OCIA to subsidize the Tulsa building
were eliminated.

The authority's total budget has increased as it issues more bonds for state facilities. State agencies
pay rent to OCIA for use of bonded facilities. OCIA uses the revenue to retire the bonds.

38




‘1 Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 143,867 N/A
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
None.
Total Adjustments 0 0
C.FY'S9 Appropriation 143,867 N/A
Hl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3066 (amended by 3065, Section 19} authorizes OCIA to issue $315 million in bonds for
construction projects throughout the state. The bill lists 15 specific projects worth $158.1 million and
states intent that the 1999 Legislature will specify the remaining $156.9 million in projects. The
legistature will appropriate funds to various agencies sponsoring the capital projects. The agencies will

make rent payments to OCIA for retiring the bonds.

The 15 construction projects include:
State System for Higher Education
History Center (Oklahoma Historical Society)
Wiley Post Historical Building Renovation (State Supreme Court)
Lincoln Boulevard Renaissance Project (Department of Central Services)
J.D. McCarty Center
Technology Incubator Program (University Hospitals)
Native American Cultural and Educational Authority
Vocational and Technical Education
Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Oklahoma School for the Blind
Veterans Center in Lawton
Financial Management Information Systems (Office of State Finance)
Central Purchasing Compuier System (Department of Central Services)
Boll Weevil Eradication {Department of Agriculture)

Quartz Mountain Lodge (Department of Tourism and Recreation)

39

$45,000,000
$32,000,000
$10,000,000
$13,800,000
$10,300,000
$2,000,000
$5,000,000
$5,000,000
$6,750,000
$6,750,000
$12,000,000
$1,000,000
$2,000,000
$3,000,000
$3,500,000



B. OCIA in FY'99 is anticipated to issue $300 million in highway construction bonds under HB 1629, the
1897 highway improvement act. Although the bond issue was authorized after July 1, 1997, court
challenges had delayed issuance.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY'89 Budget by Source
0.3%
General Fund Appropriations $143,867 ||
Revolving Funds $49,333,164 D
Total FY'99 Budget $49,477,031
99.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 3050, Section 34 N/A

40




Department of Central Services

H l. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 -

sso000000 + M = = - =

$40,000,000 -

$30,000,000

Dollars

$20,000,000

$10,000,000

80

FY'86 FY'97 FY'e8

{=—1 Approp. [0 Total Expend. =3k~ Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $10,238,518  -10.5%  $31,709,344  -9.0% 3441 390.0
FY'95 $10,820,072 57%  $28287211  -10.8% 3230 390.0
FY'98 $10,116,860 6.5%  $30,530,008 7.9% 2943 390.0
FY'97 $12.641,377  25.0%  $37,601,262  23.2% 2952  390.0
FY'98 . $12,374236  -21%  $36,089,987 * -41% 2836 390.0
FY'99 $13,401,583 8.3%  $49,154,684 »  36.3% 390.0

6 Year Change $3,163,065 30.9% $17,445,340 55.0%

Infl, Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,735,734 17.0% $12,210,138 38.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. ‘

* This number includes $175,000 appropriated during 1998 Session for reimbursement for
Governor's Mansion gate and tuck pointing which was conducted during FY*98.

A This number includes $60,000 and $150,000 of appropriated funds that have not yet been
budgeted by the agency but will be during FY'99.

In FY'94 the agency's appropriation was cut 10% or $1.1 million due to the statewide budget
reallocations. The cut resulted in agency restructuring, a RIF of 33 positions, and reduction of
services. FTE limits were reduced by 53.0 vacancies.

In FY'95, the agency's base appropriation was increased $200,000 for maintenance costs of the
Hissom Memorial Center and $5,500 to replace declining fees. Also, $224,376 was provided for
one-time improvements at the state capitol.

in FY'96, $259,407 or 2.5% was cut due to statewide budget reallocations, and $270,000 was
removed due to transfer of the Basic Health Benefits Board to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

41



In FY’97, $400,000 was added to maintain funding for the asbestos division, $1.7 million was

provided to retire debt on bond-financed renovations to state office buildings (SB 538, 1995}, and

$25,000 was provided for Capitol Centennial Commission activities (SB 823, 1996). Also,
$100,000 in reappropriations were made to improve the Central Purchasing System.

in FY°98, the DCS budget was reduced by $422,741 due to annualizing debt service payments,

and $40,000 was added for operations of the Native American Flag Plaza.

. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,374,236

380.0

B. FY"99 Adjusiments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

. Rental Payments - DCS is scheduled to move in August from the

Capitol, where it pays no rent, to the Rogers Bldg, where it must pay
rent to support building operations.

. Governor's Mansion Renovation - Rainy Day funds were appropriated for

improvements to the guard facility at the Governor's Mansion, which is
maintained by DCS.

. Purchasing Reforms - Funds were provided to hire 3.0 FTE post-audit

staff to check other state agencies’ compliance with purchasing laws.

. Centenniai Commission - Funds were provided for the appointment of an

executive director for the Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial
Commemoration Commission.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

346,764

295,583

175,000

150,000

60,000

1,027,347

0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

13,401,583

390.0

42




\ llil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

! A. HB 3060, Section 2, transfers $50,000 from the DCS Oklahoma Print Shop Revoiving Fund to the
Special Cash Fund.

B. HB 3060, Section 3, transfers $150,000 from the DCS Asbestos Abatement Revolving Fund to the
Special Cash Fund.

C.HB 1822 enacts several major reforms of state purchasing procedures, which are administered by the
DCS Central Purchasing Division.

D. HB 3066, Section 1, allocates $2 million of an OCIA bond issue for the purchase of computer
hardware and software for the Central Purchasing Division.

E. A total of $17.4 million was appropriated to DCS for transfer to the Capital Improvement Revolving
Fund, which was created to address capital needs at state facilities. HB 3050, Section 33, appropriates
) $10,358,320 to the fund, and HB 3066, Section 4, appropriates $7 million.

1 V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

| FY'98 GR (as of 10/98) $23,108 I
| FY’89 General Fund Appropriations $11,972,480 |:|
Special Cash $60,000 |
Public Building Fund $1,194,103
Revolving Funds $35,904,993 |8
. Total FY'99 Budget $49,154,684
|
.
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 28-33 HB 3045, Sections 2-7

HB 3045, Section 1
SB 965, Section 26
SB 971, Section 10

| 43



Civil Emergency Management Administration
. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000
§3,500,600 +
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000
50

Dollars

I:IApprop. C==1Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $446,717 -6.1% $2,217,087 5.5% 26.5 29.0
FY'95 $496,329 11.1% $2,445,867 10.3% 26.8 29.0
FY'96 $485,063 -2.3% $2,333,232 -4.6% 26.2 29.0
FY'97 $572,240 18.0% $2,661,581 14.1% 29.4 32.0
FY'98 $578,037 1.0% $3,058,554 15.0% 27.0 32.0
FY'99 $595,969 3.1% $3,467,215 13.3% 32.0
6 Year Change-- $149,252 33.4% $1,250,118 56.4%

Infl. Adjusted

8 Year Change $85,779 19.2% $880,843 39.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Disaster Funding (state match plus federal) provided to individuals and local governments
FY'93 $4,780,109 FY'95 $6,635,261 FY'97  $3,376,195
FY'94 $12,364,212 FY'96 $14,375,246 FY'98  $2,423,974

In FY'94, appropriations for operations were cut by $29,080 due to statewide budget reallocations.
In FY'95, $18,985 was‘added to match a federal grant and $23,900 was added for a phone upgrade.

In FY'96, $11,867 or 2.5% was cut in the GA bill due to statewide budget reallocations. Later, $15,994
was added to restore a position left vacant since FY'93, and $6,265 was added to match a federal grant.

In FY'97, the Office of Volunteerism and 1.0 FTE were transferred from the Secretary of State's office to
CEM, along with $50,000 in base budget and $82,000 in accumulated carryover. Also, $15,816 and 1.0
FTE were added fo create a fourth Emergency Management Area Coordinator position; $8,985 and 1.0
FTE were added to create an Individual Assistance Officer slot; and $12,276 was added for state
empioyee pay and OPERS costs.

In FY'98, $60,000 in volunteerism carryover was reappropriated to other agencies.

44




‘ Il. FY’88 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

578,037

32.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustmentis

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

17,932

17,932

0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

595,969

32.0

lli. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A.SB 971, Section 74, amends FY’98 budget limits for DCEM.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $595,969 D
Federal Funds $2,871,246
Total FY'99 Budget $3,467,215

FY’99 Budget by Source

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 35 HB 3013, Sections 5-6
HB 3013, Section 4 SB 971, Section 74 (amends FY’98 limits)

45




Department of Commerce

|. FUNDING HISTORY

580,000,000 T 1920
$70,000,000 - + 190.0
$60,000,000 + ’
w $50,000,000 - - 188.0
£ §40,000,000 1860 £
S $30,000000 T 1840
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + 1620
0 180.0
FY'g7 FY'98
| =0 Approp. ES=1 Total Expend. —llk=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'g4 $13,473,457 -7.1% 340,064,450 13.8% 1714 190.0
FY'95 $15,122,203 12.2% $47,311,565 18.1% 175.0 185.0
FY'96 $14,450,472 -4.4% $60,775,650 28.5% 172.3 185.0
Fy'97 $18,408,600 27.4% $55,364,976 -8.9% 165.1 185.0
FY'98 $20,070,376 9.0% $61,240,098 10.6% 163.7 185.0
FY*9g $21,830,694 8.8% $75483,462 »  23.2% 185.0
6 Year Change $8,357,237 62.0% $35,399,012 88.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,032,167 44.8% $27,361,803 68.3%

t Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'89 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. Historically, current year estimates of total
spending are inflated by $10-$30 million due to optimistic projections of federal grant spending.

A This number includes $1 M for the Housing Trust Fund which is passed through to the Oklahoma
Housing Finance Authority.

Between FY'92 and '98, the legislature changed the ODOC's base appropriation by the following:

State Funding of Headstart Programs
Cuts due to statewide budget reallocation
International Trade initiatives

Transfers of programs fo other agencies
Quality Jobs Advertising

Local Services Offices

Manufacturer's Alliance

Native American Cultural Center

Main Street Program

Dual Use Training Center

Product Development Act

Bid Assistance Center, OSU-CATT

Sr. Citizen Community programs

Small Business Development Centers
Community Action Programs
Self-Employ. Entrepreneurial Dev. (SEEDS)
REI In¢. Microloan program

Other Programs

Amounts

Fiscal Year(s)

$3,329,914
-$1,827,352
$560,948
-$354,210
$380,000
$345,000
$250,000
$500,000
$240,000
$262,976
$200,000
$160,000
$205,000
$150,000
$140,086
$300,000
$235,000
$338,000

48

(92,93,94,95,97,98)
(94,96,97)
(92,97,98)
(93,94)
(95,97)

(97)

(94)

(97,98)
(92,93,97)
(97,98)

(93)

(87)

(93,98)

(93)

(94)
(92,93,98)
(97,98)
(92,93,95,97)




]
N

[ _.

il. FY'33 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

20,070,376

185.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funding for one-time projects was removed from the agency's base
budget.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Head Start - State support for statewide Head Start programs was
increased by 7.6%.

2. Economic and Community Development - Funds were provided to
various substate planning districts and other entities for improving
economic and community development, transportation services and
guality of life.

3. Housing Trust Fund - An appropriation was made to the Oklahoma
Housing Trust Fund administered by the Oklahoma Housing Finance
Agency. SB 786 expresses legislative finding that the lack of affordable
housing in rural communities is an impediment to economic
development, The bill also expanded state housing policy to address
housing needs of moderate-income as well as low-income families.

4, International Trade - Funds were provided to contract for technical
assistance in international trade activities.

5. Pass-through grant to Rural Enterprises Inc. for international trade
development activities ($80,000) and to provide matching funds for the
federal Small Business Administration (SBA) loan program ($150,000).

6. Small Business Development Centers - A funding increase was
provided for the SBDC program at Southeast Oklahoma State
University.

7. Master Business Licensing - SB 667, the Oklahoma Master Business
License System Act, requires the agency to create a Business License
Information Office. Funding was provided to hire 3.5 FTE. The
legislation is designed to provide a one-stop system to help businesses
secure necessary licenses from various state agencies.

8. Transfer of HOME Program - Funds were provided to replace indirect
administrative monies associated with the federal Home invesiment
Partnership Program that was transferred to the Oklahoma Housing
Finance Agency.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-1,761,395

250,000

1,498,120

1,000,000

50,000

230,000

100,000

275,000

118,593

1,760,318

0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

21,830,694

185.0

47




Itl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed Section 1 of HB 3010, which contained a $2.3 million appropriation
for the following adjustments:

1. Economic and community development projects 2,575,373
2. State employee pay and benefits increases 280,500
3. Quality Awards Foundation 25,000
4. Budget reduction -454, 408
5. Inventor Assistance Program transfer -157,000

Total 2,269,465

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Sections 52 and 53 of SB 271 direct that appropriations to the Native American Cultural
and Education Authority Fund shall be $500,000 for FY'99, the same amount as FY'98.

B. Section 37 of HB 3010, as amended by Section 34 of SB 971, authorizes expanded uses
of appropriations made in FY'88 to Big Five Community Services, Inc.

C.HB 3068, Section 1, aliocates $5 million of a FY'99 OCIA bond issue for capital costs of the
Native American Cultural and Education Authority of Oklahoma. The authority is assisted
by DOC.

D. SB 968, Section 4, directs the transfer of $217,500 of the agency's FY'98 appropriation to
the Special Cash Fund. That is half of the amount of funds the agency predicted it would
carry forward into FY'99.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

FY'98 Carryover $590,295 H
FY'99 General Fund Appropriations $21,830,694
Revolving Funds $997,107 |}
Federal Funds $52,045,366
Total FY'99 Budget $75,463,462
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 90 HB 3010, Section 34
HB 3010, Sections 2-6 SB 971, Section 35

HB 3065, Sections 13-16
SB 971, Sections 9 and 18
SB 969, Section 4

48




|

Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 1

$10,000,000 -

$8,000,000 -

$6,000,000 -+

$4,000,000

$2,000,000 -

&0

FY'94 FY'95 Fy'96 Fy'g7

| O Approp. B Total Expend. l

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $6,638,490 -15.1% $6,273,937  -14.4% 255 NA
FY'95 $8,085,021 21.8% $8,763,470 39.7% 26.2 N/A
FY'96 $7,074,657 -12.5% $6,551,063  -25.2% 288 NA
FY'97 : $7,074,657 0.0% $7,360,715 12.4% 228 N/A
FY'98 $7,136,067 0.5% $7,221,050 -1.9% 232 NA
FY'98 .- $7,233,451 1.4% $9,974,490 38.1% N/A
6 Year Change $594,961 9.0% $3,700,553 59.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$175,435 -2.6% $2,638,223 42.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Agency expenditures are highest in years when statewide elections occur (odd-numbered fiscal
years). Cost of typical statewide elections (primary, run-off and general) is about $2.4 miflion. To
maintain consistent base appropriations, half the statewide election cost are appropriated each year.

In FY'94 appropriations were cut 10% or $737,610 due to statewide budget reailocations.

In FY'95 appropriations were increased $47,950 for OEMS debt service and $475,000 for expanded
duties under SB 770 (1994), which implemented the National Voter Registration Act of 1993.

In FY'96, the agency began more voter registration activities under SB 770 (1994). The governor

vetoed an appropriation of $267,238 for the purpose. $253,650 was reappropriated from the
Election Board to other agencies for a variety of purposes.

49



[n FY’97, the Governor vetoed funding for the following: statewide pay and OPERS ($148,306);
legislated increases (SB 216) in county secretary and precinct worker pay ($359,858); payments
to tag agents for motor voter registrations ($70,000); and reimbursements to counties for higher
benefits costs of county secretaries ($75,147). Since all programs were mandated, the agency

internalized the costs. Also, $300,000 of the board’s carryover was reappropriated to other agencies.

In FY'98, $10,886 was added for increased lease-purchase costs of the Okla. Election Mgt. System.

It. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 7,136,067 N/A
B.FY'99 Adjustiments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 97,384
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in’
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage. (See also Other Issues below, part B.)
Total Adjustments 97,384 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 7,233,451 N/A
ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3060, Section 4, transfers $100,000 from the Election Board’s Revolving Fund to the
Special Cash Fund.

B. HB 2928, Section 1, contains uncodified language that allows county election board
secretaries to receive the same pay raise as state employees.

C.HB 3042, Section 2, mistakenly caps the State Election Board Secretary’s salary at
$71,957. The cap should be $69,961.

50




[—

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’98 BUDGET

FY’'99 Budget by Source

Prior Year Appropriations $2,505,039 D i
FY’98 General Fund Appropriations $7,233,451
Revolving Funds $236,000 |}
Total FY’89 Budget $9,974,490
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 36-38 HB 3042, Secticns 2-3

5B 971, Section 33

51



Ethics Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 T

$450,000 -+

$400,000 -

$350,000 +

» 5300,000

£ 5250000 4

= $200,000 +

$150,000 +

$100,000 -

$50,000 +

$0
Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $317,522 -5.0% $329,698 -5.3% 6.8 7.0
FY'95 $318,693 0.4% $367,073 11.3% 6.7 7.0
FY'96 $320,284 0.5% $364,047 -0.8% 6.7 7.0
FY'97 $346,157 * 8.1% $445,444 22.4% 6.4 7.0
FY'98 L $373,733 8.0% $401,810 -9.8% 7.2 7.0
FY'99 $420,350 12.5% $447,350 11.3% 7.0
6 Year Change $102,828 32.4% $117.,652 35.7%

infl. Adjusied
6 Year Change $58,059 18.3% $70,007 21.2%

F Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* |ncludes $25,873 supplemental payroll, operating costs vetoed by the Governor during the 1996 session.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut by $16,712 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations. New
fees authorized by the legislature were to offset more than $9,000 of the cut. Also, the agency created
a "donations fund" to receive $136,000 from a court-ordered donation.

In FY'95, $1,649 was added for the director's 5% salary increase and $5,250 was cut due to
decreased travel expenses.

In FY'98, the $8,600 or 2.5% budget cut proposed in the executive budget was restored in GCCA.

In FY'87, the governor vetoed a $28,000 appropriation for payroll cost increases and operations
expansions. A supplemental appropriation was approved in March 1987 to avoid a shortfall.

In FY'98, $26,284 was added to improve operations and $8,000 was added to increase the General
Counsel's salary.

52




. FY’'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 373,733 7.0
B. FY'39 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funding for one-time equipment purchases were removed from the base. -2,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 11,142
annual salaty increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Reallocation of positions - Funds were provided in case two positions 22,256
are upgraded to higher-paying classes of employment. The funds are
restricted to this purpose.
3. General Counsel Salary Increase - Effective July 1998, the 2,000
agency’s General Counsel received a salary increase in addition to
the statewide raise.
4. Executive Director Salary Increase - The Legislature provided a 3,000
director’s pay raise in addition to the statewide raise.
5. Funds were provided to upgrade pay scales for the Special 10,219
Investigator position.
Total Adjustments 46,617 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 420,350 7.0

lll. GOVERNOCOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Agency rules provide that the Director's salary will increase from $71,663 to $85,000
effective January, 1999, pursuant to board policy that ties the salary to District Atiorneys,
whose salaries are set by 19 0.5. 215.30. As noted above, the [egislature provided funding

for a specific pay raise of $3,000 plus the statewide employees raise.

53




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

6.0%
General Fund Appropriations $420,350 |
Revolving Funds $27,000 D
Total FY'99 Budget $447,350
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 114 HB 3042, Sections 6-7

HB 3042, Section 4

54




Office of State Finance

. FUNDING HISTORY

1
J

r 180.0

r 160.0
|+ 140.0
1200
1000
80.0 =
80.0
4Q.0
200

$18,000,000 ~
$16,000,000 -
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,060 -
$10,000,000 -
$8,000,000
$6,000,000 -
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -

Dollars

a7 Fyeg FY'99

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auih.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

Fy'o4 $8,878,784 -14.4% $12,881,251 -5.2% 147.9  167.0
FY'95 $8,996,648 1.3% $13,706,474 6.4% 1426 167.0
FY'96 $8,735,502 -2.9% $13,127,388 -42% 1377 167.0
FY's7 $8,611,590 -1.4% $13,562,752 3.3% 138.0 167.0
FY'98 $9,168,379 * 6.5% $13,134,705 -3.2% 138.5 167.0
FY'99 $9,213,499 # 0.5% $15,365,472 17.0% 167.0
6 Year Change $334,715 3.8% $2,484,221 19.3%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$646,565 -7.3% $847,727 6.6%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes $500,000 appropriation to the Reduction-in-Force Fund.

# Includes $342,000 Rainy Day appropriation for a telemedicine capital outlay project.

The FY'94 appropriation was cut $926,013 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$608,000 or 5.9% due to expiring lease-purchase agreements. $37,924 was added for increased
intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'95 appropriation was cut $102,000 due to an expiring lease-purchase agreement, and
increased $83,140 for intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'96 appropriation was cut $223,987 due to siatewide budget reallocations, $29,400 due the
Governor's data processing recommendation and $40,000 to remove one-time transition costs for the
Governor and Lt. Governor.

In FY'97, appropriations for operations were increased by $161,000. Also, $485,770 of the
agency's base appropriation was transferred to the Legislative Services Bureau and the Supreme
Court, which will begin paying intergovernmental association dues that used fo be paid by OSF.

There were no specific base appropriation changes to the agency's budget in FY'98.

55



il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 9,168,379 167.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding for the Reduction-in-Force Emergency Cost Fund -500,000
was not included in the agency’s base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 192,120
annual salary increase, with a2 minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

coverage.
2. Transition Costs - Funds were appropriated for potential transition 11,000
costs of the Lieutenant Governor's office, which are traditionally funded
through OSF.
3. Rainy Day funds were appropriated for telemedicine line charges. 342,000
Total Adjustments 45,120 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 9,213,499 167.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3066, Section 1, allocates $1 million of an OCIA bond issue for capital costs of
management information systems used by the Office of State Finance.

B. For FY'99, the legislature enacted no limits for program budget categories,
lease-purchases or FTE for OSF.

56




ey

|

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Constitutional Reserve Fund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 39
HB 3017, Sections 7-8
SB 965, Section 4

FY¥°9¢ Budget by Source

0.2%

$8,871,499 |1
$342,000 I}

$6,126,625 ] 39.9%
$25,348 |

$15,365,472

22% -

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

57



Governor
I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 +

$2,500,000 -

$2,000,000 —

$1,500,000 +

$1,000,000 -

$500,000 -

$0

FY'86 FYo7

|ElApprop. E Total Expend. |

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriaton * Change Expenditurest Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $2.013.924  -17.4%  $2,020100  -1.8% _ 400 NA
FY'95 $2,013,924 00%  $2,013924  -03% 395 NA
FY'96 $1,971,300 21%  $2.057.347 22% 385 NA
FY'97 $2,335,567 18.5%  $2,250,098 9.4% 390 NA
FY'o8 $2.595,876 111%  $2712.796 205% 402 N/A
FY'99 $2.683,149 34%  $2793149  3.0% N/A
6 Year Change $669,225 33.2% $773.049  38.3%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $383 457 19.0% $475.566  23.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.
Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in each of FY'94 and FY'95, $500,000 in FY'96
(supplementally); $1 million for FY'S7; $1 million for FY'98; and $1 million for FY'99.

In FY'94, the operations budget was reduced 10% or $224,000 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, the Governor vetoed a $23,766 appropriation for costs of the statewide employee pay plan.

In FY'96, appropriations were reduced $50,546 due to statewide budget reallocations. Also, $7,922
was added to annualize FY'95 statewide pay increases. The Washington, D.C., office was closed,
producing internal savings of $150,000. Also, the Governor's Office began budgeting $191,000 of
transfers from other agencies for payroll costs of the natural resources cabinet secretary and a
mansion employee.

In FY'97, $275,000 was added to support two cabinet secretary positions and staff, $23,000 was
added to increase the mansion allowance by 66%, and $66,267 was added for state employee pay
increases.

In FY'98, the base budget was increased $200,000 for computer system improvements and $40,000
for operations increases.

58




Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’38 Appropriation 2,595,876 N/A
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funding was provided for costs of the Governor's pay increase 19,462
enacted in HB 1895 (1997). The change, effective January 1999,
raises the governor’s salary from $70,000 to $101,140.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 67,811
annual saiary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 87,273 00
C.FY'99 Appropriation 2,683,149 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S-VETOES
None.
Iv. OTHER ISSUES

$1 million was appropriated to the State Emergency Fund in HB 3050, Section 41, for
disaster assistance programs. The fund is administered by the Governor's Office.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET FY’99 Budget by Source

3.9%

General Fund Appropriations $2,683,149 ¢
Revolving Funds $110,000 [ ]
Total FY’99 Budget $2,793,149
96.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 40 HB 3050, Section 40

HB 3007, Section 1

59




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 +
$18,000,000 +
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -
$8,000,000 +

$6,000,000

$4,000,000 +

$2,000,000 -

T8

FYo4 Fras FY'96 FYa7 Fyes

|E!Approp. B Total Expend. |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $11,432,178 -6.9% $11,432,175 -69% 2558 N/A
FY'95 $11,515,106 0.7% $11,515,106 07% 2639 N/A
FY'96 $11,281,117 -2.0% $11,306,556 -1.8%  267.8 N/A
FY'97 $11,789,162 4.5% $11,648,346 3.0% 2707 N/A
FY'98 $16,385,799 39.0% $16,385,798 40.7% 2854 N/A
FY'99 T $17,943,958 9.5% $17,943,058 9.5% N/A

6 Year Change $6,511,780 57.0% $6,511,783 57.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,600,665 40.2% $4,600,668 40.2%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

For FY'94 appropriations were cut by $843,100 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.
Statutory legislative salaries were exempted when calculating the budget cut.

In FY'88, appropriations were cut $289,259 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.
In FY'97, $508,035 was added for statewide employee pay raise and retirements costs.
In FY'98, $3.3 million was added because bill processing functions were transferred from the

Legislative Service Bureau, $660,000 was added for statutory mileage and per-diem increases and
$450,000 was added for operations funding.

60




— L

II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 16,385,798 N/A
B. FY’'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Legislative Pay Adjustment - The Legislative Compensation 886,914
Board voted in October 1997 1o increase annual salaries of
lawmakers from $32,000 to $38,400 effective November 1998.
2. Purchase of Statutes, Supplements, and Session Laws 200,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1998, state employees will receive a 4% 471,245
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
‘maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 1,658,159 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 17,943,958 N/A

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 916, Section 2, reappropriates $1.2 million of funds originally appropriated to the

Legislative Service Bureau to the House of Representatives for renovation of Capitol space.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

The entire FY’99 budget ($17,943,958) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 42-43 N/A
SB 9186, Section 1

61




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 +-
$0
Fya7 Fy'es
II:IApprop. B Total Expend. j
Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change  FTE FTE
FY'94 $2,847,709 -10.0% $2,765,674 -14.0% 253 N/A
FY'95 $2,865,367 0.6% $2,865,840 3.6% 27.9 N/A
FY'S6 $4,286,151 49.6% $2,799,472 -2.3% 30.0 N/A
FY'97 $6,539,703 52.6% $5,142,990 83.7% 284 N/A
FY'gg .- $1,492,220 -77.2% $1,492,220 -71.0% 14.5 N/A
FY'99 $2,117,344 41.9% $2,117,344 41.9% N/A
6 Year Change -$730,365 -25.6% -$648,330 -23.4%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$955,872 -33.6% -$873,837 -31.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $316,412 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'96, $71,781 or 2.5% was cut due to statewide reallocations, and $1.5 million was added for
renovation of Capitol space allocated to the House of Representatives.

In FY'97, $1.75 million was added to upgrade the online bill status system, $48,647 was added for
intergovernmental association dues increases, and $404,461 was added because LSB began paying
certain intergovernmental association dues that used to be paid by OSF.

[n FY'98, $5.1 million was reduced from the base because bill processing functions were transferred

to the House and Senate, and $3,669 was added for increased dues of intergovernment associations
paid by LSB.

62




Il. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’98 Appropriation

Total FTE

1,492,220 N/A

B. FY'99 Adjustments

1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

coverage.

Department of Public Safety to LSB.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

2. Transfer of Oklahoma Criminal Justice Rescurce Center from the

Total FTE
19,230
605,894
625,124 0.0

C.FY’99 Appropriation

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 916, Section 6, amends statutes to transfer the Criminal Justice Resource Center from

the Department of Public Safety to L.SB.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

The entire FY’99 budget ($2,117,344) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 3050, Section 44
SB 916, Sections 3-4

63

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Lieutenant Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000

$500,00

$400,000

$300,000

$200,000 -

$100,000 -

50

FY'o4 FY'95 FY's6 FY'97 FY'98

|I:[Approp. B Total Expend. |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $421,351 -10.0% $334,032 -8.3% 8.0 NA
FY'95 $421,351 0.0% $436,925 30.8% 9.2 NA
FY'96 $412,444 -2.1% $431,023 -1.4% 9.0 NA
FY'97 $427,367 3.6% $451,542 4.8% 9.0 NA
FY'98 - $435,910 2.0% $501,868 11.1% 8.0 NA
FY'99 $451,560 3.6% $538,623 7.3% N/A
8 Year Change $30,209 7.2% $204,591 61.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$17,884 -4.2% $147,225 44 1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

[n FY'94, the appropriation was cut $46,817 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

tn FY'95, the Governor vetoed the legislature's attempt to appropriate $5,000 for costs of the
statewide salary increase in the Lt. Governor's office. Also unfunded was a statutorily mandated
increase in the Lt. Governor's salary of $22,500.

fn FY'986, appropriations were cut $10,575 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'97 there were no specific appropriations adjustments,

In FY'98, $4,580 was added for operations funding.

64




ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 435,910 N/A
B. FY’99 Adjusiments Total FTE

General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 15,850
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

[ER——]

|
[ S—

coverage.
Total Adjustments 15,650 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 451,560 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S.VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1895 (1997), Section 7, increases the Lt. Governor's salary from the current $62,500 to

$75,530, an increase of $13,030 or 20.8%, effective January 1999.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’89 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations $87,063 |:|
General Fund Appropriations $451,560
Total FY'99 Budget $538,623

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 45
HB 3007, Section 2

65

F’99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Merit Protection Commission
I. FUNDING HISTORY

$620,000 + T 120
$600,000 5
$580,000 +
$560,000
$540,000 ~
$520,000
$500,000
$480,000 +
$460,000

Dollars
FTE

|I:IApprop. == Total Expend. == Auth, FTa

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest _Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $525,634 -11.9% $513,518 0.8% 9.6 11.0
FY'95 $5632,211 1.3% $598,242 16.5% 11.0 11.0
FY'96 $5620,743 -2.2% $545,584 -8.8% 10.1 11.0
FY'97 $5620,743 0.0% $566,229 3.8% 9.0 11.0
FY'98 .. $5639,967 3.7% $558,383 -1.4% 9.0 11.0
FY'98 $652,162 2.3% $589,008 5.5% 11.0
6 Year Change $26,528 5.0% $75,490 14.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$32,280 -6.1% $12,758 2.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'94, the appropriation was cut by $70,823 or 11.9% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, HB 2331 required the agency to develop several training programs to help managers deal
with grievances internally. No appropriations were provided for this purpose, although fees charged
to agencies provided about $6,000 in revolving funds.

in FY'96, appropriations were cut $13,660 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations. The
agency RIFed two positions. The Governor vetoed legislation providing $34,477 to support FTE who
had been paid by carryover funds since FY'94.

In FY'97, the governor vetoed an appropriation increase of $81,039 to replace two positions
RiFed due to budget cuts. Also vetoed was $15,353 for statewide employee pay and retirement costs.

In FY'98, funding was increased $15,261 for pay raise costs vetoed the previous year.

66




|

[SR—

Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

539,967

B. FY'98 Adjustments

1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

coverage.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

Total

FTE

12,195

12,195

0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

552,162

11.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 46
HB 3022, Section 1

$11,846]
$552,162
$25,000 [ ]

$589,008

FY'99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

67

HB 3022, Sections 2-3




Military Department

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000

$20,000,000 -

$15,000,000 ~

Dollars
FTE

$10,000,000

$5,000,000 ~

$0

| "2 Approp. E===1Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $3,955,700 -9.0% $10,416,184 21% 2307 26865
FY'95 $4,514,085 14.1% $11,922,096 145% 3287 2665
FY'96 $4,755,182 5.3% $13,318,871 11.7% 2451  319.0
FY'97 $5,736,570 20.6% $15,145,570 13.7% 2427  319.0
FY'98 $6,281,543 8.5% $15,685,679 3.6% 2520 319.0
FY'99 $7,687,397 22.4% $20,615,840* 31.4% 316.0

6 Year Change $3,731,697 94.3% $10,1989,656 97.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,912,954 73.6% $8,003,973 76.8%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* This number includes $699,628 transferred to the Oklahoma Military Department from the
Governor's Emergency Fund for "Operation Haymaker" ($625,209) and Fire Suppression ($74,415).

in FY'94, appropriations were reduced $208,195 or 4.8% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, $500,000 was added to the agency's base appropriation level for OMD 2000, a 15-year plan
to make major repairs at the states armories.

In FY'96, appropriations were reduced $113,338 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
increased $335,000 for OMD 2000 armory maintenance. FTE were increased 52.5 for youth programs.

In FY'97, $652,845 was added to replace federal support of youth academies (Thunderbird in Pryor

and Starbase in Tulsa), $320,428 in Rainy Day funds were provided to match a special federal grant
for armory maintenance, $200,000 was added to the OMD 2000 armory maintenance program, and

$5,000 was added for 45th Infantry Museum operations. Also, funds were reappropriated from other
agencies for maintenance ($200,000), and hosting a national conference ($20,000).

In FY'98, $300,000 was added to bring the OMD 2000 base budget to $1 million, $150,694 was

added to replace federal funding at the Thunderbird Youth Acadetny, and $352,770 in one-time funding
was provided as state match for a special federal facility maintenance program. Also, $397,230 was
reappropriated to Military from other agencies for capital projects.

68




‘ II. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

|

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation $6,281,543 3198.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funds appropriated in FY'98 for matching a special federal grant were -352,770
not included in the agency’s base. :
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 203,624
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. OMD 2000 - Funds were provided for the agency’s armory 350,000
maintenance program, increasing FY’99 funding to $1.35 million.
3. Matching Funds - A Rainy Day Fund appropriation of $750,000 was 750,000
enacted to help match federal grants available for facility maintenance.
4. Computer Switch - Funds were appropriated for purchase of a 225,000
computer switch that will provide a high speed asynchronous
transfer mode (ATM) voice, data and video network to the 77
armories.
5. Thunderbird Youth Academy - Funds were provided for educational 230,000
costs of a property offender program at the academy.
Total Adjustments 1,405,854 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 7,687,397 319.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

69




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY’9¢ Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $6,937,397 ||
Constitutional Reserve Fund $750,000 |
Revolving Funds $2,062,050 D
Federal Funds $10,166,765 ||| |
Governor's Emergency Fund $699,628 I 49.3% X
Total FY’99 Budget $20,615,840
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3080, Section 47 HB 3013, Sections 2-3

HB 3013, Section 1
HB 3065, Section 18
SB 971, Section 11
SB 965, Section 25

70




Office of Personnel Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 — T 1170
$6,000,000 + - 1165
$5,000,000 -+ 1169
@ $4,000.000 Hs5
8 $3,000,000 +- 150 ™
$2,000,000 <+ +— 1145
$1,000,000 + 1140
$0 135
(=1 Approp. =01 Total Expend. —dl=uth. FTE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $4,225175 -11.8% $4,499,371 -5.3% 103.4 114.5
FY'a5 $4,307,878 2.0% $4,477,584 -0.5% 1023 1145
FY'96 $4,671,694 8.4% $4,972,843 11.1% 101.5 1145
FY'97 $5,199,412 11.3% $5,044,927 14% 1040 1165
FY'98 $5,250,432 1.0% $6,035,887 19.6% 109.0 1165
FY'S9 B $5,405,165 2.9% $6,275,953 4.0% 116.5

6 Year Change $1,179,090 27.9% $1,776,582 39.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $604,315 14.3% $1,108,164 24.6%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'94 the appropriation was cut $564,484 or 11.8% due fo statewide budget reailocations, and
7.5 vacant FTE were eliminated.

In FY'95 HB 2331 required the agency to begin revamping many aspects of the state merit system.

In FY'96, $123,322 or 2.9% was cut due to statewide reallocations and $341,213 was added to
replace carryover used to fund salaries since the FY'94 budget cut.

In FY'97, the following appropriation adjustments were made: $175,000 to study and initiate
reforms of the state classification and compensation systern, $125,000 to expand the Employee
Assistance Program, and $68,946 to provide base funding for an Agency Services Unit.

In FY'98, there were no specific adjusiments to the agency's base budget.

71



Il. FY’'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'88 Appropriation 5,250,432 116.5
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 154,733
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 154,733 0.0
C.FY’'99 Appropriation 5,405,165 116.5

l. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.SB 969, Section 1, transfers $50,000 of the Office of Personnel Management's FY’98
appropriation to the Special Cash Fund. This amount of carryover was determined to be

excessive.

B. OPM will use approximately $150,000 in carryover funds from its FY’98 budget to support
FY'99 activities of its Classification/Compensation Reform project.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Previous Year Appropriations

General Fund Appropriations

OPM Revolving Fund

EBC Reimbursement Fund
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 30850, Section 48
HB 3022, Section 4

FY’99 Budget by Source

$422,038 ]
$5,405,165
$267,846 ]
$180,904 [ ]

$6,275,953

86.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3022, Sections 5-6

72




H H i

Secretary of State

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 -

52,500,000 -
$2,000,000

$1,500,000 -

Dollars

$1,000,000 -

$500,000 -

$0 -

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditurest _Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $634,753  -10.0% $1,346,971 11.6% 30.8 41.0
FY'g5 $464,714  -26.8% $1,781,517 32.3% 33.5 41.0
FY'96 $439,180 -5.5% $1,575,717 -11.6% 32.8 41.0
FY'97 $495,557 12.8% $1,658,661 5.3% 30.1 40.0
FY'o8 $386,417  -22.0% $1,620,464 -2.3% 32.4 N/A
FY'98 . $433,371 12.2% $2,465,078 52.1% N/A
6 Year Change -$201,382 -31.7% $1,118,107 83.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$247,638  -38.0% $855,585 63.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'94 appropriations were cut $70,528 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, the appropriation was cut $100,000 fo offset increased filing fees enacted in SB 909
(1994), and $91,228 was reduced from the Administrative Code budget for cne-time equipment
purchases.

In FY'@6, appropriations were cut $42,582 due fo statewide budget reailocations and $50,000 due to
excess revolving fund income. Added to the agency's base was $59,985 to pay higher charges by OSF
for computer services.

in FY'97, $124,000 was added for one-time costs of the Oklahoma Administrative Code, and
$119,340 was removed from the base because the Office of Volunteerism was transferred to the
Department of Civil Emergency Management.

In FY'98, there were no specific adjustments to the agency's base budget.

73



Il. FY'88 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 386,417 40.0
B.FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 46,954
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 46,954 0.0
C.FY'39 Appropriaticn 433,371 40.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3060, Section 1, directs the transfer of $300,000 from the agency’s Revolving Fund to

the Special Cash Fund.

B. For FY’89, the Legislature enacted no budget or program budget limits for the Secretary of

State’s office.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 49-51
SB 920, Section 4

FY’99 Budget by Source

$9,750 |||
$433,371 [
$2,021,957 [

$2,465,078

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

74




Senate

. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 T
- . . .
FY'g5 FY'ge FY'e7 Fros Frag
|I:IApprop. H Total Expend. |
Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $7,470,831 ~-1.7% $7,492,193 ~7.4% 163.4 N/A
FY'95 $7,580,211 1.5% $7,684,226 2.6% 172.1 N/A
FY'96 $8,627,026 13.8% $8,627,026 12.3% 181.7 N/A
FY'97 $9,040,700 4.8% $9,031,801 4.7% 184.4 N/A
FY'98 - $11,728,725 28.7% $11,728,725 29.9% 193.5 N/A
FY'99 $12,638,823 7.8% $12,638,823 7.8% N/A
6 Year Change $5,167,992 69.2% $5,146,630 68.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,821,899 51.2% $3,800,537 50.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'94 appropriation was cut by $620,472 or 7.7% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'96, appropriations were cut $190,437 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations,

$800,000 was added for Capitol space renovations under HB 1919, and $400,000 was added for

security and parking improvements under SB 437.

In FY'87, $75,000 was added for operations.

In FY'98, $1.7 million was added because hill processing functions were transferred from the

Legislative Service Bureau, $310,000 was added for statutory mileage and per-diem increases and

$450,000 was added for operations funding.

75



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A_FY'98 Appropriation 11,728,725 N/A
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Legislative Pay Adjusiment - The Legistative Compensation Board 588,172
voted in October 1997 to increase annual salaries of lawmakers from
$32,000 to $38,400 effective November 1998,
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 321,926
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent heaith care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 910,098 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 12,638,823 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY’89 BUDGET

The entire FY’99 budget ($12,638,823) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 52
SB 916, Section 7

76

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




-

Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 T
00000000 + ™ =
$80,000,000 +
$70,000,000 -
$60,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$30,000.000
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +

$0

Dollars

i

i
i
FY'9s

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation  _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $46,978,553 1.5% $72,884,671 -84% 11751 1,304.0
FY'95 $46,686,608 -0.6% $76,068,070 44% 11394 1,304.0
FY'96 $43,722,844 -6.3% $79,577,577 46% 1,125.1 1,304.0
FY'97 $44,138,398 * 1.0% $76,762,991 -3.5% 1,0874 1,304.0
FY'98 $46,096,746 * 4.4% $84,693,368 10.3% 1,116.8 1,304.0
FY'99 $48,507,129 5.2% $93,388,312 10.3% 1,304.0

6 Year Change  $1,528,576 3.3% $20,503,641 28.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  -$3,637,659 -7.7% $10,557,352 14.5%

T Total of all appropriated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'98 figure is an
estimate of expenditures.

* Includes $415,554 appropriated supplementally for statewide employee pay costs.
A Includes $67,308 appropriated supplementally to boost collections programs.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $3.6 miilion or 7.8% due to statewide budget reallocations. $1.8
million of the cut was absorbed through reduced obligations and increased revolving revenues. 25 vacant
positions were eliminated. Added to the base was $97,612 for bingo tax enforcement, and $1.4 million
and 14 FTE associated with the Ad Valorem Task Force, transferred from the State Auditor's office.

In FY'95, $748,800 was added to the base to increase collections, which raised GR certification by $5.8
million. The $137,700 assessor accreditation program was transferred to the State Auditor's office.

In FY'96, the appropriations base was reduced $1 million due to discontinued reimbursement to
counties for ad valorem computerization; $1.4 million or 3% was cut due to statewide budget
reallocations; $457,700 was cut for the governor's data processing reform program; and $400,000
was cut due to increased revolving funds available to support operations.

In FY'97, the governor vetoed a $1.7 miilion appropriation for costs of the state employee pay raise and
retirement increase and $40,000 for a Fax-on-Demand form distribution program. A supplemental
appropriation of $415,554 was provided in March 1997 to cover payroll costs .

In FY'98, the hase budget was increased $1.7 million for costs of a pay raise enacted in FY'97.

77



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 46,029,438 1,304.0
Supplemental - $67,308 was appropriated by SB 963 for partial-year costs 67,308
of hiring 17 additional employees to collect delinquent taxes.
Revised FY'98 Appropriation 46,096,746
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The FY’98 supplementai was not added to the agency’s base budget. -67,308
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 1,669,778
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit aliowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage. -- '
2. Cost increase of contract for temporary employees used during peak 165,000
tax processing periods.
3. Business Registration Compliance Project - Funds were provided to 538,456
add 17.0 FTE tax compliance officers in the agency’s Collection
Division. Tax collections were certified to increase $3.2 million during
FY’99 because of the project, which involves surveying businesses in
metropolitan areas for compliance with business tax policies.
4. Rainy Day Funds were appropriated for the agency to purchase a new 752,000
computer mainframe and PC’s for the field auditors.
5. The agency’s base budget was reduced due to combination of two -647,543
revolving funds used to reimburse counties {(see Other Issues below). -
Total Adjustments 2,410,383 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 48,507,129 1,304.0

78




iIl. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3080, Section 5, directs the transfer of $4.98 mitlion from OTC’s Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund to the Special Cash Fund.

B. SB 1179 effectively merges the agency’s Fund for Reimbursement of Counties (280 Fund)
with the Ad Valorem Reimbursement (285) Fund. Combining the funds eliminates the
need for 1) annual appropriation to the 280 Fund and 2) transfers among the funds that
had been required by annual appropriation bills. The subcommittee determined that
revenues to the 285 Fund (apportioned income tax receipts) are sufficient to fully fund
reimbursements to counties for double homestead exemptions and 5-year manufacturing
exemptions.

C. SB 958, Section 3, authorizes the agency to spend $860,746 from the Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund to make repayment to the Ford Glass Plant in Tulsa, which had
overpaid ad valorem taxes.

D. 8B 958, Section 4, authorizes the agency to spend $960,883 from the Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund to reimburse counties for the cost of upgrading computers used in
assessing propeny.

E. SJR 22 was enacted to put to a vote of the people a constitutional amendment that would
equalize tax commissioners’ salaries. Currently, commissioners’ salaries range from
$70,000 to $84,500. If passed, all commissioners would be paid $84,500 with the
chairman paid $85,000. The change would cost the agency $31,902 in salary and benefits.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $47,755,129 |2

Constitutional Reserve Funds $752,000 |

Revolving Funds $18,520,300 [ ]

Pass Thru Funds $26,360,883 |% 51.1%
Total FY'99 Budget $93,388,312

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 53 HB 3050, Section 54
HB 3017, Sections 8-10 HB 3017, Sections 12-13

SB 965, Section 9
79



Department of Transportation
. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000,000 T

$1,000,000,000 +
$800,000,000 -+
$600,000,000 +

Dollars

$400,000,000 -

$200,000,000

$0

FY'e7 Fyes FY'e9

| =—1Approp. =0 Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $179,787,085  -13.2%  $455,607,474 -1.2% 2,909.0 3,125.0
FY'95 $169,877,413 -55%  $481,778,134 57% 2,7735 3,125.0
FY'96 $184,055,562 8.3%  $560,991,094 16.4% 2,680.8 3,125.0
FY'97 $212,815,071 * 156%  $546,173,050 * -2.6% 2,681.9 3,125.0
Fy'98 $292,775,410 37.6%  $610,168,457 11.7% 2,672.1 3,125.0
FY'99 $331,375,377 13.2% $1,084,352,072 77.7% 3,125.0

6 Year Change- $151,588,292 84.3% $628,744,598  138.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $116,295,275 64.7% $513,256,064 112.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations and
capital projects. The FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes a $7.5 million appropriation for the REAP transportation component (administered by DOT).

From FY’92 through FY’85, the agency was funded solely with dedicated revenues from the state
Transportation Fund. Appropriations to DOT rose or fell during that period based on motor fuel
tax receipts and other legislated uses of the funds. During the period, authorized FTE levels
were reduced by 288.0 due to eliminating vacant positions.

In FY’96, General Revenue funds of $621,000 were appropriated in addition to fuel tax revenues.

In FY'97, GR funds of $14.2 million were appropriated to ODOT in addition to increased fuel tax
revenues of $7.2 million. Also, $500,000 was provided to public transit programs. ODOT
began administering a $7.5 million component of the Rural Economic Assistance Plan (REAP).

In FY’98, the HB 1629 road plan was funded with $9.2 million in increased fuels tax collections, $25.7

million in GR and $50 million in Rainy Day funds. Also, public transit funding was increased by

$500,000, Mangum airport project received $678,000, and a special road project received $100,000.

The base was reduced $7.5 million due to transfer of REAP program responsibilities.

80




. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 292,775,410 3,125.0
B. FY’98 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The base budget was reduced by $778,000 because of one-time -59,024,472
special projects, $50 million in Rainy Day funds appropriated for HB
1629 (1997); and $8,246,472 due to reduction in certification of prior
year fuels tax collections.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funds were appropriated during a special session to fund expansion of 2,251,174
health care benefits for employees. Employees with families will be
compensated for half of dependent care costs; employees with no
dependents will receive $37.50/month in added benefit allowance. The
agency will internalize the estimated $2.1 million cost of the mid-FY’99
state employee pay raise. Annualized pay raise cost is $4.3 million.
3. General Revenue Funds were appropriated for HB 1629, the 1997 9,240,088
Roads Bill.
4. Constitutional Reserve Funds for HB 1629 duties. 80,000,000
5. Public Transit - General Revenue Funds were provided to ¢ontinue state 1,000,000
support for public transit programs at $1.5 million. $500,000 of this total
was appropriated during a special session.
6. Funds were appropriated during a special session for duties. Of the 5,133,177
total, $4,570,448 was to rectify an error and $562,729 was unspecified.
Total Adjustments 38,599,967 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 331,375,377 3,125.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

81




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Funding for the $1.01 biliion road plan enacted by the Legislature in HB 1629 (1997) was
continued in FY'98. The two-phase plan provides for a combination of lease-back bond
and cash funding of specific highway improvements throughout the state. The legislature
provided the following appropriations for HB 1629 obligations:

* $5.1 million in new revenues are provided to ODOT in FY'98 to increase the base for
cash funding of roads from $34.9 million to $40 miliion.

+ $60 million in Rainy Day Funds are provided for cash funding of roads.

* $28,710,536 was appropriated for FY'99 costs of retiring bonds that are authorized
under the act. The Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority began issuing the
bonds on July 9, 1998,

B.HB 1001, Section 131, directs ODOT to transfer $500,000 of its FY'99 GA bill
appropriation to the Public Transit Revolving Fund. This language maintains the
$500,000 base budget increase for transit programs that began in FY'97.

C. Prior year's fuel tax collections dropped between the FY'98 and FY'99 budget years,
resulting in a net reduction of appropriation to ODOT of $8,246,472 in the GA bill. The
agency internalized the reduction.

D.HB 2813 was enacted to begin dedicating aircraft excise tax revenues to the Aeronautics
Commission Revolving Fund. Under the bill, effective July 1999, one-third of the
estimated $2 million annual revenues from the tax will be apportioned to the aeronautics
fund in FY'00, while two-thirds will remain in the General Revenue fund. Beginning FY'01,
two-thirds of revenues will be dedicated to the aeronautics fund. In FY'02, all revenues
will be deposited in the revolving fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

FY"39 Budget by Source

Appropriated Funds $251,375,377 [ |
Constitutional Reserve Funds $80,000,000
Fuel Taxes for County Bridges/Roads $15,836,000 I
Revolving Funds $389,060,441 |||
Federal Funds $348,081,054 [
Total FY'99 Budget $1,084,352,872
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 131-133 HB 3048, Section 7
HB 3048, Sections 1-2 HB 1001, Section 9

SB 965, Section 1
HB 1001, Sections 5-7

82




Treasurer
[. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 -

$4,000,000

$3,000,000 +

Dollars

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 -

0

{2 Approp. == Total Expend, =1li=Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change  FTE FTE

FY'24 $3,966,100 -14.3% $4,110,281 -2.3% 63.1 73.5
FY'a5 $4,011,139 1.1% $4,100,636 -0.2% 83.5 73.5
FY'96 $4,301,152 7.2% $4,318,997 5.3% 61.9 73.5
FY'97 $4,472 433 4.0% $4,357,462 0.9% 60.6 73.5
FY'98 $4,427 153 -1.0% $4,357,324 0.0% 57.4 73.5
FY's9 $4,532,558 2.4% $4,858,996 11.5% 735
6 Year Change $566,458 14.3% $748,715 18.2%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $83,720 2.1% $231,209 5.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $162,900 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$500,000 by reducing direct payments for bank services charges (higher compensating balances
were used to pay banks for services). SB 578 (1993} authorized new fees generating about $40,000
annually for the agency's revolving fund.

In FY'95, the treasurer's salary was raised from $50,000 to $70,000; no new funds were provided.
Other legislation added a committee overseeing the agency's investments, and suspended the agency's Ag
and Business Link Deposit Programs.

In FY'36, $100,654 was cut due to statewide budget reallocations, and $375,654 was added so that
the office could pay for all banking services with "hard charges" rather than compensating balances.
SB 627 enacted reforms so that the Ag and Business Link Deposit programs could resume operations.

In FY'97, $70,000 was added to replace one-time carryover that had been used to fund operations
since the FY'86 budget cut.

in FY'98, at the Treasurer's request, the agency's base budget was reduced by $75,000 due {o savings
the agency realized in banking fees.

33



Ii. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 4,427,153 73.5
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Nene.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 98,200
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent heaith care
coverage.
2. Treasurer’s salary - Funds were provided for a pay increase authorized 7,205
by HB 1895 (1897). Effective January 1, 1999, the State Treasurer's
salary will increase from $70,000 to $82,004.
Total Adjustﬁ-'tents 105,405 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 4,632,558 73.5

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3060, Section 6, transfers excess funds in the Unclaimed Deposit Fund for several
purposes. $206 was transferred to the Vault of the State Treasury to compensate for a
cumulative shortage in the agency’s cash drawer. $153,358 in excess balance was

transferred to the Special Cash Fund.

B. SB 969, Sections 2 and 3, direct the transfer of $100,000 from the Treasurer's FY’'97

appropriations to the Special Cash Fund.

84




[

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 56-58
HB 3017, Section 14

FY’S9 Budget by Source

1.4%- 3%

$256,682 [ |
$4,532,558 |
$69,756 |

$4,858,996

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3017, Sections 16-17

85






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES







Department of Health
I. FUNDING HISTORY
$250,000,000 + T 25000
$200,000,000 +

$150,000,000 -

Dollars
T

$100,600,000 -

$50,000,000 +

$0

| {1 Approp. =23 Tota! Expend. ~=ll= Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriaiion Change Expenditures{ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $38,630,246 -26.2%  $136,655,038 -62% 1,856.0 2,194.3
FY'95 $39,922,025 3.3% $142,886,994 46% 1,9193 2,081.8
FY'a6 $39,915,695 0.0% $151,519,632 6.0% 19334 20818
FY'a7 $46,553,053 16.6% $164,952,566 8.9% 20014 2,0818
FY's8 .- $55,618,457 19.5% $172,181,065 4.4% 2,0554 22623
FY'89 $66,858,510 20.2% $201,462,120 17.0% 2,413.3

6 Year Change $28,228,264 73.1% $64,807,082 47 4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $21,107,522 54.6% $43,350,430 31.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'99
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In accordance with HB 2227 (1992), most environmental functions and funding at GSDH were
transferred to the newly created Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Labor, and
Okiahoma Water Resources Board, For FY'94, the transfer reduced OSDH's appropriation by $7.4
million or 14.2%, revolving funds by $9.2 million or about 22%, federal funds by $7.7 million or
about 9%, and FTE by 402.9 or 16.4%.

86



1. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 55,618,457 2,262.3
B. FY’9¢ Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. County Health Department Buildings - The Legislature removed -180,000
one-time funding for the completion of county health department
buildings in Jackson County ($150,000) and Bryan County
($30,000) that had been provided in the FY’98 General

Appropriations bill.

2. Pontotoc County Sick Care Clinic - Funding that had been provided -68,000
for the Pontotoc County sick care clinic was removed from the
base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 2,070,695
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additicnal $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care-
coverage.

2. Family Planning Services - The Legislature provided funding for 120,000
family planning services to provide tubal ligations and
vasectomies to individuals currently on the waiting list for these
procedures. The agency was also encouraged to spend available
carryover revenue to provide these services

3. Abstinence Education Programs - As part of the 1996 federal 100,000
Welfare Reform Act, federal matching funds were made available
to the states for teen pregnancy prevention programs that followed
an abstinence-only curriculum. This state appropriation will allow
for a total of some $233K in grants to be awarded.

4. Children First Program - In FY'98, the agency phased in the 7,898,849 125.0
Children First program statewide. With the addition of the final
counties in June 1998, the program will consist of some 160
nurses and 202 total staff. The Legislature appropriated $3.2M to
annualize the existing program and $4.7M to expand the program
in FY’38. The expansion funds were accompanied by authorization
for an additional 125 FTEs. The Children First program provides
an intensive schedule of home visits by registered nurses to
first-time mothers during pregnancy and the first two years of a
child’s life in an effort 1o improve health indicators and parenting
skills and avert child abuse, unwanted repeat pregnancies and
other adverse outcomes. See also SB 928, Sections 19-20; SB
924, Sections 1, 2 and 5; and HB 3068, Section 6.

——

87



5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Adjustments (cont'd.}

Child Abuse Prevention Funds - Additional funding was provided
for child abuse prevention efforts. Of this amount, $600,000 was
deposited to the Child Abuse Prevention Fund for grants fo
programs designed to combat child abuse. The remaining
$100,000 went to the agency's Office of Child Abuse Prevention to
add 2 FTE to help cocrdinate and evaluate the state's prevention
strategy. See SB 923, Section 13 and SB 924, Section 6.

. HIV Drug Program - The agency received additional funds for the

AIDS Drug Assistance Program to help provide protease inhibitors
to persons with HIV/AIDS.

. Hepatitis A Vaccine - SB 1400 adds Hepatitis A to the list of

vaccines required for children attending daycare, kindergarten and
Grade 7 as of the 1998-99 school year. While the cost of the
vaccine for people without private insurance will be covered by the
federal Vaccine for Children program, the Legislature appropriated
funds to cover immunization costs for children whose private
insurance will not cover the vaccine. In addition, the agency
received funds to cover shipping and storage costs of both the
Hepatitis A and varicella vaccine and to hire one vaccine
coordinator.

. County Health Departments - Funding was provided for

construction of county health depariment buildings in Ardmore,
Coweta, Beckham County, Atoka County, and Kiowa County.

. Eldercare Program - The agency received funds to annualize

Eldercare programs in Kay, Cimarron, and Harper/Ellis counties.

Rural iHealth Education Projecis - The agency received $55,000
pass-through funding for the Area Health Education Centers
(AHEC) to support a health careers awareness and recruitment
project for rural and medically underserved areas. The Oklahoma
Primary Care Association also received $10,000 to support its
nurse practitionsr program in rural and underserved areas.

Perinatal Continuing Education Program - The Legislature
increased support for the Cffice of Perinatal Continuing Education
through the OU Health Sciences Center, which provides on-going
education and training to hospital staff across the state. See SB
923, Section 18.

Disease Intervention Programs - The Legislature increased
support for programs and associations combating a number of
diseases, including diabetes, sickle cell disease, end-state renal
disease and alcoholism.

Dental Services - Funding for the administrative costs of a program
coordinating dental services for the elderly and disabled was
decreased.

700,000

180,000

350,000

305,000

135,000

65,000

20,000

66,000

-25,000

2.0

i.0

88




Adjustments (cont'd.)

14. Community Qutreach Programs - The Legislature increased 55,000
funding for programs in Oklahoma City and Tulsa that target at-risk
youth.

15. Reduce OU Health Sciences Center Funding - In 1996, the -300,000

Legislature provided an additional $2.1M in pass-through funding
to the OB-GYN Department of the OU Health Sciences Center for
the cost of providing indigent care to pregnant women and
children. A portion of this funding was removed from the base for
FY'99. See SB 923, Section 18.

16. Base Reduction and Carryover - In recent years the agency has -252,491
been generating consistent carryover. The Legislature opted to
impose a $236K base cut, to be taken from the agency’s
administrative budget. In addition, $15,000 in one-time carryover
funds from FY'98 was directed to the FY'99 budget.

17. Nursing Home Inspection Staff - This year's appropriation to the 20.0
Health Care Authority included a $318K increase for that
agency's contract with the Health Department for nursing home
survey and certification activities. This increase will allow the
Health Department to hire additional nursing facility inspectors and
to process information related to the Minimum Data Set.

18. Health Care Information System - HB 2868 provided for the 3.0
transfer of the Health Care Information System from the Health
Care Authority to the Health Department. This includes the transfer
of 3 FTE positions to the Health Department. The two agencies
agreed that the $150K for these positions would be paid to the
Health Department in FY'99 through an inter-agency contract.

Total Adjustments 11,240,053 151.0

C.FY'93 Appropriation 66,858,510 2,413.3

Ill. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

After School Programs - The Legislature appropriated $2,775,000 {from the Welfare Reform
Initiative Fund previously vetoed in the DHS budget in MB 3035) to establish after school
programs for school age youth. This funding was vetoed by the Governor (HB 3065, Section 7).

IV. OTHER ISSUES i

A, Family Planning Medicaid Waiver - During the 1998 legislative session, the Department
began work preparing a waiver that would extend Medicaid eligibility for family planning
services to women at risk of pregnancy up to 185% of the poverty limit. The Health
Department will work with the Health Care Authority cver the coming year to prepare a
walver application.

B. Pay Increase for SoanerStart Staff - The salary and benefit increases for the SoonerStart
FTEs employed by OSDH were appropriated to the Department of Education.

89




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Federal Funds
Carryover
General Fund Appropriations

Revolving Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 61
SB 923, Section 8
SB 971, Section 17
HB 3065, Section 6

FY’99 Budget by Source

$111,461,405
$1,650,000 Ji}
$66,858,510 [ |
$24,960,409 [§

$204,930,324
32.6%

Expénditure Limit Reference:
5B 923, Sections 9-10
SB 971, Sections 37-38

90



Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 -
$1,400,000,000
$1,200,000,000 +
$1,400,000,000 +
$800,000,000 -
$600,000,000 1
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 +

$0 - :
FY'94 FY'gs®  FYoe# FYe7

T 3000

Dollars

\I:Mpprop. e Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $241,266 * N/A $75,637 N/A 0.9 14.0
FY'95™* $6,599,757 2,636% $11,018,344 15,657% 116.2 1945
FY'S6# $275529,974 ~ 4,075%  $1,182,935313  9,825% 2075 2275
FY'97 $205,905,926 @ 7.4% $1,248,498,751 5.5% 2181 2295
FY'g8 .. $313,650,147 6.0% $1,368,541,468 8.6% 2341 2445
FY'g9 $325,846,050 3.9% $1,460,294,744 6.7% 253.5

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

HB 1573 (1993 Session) created the Oklahoma Health Care Authority {OHCA) as a new state agency.
FY'94 was the first year of funding for OQHCA.

FY'95 appropriated and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the OSDH Division of Health
Care Information to OHCA on July 1, 1994 and the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA on January 1,
1995,

FY'96 appropriation and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the Basic Health Benefits
Board from Department of Central Services to OHCA, Medicaid program expenditures from DHS to OHCA,
annualization of the transfer of the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA and other overhead expenses
from DHS related to the Medicaid program.

Includes supplemental funding of $3,008,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

@ Includes supplemental funding of $6,070,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

91

—




|

Il. FY’92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

313,850,147

244.5

B. FY’99 Adjustmenis

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent healih care
coverage.

. Replace FY’97 Program Carryover - FY'97 carryover was used to

fund the FY’98 base. This amount was replaced in the agency’s
FY’98 budget.

. Reduce FY’98 Carryover - Estimated FY’98 carryover available to

fund the FY'99 budget.

. Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Rate Change - The federal

Medicaid match will increase from 70.01% to 70.51% for the first
three months of FY’99; and from 70.51% to 70.84% for the final 8
months.

. Vendor Drug Increases - Funding was provided for increases in

the vendor drug program due to utilization and inflation. The
amount reflects an 8.5% increase over previous year's costs less
a reduction from a decline in the nursing facility census and
additional revenues from the ADvantage waiver.

. SoonerCare Program Increases - The Legislature funded an

increase in payments to the managed care organizations
participating in the SoonerCare program. This increase reflected
medical infiation, new program mandates, and above all,
significant increases in the number of Medicaid deliveries and
newborns covered by the health plans. See also Other Issue # E
below.

. HMO Premium Tax Revenues - The agency will gain additional

revenue from the HMO premium tax as a result of increased
payments o managed care organizations.

Total

FTE

169,953

200,000

-1,200,000

-3,937,936

2,042,972

3,572,761

-463,765

g2




Adjustments (cont'd.)

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Nursing Facility Rate Increases - The Legislature funded
cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) for nursing facilities and

private ICFs/MR. Of this amount, $596,725 was provided to fund a
one month annualization of last year's COLA, while $3,453,358
was for the last 11 months of FY’98.

. ICF/MR Premium Tax Revenue - New funding to private ICFs/MR

will be partially offset by the 6% fee assessed these providers.

Wage Enhancement Recoupment Revenue - Effective May 1,
1997, nursing facilities and ICFs/MR received additional per diem
reimbursement to be passed along as wage increases for LPNs,
nursing aides and other required staff. This revenue was subject
to regular quarterly audits to ensure that the money was spent for
intended and authorized purposes. Also see Other Issue # C
below. The Legislature has decreased the agency’s appropriation
by the amount of anticipated wage enhancement revenue that will
be recouped in FY’98 based on FY’98 experience.

Hospital Rate Increases - Funding was provided to annualize
three months of last year's cost-of-living adjustments for the
Medicaid hospital program ($628,775) and for a rate increase for
the final nine months of FY’99 ($859,351).

Medicare Part A&B Increases - Every year on January 1st, Medicare
part A (hospital) premiums and deductibles increase, as do part B
(physician) premiums. Because Medicaid pays premiums,
deductibles and co-pays for eligible low-income Medicare

recipients, these increases are passed on to the Medicaid

program, The appropriated funds are for the final 7 months of FY’99.

Critical Care/NICU Provider Rate Increase - Funds were
appropriated to increase the rates for physicians who treat
Medicaid patients in critical care and neo-natal intensive care units
(NICUs). Previous low rates had resulted in a decline in physician
pariicipation, threatening access to these vital services.

Dental Service Rate Increase- For the second consecutive year,
the Legislature approved an increase in the rates paid o dentists
serving patients in the Medicaid fee-for-service program.

Behavioral Health Services Rate Increase - This funding will allow
the agency to increase the rates paid providers of children’s
behavioral health services in the Medicaid fee-for-service program.

4,050,083

-148,281

-536,892

1,488,126

367,903

415,516

150,064

336,223

93




16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

Adjustments (cont'd.)

Survey and Ceriification Contract - As the State’s
officially-designated Medicaid agency, the Authority must ensure
that nursing facilities that serve Medicaid patients are capable of
carrying out federal survey and certification requirements. The
Health Care Authority contracts with the Health Department to carry
out these requirements. In recent years this contract, which had

not been increased in six years, has been running over budget.
The increased appropriation will allow the Health Department to
automate its databases and to hire some 20 additional nursing
home inspectors.

Medicaid Expansion - 8B 639, which went into effect December 1,
1997, extended Medicaid eligibility for pregnant women and
children through age 14 whose family income was up to 185% of
poverty. The Legislature appropriated $3.9 million to annualize
this coverage through FY’99. In addition, $1.0 million was
appropriated to extend coverage to children ages 15-18 as of
October 1, 1998. Program costs were calculated based on the
availability of enhanced federal matching funds under Title XXl for
all children ineligible for Medicaid coverage prior to SB 639. The
Govemnor vetoed HB 3292, which would have codified the
expanded coverage through age 18, yet indicated in his veto
message that he supported the inclusion of 15-17 year-olds in
FYy'99. --

Drug Rebate Program Personnel - Due 1o a shortage of staff, the
agency has been unable to resolve disputes with drug
manufacturers over rebates in a timely and effective manner. The
addition of 2 FTE is expected to bring in additional revenue in
FY'99 and subsequent years.

Third Party Liability Personnel - With additional staff, the agency
expects to increase its recovery of TPL revenue. Due to the lengthy
training process involved, revenue expectations are modest for
FY’99 but are expected to increase considerably in subsequent
years,

Capitation Reconciliation Specialisis - The Legislaiure authorized
and funded 2 FTEs to assist with capitation reconciliation, to
ensure that primary care providers and managed care
organizations are paid for an accurate number of patients on a
monthly basis.

ABD Managed Care Expansion Costs - By law, the agency is
mandated to bring the non-institutionalized Aged, Blind and
Disabled populations into managed care on July 1, 1999. Funding
was provided to hire 2 outreach workers to heip educate the ABD
population and gather data, and for contracts to provide actuarial
services for this population.

318,949

4,958,220

-365,590

-29,340

42,125

133,848

2.0

3.0

2.0

2.0

94




Adjustments (cont'd.)

22. Fiscal Agent Operations Increase - The Legislature funded an 187,569
increase in the agency’s contract with its information systems
provider that will cover Year 2000 system modifications and other
expenses.

23. Claims Editing System - By installing a new commercial claims -41,075
editing system, the agency anticipates savings in avoided claims.
One-time expenditures of $250K in FY’99 should generate
additional savings in subsequent years.

24. Smoking Cessation Treatment - The Legislature approved funds 145,000
1o provide Medicaid patients with access to smoking cessation
products. SB 1331, vetoed by the Governor, had specified that
authorized treatments would be limited to 10 weeks and excluded
nicotine gum.

24. Non-Sedating Antihistamines - Section 4 of SB 924 instructs the 250,000
agency to make non-sedating antihistamines available to children
without the prior authorization of the Medicaid Drug Utilization
Review Board. This additional funding will cover the costs of
anticipated increased utilization of these medications.

25. Graduate Medical Education Payment Increase - Funding was 88,470
provided to increase payments to the Colleges of Medicine in
Oklahoma-City and Tulsa for the cost of providing graduate
medical education while treating Medicaid patients.

26. Authorization of Attorneys - The Health Care Authority’s approved 3.0
budget work programs for FY'97 and FY’98 included 3 FTEs more
than the FTE limit in the agency’s appropriation bill. The difference
involved 3 full-time attorneys employed by OHCA. The Legislature
has allowed the agency to add these 3 positions to its FTE limits
while adding language to the appropriation bill (SB 923, Section 4)
specifying that the attorneys shall henceforth be included within
the budget limits.

27. Transfer of Healthcare Information Systems Personnel - HB 2868 -3.0
transferred the Healthcare Information System from the Health Care
Authority to the Health Department. The three FTE positions
associated with this program accompany this transfer.

Total Adjustments 12,195,903 2.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation 325,846,050 253.5

ill. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

None.

95




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Future Medicaid Eligibility Expansion - Under SB 639 passed in 1997 (Title 56, Section
1010.D-E), the Health Care Authority was instructed to establish a Medicaid cost-share
buy-in for families with income up to 250% of poverty, known as-Phase Il of SB 639,
effective December 1, 1998. HB 2701 of the current session deleted that section and
instead instructed the agency to study and report on a range of options for extending health
insurance coverage to those who are uninsured yet currently ineligible for Medicaid. The
Governor vetoed HB 2701. This action left Phase Il of SB 639 intact in statute. However, the
Legislature did not appropriate money specifically for this new program in FY’99 and any
such program would require approval of the federal Health Care Financing Administration.

B. Delay of Managed Care for Long-Term Medicaid Population - The agency requested, and
SB 859 granted, a one-year postponement in the target date for shifting Medicaid recipients
who are institutionalized into managed care. The new statutory deadline (Title 56, Section
1010.3) is July 1, 2000. The delay is intended to provide time to implement and evaluate
the long-term care pilot project and to allow the agency to transition the
non-institutionalized ABD population into managed care as of July 1, 1999.

C. Nursing Facility Wage Enhancement Changes - With SB 924, the Legislature amended the
statuie codifying the nursing facility wage enhancement program (Title 61, Section 5022).
The amendments clarified acceptable program expenditures and provided an exemption
from on-going quarterly audits to facilities found to be in compliance with the program for
fwo consecutive audited quarters.

D. ADvantage Program Prescription Drug Costs - Under the terms of the ADvantage waiver
administered by the Long Term Care Authority, the first three monthly prescriptions for
waiver participants are charged to the Health Care Authority, while additional prescription
costs are to be borne by the ADvanatge program. Through FY’98 all prescription drug costs
were paid by OHCA. The agency’s FY’99 budget is based on the understanding that the
ADvantage program will henceforth pay for all prescriptions beyond the initial three per
month.

E. SoonerCare Capitation Payment Changes - A dramatic increase in FY’98 in the number of
deliveries among clients in Medicaid managed care precipitated a change in payment
methedology to the health plans participating in the SconerCare program. Whereas
previously the health plans were paid a capitated monthly rate for all clients based on age
and sex, the plans will now receive a supplemental payment for every delivery they perform.
For FY’99, the supplemental payment has been set at $1,736. While this change was
accompanied by lower capitation rates for women of child-bearing age, plans which serve
a high proportion of pregnant women will be better compensated under the new formula
than they would have under the old.

F. SB 117 amended the statutes concerning the agency’s Board by staggering members’
terms and setting out requirements for the appointment of consumer members to the
Board.

96



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover
Refunds
Vendor Drug Bebate
Fees
Federal Funds
Total FY’89 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 69-70
SB 923, Section 1
HB 3065, Section 12

$325,846,050 [ |
$1,691,907 |}

$1083,901,452

$27,656,637 [ |
$5,682,415 [}
$1,001,060,470

$1,465,838,931

97

FY’99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 923, Sections 2-3
5B 971

m——




J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,600,000 -

- 140.0
$6,000,000 -

$5,000,000 -

$4,000,000 -

Doltars
FTE

§3,000,000 -

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 -

80

|I:Approp. == Total Expend. *illle= Auth, FI’E—|

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $960,000 95.4% $3,490,749 -7.3% 920 116.0
FY'95 $1,372,126 42.9% $3,845,627 10.2% 80.2 116.0
FY'96 - $1,357,824 -1.0% $4,340,632 12.9% 108.0 1160
FY'g7 $1,635,667 13.1% $4,685,091 7.9% 113.3 1220
FY'g8 $1,587,182 3.4% $5,071,778 83% 1224 1220
FY'99 $1,775,568 11.9% $6,000,685 18.3% 134.0
6 Year Change $815,568 85.0% $2,509,936 71.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $626,462 65.3% $1,870,835 53.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'9¢ figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

o8



II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’98 Appropriation 1,587,182

122.0

B.FY'99 Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustmenis ‘
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 188,386
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. FTE Authorization (12.0 FTE) - The agency was authorized to hire
up to an additional 12 FTEs to serve current and anticipated
needs. These positions are expected to generate enough
additional revenue to fund the salaries and benefit costs of the
new employees.

12.0

Total Adjustments 188,386

12.0

C.FY’98 Appropriation 1,775,568

134.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3065 appropriated $10.3 million to the J.D. McCarty Center through the state bond
issue for the construction of a new facility, which has an estimated cost of $12.5 miillion.
The remaining cost of the new facility will be made up from the Center’s revolving fund and
from the sale of the current facility. In 1995, the Center had contracted for the sale of its
current facility contingent on the legislature authorizing and funding construction of a new
facility. Failing legislative authorization in 1996 and 1997, this contract was twice carried
over. SB 926 made the sale of the Centers current facility contingent on the Center
obtaining three new appraisals and rebidding the property (Section 1). SB 926 also
authorized the Center to deposit the revenues from the sale of its current facility to its
revolving fund (Section 2) and recognized the need for a new facility (Section 3).

99




B. The Legislature extended the agency’s FTE limits by up to an additional five employees
(SB 923, Section 24), provided that these employees are funded through the agency’s
revolving funds. This is intended to give the agency the flexibility to hire staff to expand
services and serve existing clients as the need and opportunity arises.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

FY’98 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $1,775,568 [I
Gifts & Bequests $25,000 |
Revolving Funds $4,200,117 |2
Total FY’99 Budget $6,000,685
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section-64 SB 923, Sections 22-24

SB 923, Section 21

100



University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

250,000,000 +
[
$200,000,000 + e
e
i
. $150000000 + [t
8 d
$100,000,000 - é
$50,000,000 + :
‘— a
50 =
Cros Frgs

| == Approp. EE==aTotal Expend, === ~Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE* FTE*

FY'94 $26,076,815 -25.8%  $189,305,289 -2.4% 3,093.0 3,343.5
FY'95 $26,476,621 1.5% $187,604,730 -5.9% 2,878.8 3,3435
FY'96 $26,576,556 0.4% $175,688,224 -6.4% 2,420.7 3,343.5
FY'97 .. $20,376,556 # 10.5% $178,207,986 1.4% 2,246.6 3,343.5
FY'98 $27,146,689 -7.6% $177,050,979 -0.6% 3,343.5
FY'99 $26,576,556 -2.1% N/A ¥ 50.0"
6 Year Change $499,741 1.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,330,786 -8.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'99
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Excludes medical residents.
# Includes a supplemental appropriation of $2.8 million.

¥ With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospital as of December 1997, the Legislature no
longer sets limits on total budget expenditures.

“ With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospitals as of December 1997, the only staff
remaining as state employees are several administrators and the hospital's security personnel.

101




. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'88 Appropriation

Total

FTE

27,146,689

3343.5

B. FY'98 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Lump Sum Employee Benefit Payment - The Legisiature in 1997
authorized a one-time lump sum payment of $225 to UHA
employees in lieu of the $37.50/month increase in the flexible
henefit allowance given other state employees. This amount was
removed from the agency's base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Implementation of the agreement that leases the University
Hospitals means that the hospital's staff are no longer state
employees. Exceptions were made for three administrators who
remain with the Authority and for security personnel.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-570,133

-3,293.5

-570,133

-3,203.5

C.FY'99 Appropriation

26,576,556

50.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature reappropriated $241K of $400K that was originally appropriated to the
Authority in 1997 for the purpose of offsetting budget reductions in the Child Study Center

(SB 923, Section 31).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

The entire FY'39 budget ($28,576,556) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 75 N/A

102

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Veterans Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 -

$60,000,000 ~

$50,000,000 +

« 540,000,000 +

Dolla
FTE

$30,000,000 -+

$20,000,000
- §$10,000,000

$0

FY98

[L.__'..IApprop.

=== Total Expend, === Auth, FTE [

Percent  TotalBudget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $15,700,507 -1.6% $44,754,614 11% 1,2456 1,360.0
FY'95 $16,231,683 3.4% $45,931,555 . 26% 1,227.3 1,366.0
FY'se $16,526,798 1.8% $47,738,234 3.9% 1,246.7 1,438.0
FY'97 .- $18,297,269 10.7% $55,518,952 16.3% 1,367.4 1,450.0
FY'g8 $18,625,135 1.8% $56,263,469 1.3% 14239 1,534.0
FY'g9 $20,406,345 * 9.6% $61,358,173 9.1% 1,583.0

6 Year Change $4,705,838 30.0% $16,603,559 37.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,532,467 16.1% $10,068,628 22.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Reflects Special Session budget cut of $247,850.

103




‘L .

II. FY’29 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

18,625,135

1534.0

B. FY’'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. George Nigh Rehab Institute Aqua Therapy Pool - The Legislature
in 1997 funded one-time start-up costs associated with a new
aqua-therapy pool. These funds were removed from the agency’s
base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. New Ardmore Nursing Care Wing - The facility in Ardmore will have
a completed 50-bed nursing care wing operating by December
1998. The Legislature authorized additional FTE to staff the facility
and contributed a portion of the staff and operating costs for six
months. The remainder of the operating costs will be covered by
the agency’s revolving and federal funds.

3. George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute Funding Changes - The GNRI
has been generating a surplus in recent years. As a resutt, the
Legislature chose to cut the appropriation directed to the Institute.
At the same time, the Legislature authorized the GNRI to hire
additional FTEs to be paid for out of revolving funds.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

61,012

2,090,072

100,000

-100,000

47.0

2.0

2,029,060

49.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

20,654,195

1583.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETCES

None.

104




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. New Lawton Facility - The capital bond issue approved by the Legislature includes $12
million for a new 200-bed veterans’ center in Lawton (HB 3066, Section 11). This state
commitment will place the Lawton facility on the Priority 1 listing for 65% federal matching
funds distributed through the Home Construction Grant program. The total projected cost
of the new facility is $32 million.

B. Other ODVA Capital Improvement Projects - Federal matching funds for the additions to the
Sulphur facility were approved in October 1998. An additional $450,000 in state funds
needed to complete the project will come from the agency’s revolving funds. The agency
anticipates that three projects currently on the federal Priority 1 list, in Claremore, Clinton,
and Talihina, will be awarded federal matching funds in FY "99. These projects are
expected to require an additional $2,.1M in state funds to cover cost increases since initial
approval of the projects.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $20,654,195

Revolving Funds $23,330,909 [ ]

Federal Funds $17,373,069 |

Total FY'99 Budget $61,358,173
38.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 3050, Sections 67-68 SB 923, Sections 33-34
S8 923, Section 32 SB 971, Section 41

105




‘SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES






| Commission on Children and Youth

. FUNDING HISTORY

§3,000,000 +

$2,500,000 -

$2,000,000

1,500,000 ~

Dollars

$1,000,000 -+

] $500,000

. ’ 50

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditurest+ Change  FTE FTE

; FY'94 $1,281,333 -10.0% $2,276,012 -1.0% 229 23.5
/ FY'95 $1,295,604 1.1% $2,158,883 -5.1% 224 23.5
_ FY'96 $1,269,539 -2.0% $2,160,214 0.1% 19.0 23.5
| FY'97 $1,503,318 18.4% $1,847,076  -145% -+« 195 23.5
- FY'98 - $1,733,063 15.3% $2,268,584 22.8% 20.3 235
FY'99 $1,667,706 -3.8% $2,756,506 21.5% 23.5

8 Year Change $386,373 30.2% $480,494 21.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $208,755 16.3% $186,913 8.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

» As of March 1, 1896 the Federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Program
was transferred to the Cffice of Juvenile Affairs.

106



. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 1,733,063 23.5
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. One-time funds were appropriated to contract with a -100,000
conhsultant {o meet the provisions of the Coordination of
Children Services Act. These funds were removed for FY'S8.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 30,643
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent heaith care
coverage.

2. The Legislature appropriated state funds to the Oklahoma 4,000
Areawide Service Information System contract. These funds were
directed for salary increases.

Total Adjusiments -65,357 0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation 1,667,706 23.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET FY'99 Budget by Source
4.1%
General Fund Appropriations $1,667,706 |
Federal Funds $432,300 [ ]
Carryover $90,000 I
Total FY'99 Budget $2,180,006
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 59 SB 971, Sections 16 and 44
HB 3030, Section 1 HB 3030, Sections 2-4

107




Office of Handicapped Concerns

! 1. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T

$500,000

$400,000

$300,000

Dollars
FTE

$200,000 ~

1, $100,000 1

§0

FY'es FY'9s FY'e7 Fy'e8

|C15230.441 E=35313,651 =ll==0.0 |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth,
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

] FY'94 $297,745 -10.0% $385,828 -4.6% 8.9 9.0
' FY'95 $283,570 -4.8% $386,350 0.1% 8.4 8.0
FY'96 $310,126 9.4% $401,269 3.9% 8.5 9.0
' FY'97 : $320,1860 3.2% $435,665 8.6% 8.7 9.0
: FY'98 .- $323,517 1.0% $461,517 5.9% 8.0 9.0
FY'99 $333,870 3.2% $478,870 3.8% 9.0

6 Year Change $36,125 12.1% $93,042 24.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $566 0.2% $42,040 10.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

108



Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A.FY'98 Appropriation

323,517

9.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (MB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. The Legislature provided additional funds to increase the
Executive Director's Salary by 5%.

9,962

391

Total Adjustments

10,353

0.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation

333,870

8.0

It GOVERNOR'S-VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'9% BUDGET

FY'88 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $333,870 |
Carryover $18,000 |}
Federal Funds $112,000 [ ]
Total FY'99 Budget $463,870
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 60 HB 3030, Sections 6-7
HB 3030, Section 5 : SB 971, Section 42

109




Human Rights Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000 -

[
$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
g $600,000
8 800000 1
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
T80 ;
i FY'g4
|I:[Approp. E=="21Total Expand. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $667,158 -9.9% $893,053 -6.4% 24.4 28.0
FY'95 $676,634 1.4% $859,361 -3.8% 22.3 28.0
FY'96 $665,373 -1.7% $903,086 5.1% 21.5 28.0
FY'97 $665,373 0.0% $962,985 6.6% 24.0 28.0
FY'98 .- $750,543 12.8% $1,140,163 18.4% 227 28.0
FY'99 $781,430 4.1% $1,171,050 2.7% 28.0
6 Year Change $114,272 17.1% $277,997 31.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $31,046 4.7% $153,275 17.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

110



il. FY’9¢ APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 750,543 28.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments:
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 30,377
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Additional state funds were appropriated to increase the executive 510
director’s salary by a total of 5% ($5,000), from $50,200 to $55,200.
The state provided sufficient funding for a 5% increase. The
Human Rights Commission is paying the remaining 5% from its
revolving fund.
Total Adjustments 30,887 0.0
C.FY’89 Appropriation 781,430 28.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None. FY'99 Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $781,430 |
Federal Funds $309,200 D
Total FY’99 Budget $1,090,630
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 62 HB 3030, Sections 9-10

HB 3030, Section 8 SB 971, Section 45

111




Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000,000 - 9,200.0
$1,800,000,000 + 19,0000
$1,600,000,000 + + 88000
$1,400,000,000 1 -+ B,600.0
o 51:200,000,000 + L §,400.0
z: $1,000,000000 +  fil7 ] 82000 @
$300.000,000 + {1 i 80000
$600,000,000 17— e 78000
$400,000,000 -+ %%. 1 7.6000
$200,000,000 + %w -+ 7,400.0
$0 L 7,2000

|I:|Approp.

Total Expend. == Autn. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Aciual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $632,330,288 * -11.1% $1,825,301,546 © -14.1% 88473 89728
FY'85 $647,288,669 » 2.4%  $1,873,269,701 26% 88135 8,939.6
FY'96 $337,765,83¢ «  -47.8% $755,135,573 -59.7% 7,620.0 7,823.0
FY'97 $332975,784 # -1.4% $734,467,370 -2.7% 7,6200 7,856.9
FY'98 .. $336,227,588 1.0% $1,122,568,939 52.8% 7,505.9 7,866.0
FY'99 $339,685,593 1.0% $956,390,772 -14.8%

6 Year Change -$292,644,695 -46.3% -$868,910,774 -47.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$328,822,789 -52.0% -$970,770,835 -53.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'99
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Reflects the transfer of Rehabilitative and Visual Services Division and Oklahoma Medical Center from DHS.

A Reflects the transfer of the Medical Services Division payroll to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority on
January 15, 1894.

» This decrease reflects the transfer of operating costs from the Division of Juvenile Justice to the newly
created Office of Juvenile Affairs as well as the transfer of operating expenditures from the Medical

Services Division to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

# This decrease represents the Governor's recommendation to cut state funds for the Aid fo Families
with Dependent Children {AFDC) program by $4.8 million.

112



II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

336,227,588

7,866.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with 2 minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

One-Time Funding Issues
1. The Legislature appropriated state funds to replace one-time
FY’97 carryover funds used for the agency’s FY'98 budget.

2. The Legislature appropriated continuing state funds to replace
one-time FY’'97 carryover funds that were used io fund new Senior
Nutrition Center programs for independent senior citizen centers.
These funds will also annualize the program.

3. During the FY’98 year, the agency reimbursed foster care families
for day care costs. This program was funded by one-time FY’97
carryover funds. State funds were provided to replace these
one-time funds.

4. The Legislature appropriated state funds to replace one-time
funds used to increase the Geriatric Day Care rate by $10 from
$25/day to $35/day.

5. One-time funds from FY’97 carryover were used to fund an
additional six geriatric day care centers during FY’98. State funds
were appropriated to replace these one-time funds.

Subtotal:

Unfunded Obligations
1. The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to fund the
increase in the employee mileage reimbursement rate.

Aging Programs
1. An additional FTE was authorized to work with the National Aging
Program Information System (NAPIS) reporting system program.
This FTE will be responsible for coordinating and implementing an
extensive client tracking and reporting system.

Total

FTE

7,134,962

35,656,110

1,185,565

1,928,654

159,075

250,000

39,179,404

84,189

1.0

113




Adjustments (cont'd.)

2. Reductions in service delivery in the Medicare system are causing

an increase in the number of cases in the Non-Technical Medical
Care program. People who were once served by Medicare are
now being served by the NTMC program. Additional state funds
were appropriated to meet the increased caseload.

. The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to meet

increased caseloads in the Title XIX Advantage program. This
program is an alternative to institutional care for seniors.

. Additional state funds were appropriated to meet administrative

costs associated with the Advantage program. Most of these costs
consist of case management personnel.

. The Legislature appropriated state funds to expand the current

Geriattic Day Care Program. These funds can provide services to
up to 50 clients.

Subtotal:

Child Welfare Programs
1.

The Legislature appropriated state funds to comply with HB 1241
which requires the agency create an Adoption Paternity Registry.
Other requirements in the bill include expansion of adoption and
paternity services. Two field representatives and one
administrative assistant will be hired.

. State funds were appropriated for anticipated growth in the

Adoption Subsidy Program. The program is designed to provide
families who adopt special needs children with assistance.

. HB 2133 requires the Office of Advocate Defender to conduct an

investigation when it is alleged that a foster care parent has been
threatened, harassed, or been the subject of retaliation or
discrimination by a DHS employee. The Department was also
provided with funding for two advocate defender positions. The
new FTE will investigate complaints lodged by foster care parents
against DHS staff.

. Additional state funds were appropriated to meet increased

caseload growth in the foster care program.

. The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to increase

training for foster care parents.

. State funds were provided to meet the increased need for clothing

for foster care children.

. The Legislature appropriated state funds to increase the number

of Therapeutic Foster Care beds by 50.

400,000

1,147,484

720,513

250,000

2,517,997

431,478

394,025

84,189

262,263

72,188

400,000

500,000

3.0

2.0

114




Adjustments (cont'd.)

8. HB 2826 requires the agency to implement a number of new
services which include: a) a national fingerprint search of foster
care families and b) aggressive behavior technique training.
Funding was provided to meet these new requirements.

9. State funds were appropriated to provide foster liability insurance
for foster care families.

10. The Legislature appropriated state funds and authorized 4 new
FTE to implement a quality assurance program for child welfare.

11. The Legislature authorized additional FTE to increase the day care
licensing and monitoring staff.

Subtotal: -

Developmental Disabilities:

1. The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to provide
services to clients from the Title XIX Home and Community Based
Waiver waiting list. A portion of the funds will be used to
implement a waivered program. The new program will enable
clienis families on the waiting list to choose services for the client.

Other Programs
1. State funds were appropriated to expand the Prader-Willie
Syndrome services throughout Oklahoma ($138,000) and to
increase county office staff in Washington County.

2. The Legislature provided additional state funds to transfer half of
the administrative responsibilities from the county offices to the
state Department of Human Services.

Subtotal:

Revenue Adjustments:
1. Replace Loss of Title XX Federal Funds

2. FY’98 Carryover
3. Available state funds from double matching of CCDF/TANF
4. FMAP reduction
5. TANF MOE one-time match savings
6. Employee Pay Raise Excess
Subtotal:

Vetoes
1. Governor's Veto of HB 3035:

Total Adjustments

716,843

90,145

169,885

3,121,016

2,253,546

170,000

2,403,043

2,573,043

4,643,650
(31,272,469)
(10,607,783)
(969,550)
(4,000,000)
(100,000)

(42,306,152)

(11,100,000)

4.0

9.3

3,458,005

19.3

115




C. FY’99 Appropriation 339,685,593

7,885.3

lil. OTHER ISSUES
A. Child Care

1. SB 1018 modified the definition of child care facility, day care home, and part-day

child care program.

. HB 2474 requires the agency to provide grants, stipends, scholarships for

upgrading personnel and equipment (with specific emphasis on strengthening

child care in rural areas). This bill also provides a 20 percent child care tax credit to
employers who subsidize accredited day care program costs for employees or for
child care businesses who are nationally accredited. This bill is effective for tax
years beginning after December 1, 1998 and ending before January 1, 2004.

B. Foster Care/Adeption Bills

1. HB 2826 requires foster parents to be fingerprinted through a national FB! search

for eligibility to provide foster care services. This bili also provides increased
training for foster parents and gives them the right to exercise reasonable and
moderate parental substitute authority over a child placed in their care.

2. HB 2829 updates the Adoption Code.

3. HB 2905 adds definitions for parental custody relinquishment and related issues.

It also provides procedures that shall be followed when a child is returned to an
individual named in a deprived petition.

C. Developmental Disabilities

1. HB 3280 mandates the Department of Human Services to submit a two-year plan

to the Legislature outlining the agency’s plans to serve those with
developmental disabilities on January 1 of each year. This bill also requires a
variety of statistical information including program needs, service provider
information, and peformance data.

. HB 3285 states that the Department of Human Services shall not close or prohibit

full-time residential care at the state-administered resource centers in Pauls Valiey
and Enid.

D. Other

1. 8B 1163 increased the amount of funds an applicant for, or recipient of, public

assistance can have in an irrevocable contract or account from $6,000 to $7,500.

116




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 71-72
HB 3035, Sections 1-6
HB 3035, Section 7 (vetoed)
8B 971, Sections 12-13
SB 965, Section 24
HB 3065, Section-11
HB 3065, Section 7

FY’99 Budget hy Source

$339,685,593 [ |
$601,190,000
$43,700,000 |

$984,575,593

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3035, Section 8-13

117




Indian Affairs Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000 -~ T 60

$250,000

$200,000

§150,000

Doilars

$100,000

$50,000 -

0

il:]Approp. =] Total Expend. ==fl==Auth, FTE |

Percent  Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $182,056 -10.0% $143,787 -29.4% 2.0 4.0
FY'95 $172,262 -5.4% $175,749 22.2% 3.5 40
FY'96 $168,672 -2.1% $198,431 12.9% 3.0 4.0
FY'97 $168,672 0.0% $180,216 -9.2% 3.0 4.0
FY'98 - $203,202 20.5% $216,252 20.0% 3.0 4.0
FY'99 $228,009 12.2% $258,009 19.3% 5.0
6 Year Change $45,953 25.2% $114,222 79.4%

Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change $21,669 11.9% $86,743 60.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

118



Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

203,202

4.0

B. FY'89 Adjustments

1. None

Other Appropriation Adjustments

coverage.,

appropriated next year.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

Total

FTE

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 6,207
annual salary increase, with 2 minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees aiso receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

2. The Legislature provided additional state funds for an additional 18,600
FTE to be hired as of 1/1/99. This person will assist the
executive director. Funds to annualize this position will be

24,807

0.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation

228,009

4.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.The executive director's salary was increased by 5% ($2,031) from $40,612 to $42 643,

B. HB 2737 makes all future hirings at the Indian Affairs Commission in the unclassified service.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 63
HB 3030, Section 11

$228,009
$6,226 |
$23,774 [

$258,009

FY'99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

119

HB 3030, Sections 12-14




S “

. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'g@7
FY'98
FY'99

Dollars

Office of Juvenile Affairs

$120,000,000 - 1210.0
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
$0 { :
FY'94 FY'95 FY'98 FY'99
[EApprop. ] Total Expend, == Auth. FI'E]
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures Change _ FTE FTE
$0 30
$78,501,069 N/A $79,945,993 N/A 980.6 1,184.5
$84,776,594 8.0% $90,054,869 12.6% 1,168.0 1,1855
$92,076,144 8.6% $102,7983,368  14.1% 1,1556.2 1,207.5
$97,824,095 6.2% $109,789,942 6.8% 1,206.6

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federa! and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 Legislative Session as a result of the Oklahoma
Juvenile Justice Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under
the Department of Human Services. This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1995.

120



. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

92,076,144

1,207.5

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adfustments
1.

One-time funds for a 16-bed expansion at Lyda Cottage at the COJC
medium secure facility were removed.

2. One-time funds needed for start-up equipment costs at the Vo-tech

center at Manitou were removed.

3. Removal of one-time funds appropriated from the Department of

Human Services for FY’98.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

. The Legisl%iture appropriated one-time funds from the

Depariment of Human Services for FY'98. The Legislature
replaced these funds with state funds from the General Revenue
Fund.

. Additional state funds were appropriated to annualize funding for

the High Impact Wilderness Program (3 months) in Wewoka.
This program is a one-year program that serves 60 youth at
$119/day.

. The Legislature provided state funds to annualize the 4-month

Thunderbird Youth Academy Program for adjudicated youth. This
program serves 120 youth/year at a cost of $99/day.

. The Legislature provided state funds to annualize the 16-bed

expansion of Lyda Cottage at COC.J.

. State funds were provided for a three-month boot camp to serve

240 youth/ year at a cost of $125/day. The actual cost is
$110/day.

. Funds were provided to cover the operating cost of expanding the

detention centers in Pottawatomie (6 beds) and Canadian (6
beds) counties. Federal funds from the Violent Offender
Incarceration-Truth in Sentencing Grant will be used to construct
the additional beds.

Total

FTE

-70,000

~120,000

-4,000,000

1,631,174

4,000,000

635,100

663,082

211,638

-219,000

158,000

121




Adjustments (cont'd.)

8. Under the provisions of HB 2640 passed during the 1995 465,000
Legislative session, Oklahoma County was to construct an
additional 32 detention beds. Those beds will be on-line as of
January 1, 1999. State funds were provided to meet these
operating costs.
9. The Legislature provided $517,642 to increase the total budget 517,642
for the seven Community Intervention Centers.
10. The Legisiature appropriated state funds to ensure that all youth 1,300,000
service staff shelters had at least two staff members 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week. Of this amount, $600,000 will be used to
provide all youth service agencies with an operations increase.
11. The Legislature appropriated an additional $514,315 to increase 514,315
detention center rates.
12. The Legislature appropriated state funds for a youth program. 60,000
13. Replace FY'97 Carryover Funds. 2,000,000
14. Aniicipated FY'98 Carryover. -2,000,000
Total Adjustments 5,747,951 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 97,824,095 1,207.5

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3116 added the definition of a graduated sanctions program to the Juvenile Code.
Other language contained in the law increased the number of days a court may defer a
delinquency adjudication proceeding from 80 to 180 days under certain circumstances.

B. Under HB 3151 the Office of Juveniie Affairs is required to adopt uniform procedure and
forms for the maintenance, transfer and release of confidential information. Other
language contained in the law requires the Office of Juvenile Affairs to report the number of
children assessed for literacy skills. HB 3151 also added clarifying language regarding
literacy improvement programs for children who are adjudicated delinquent or in need of

supetrvision.

122




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'98 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 76
HB 3035, Section 20
SB 971, Section 15
HB 23065, Section 8-10

FY'99 Budget by Source

$97,824,095
$1,328,213 |}
$10,821,591 [
$2,000,000 |

$111,973,899

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3035, Sections 21-27

SB 971, Sections 40-51

123




Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

L _

$200,000,000 +
$180,000000 ~ g
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 +
» $120,000000 +
= $100,000,000
S $80,000000 +
$60,000,000 T
-$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0 . :
FYa4 FY'gs
|C——1 Approp. =3 Total Expend. =S==Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change _Expenditurest Change  FTE FTE
FY'94 $109,781,931 -2.9% $151,479,851 -04% 24106 2,651.0
FY'95 $113,643,722 3.5% $157,823,461 42% 2,2850 2,651.0
FY'g6 $112,358,946 -1.1% $158,399,233 0.4% 23447 26510
FY'97 7 $119,225,738 6.1% $166,158,346 49% 2,2820 26510
FY'98 $122,491,410 2.7% $175,405,475 56% 2261.0 2,651.0
FY'99 $127,593,452 4.2% $177,610,626 1.3% 2,651.0
6 Year Change  $17,811,521 16.2% $26,130,775 17.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,222,226 3.8% $7,214,418 4.8%

124

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
Excludes intra-agency payments. The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.



il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

122,491,410

2,6561.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

The agency received one-time funds for FY'98 to repair a roof at
Griffin Hospital in Norman. These funds were removed for FY'99.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

. Legislation (HB 3306) that provides reimbursement for sheriffs

in non-metropolitan counties was passed. For FY'98 sheriffs will
be reimbursed at a rate of 10¢/mile. The Legisiature provided
state funds to meet FY'98 projected costs for this new Legislation.

. The Legislature provided funds to meet both the increased cost and

increased need for new generation anti-psychotic and
anti-depressant medications.

. The Legislature provided additional state funds for four domestic

violence programs: Seminole, Sallisaw, Okmulgee, Claremore,
and McAlester.

. The Legislature provided state matching funds for a regional

Alcohol Education Center at the OU Health Sciences Center. This
center will conduct research and present reports on the effects of
alcohol and substance abuse in Okiahoma.

. The Legislature provided an additional $50,000 to the Fetal

Alcohol Center located at Northcare Community Mentai Health
Center.

. Additional state funds were provided to replace lost federal funds

to the advocacy group, Oklahoma Alliance for the Mentally 1ll. Of
the amount appropriated, $30,000 is for the Tuilsa Alliance for
the Mentally [I1.

Total

FTE

-180,000

3,335,042

75,000

300,000

450,000

100,000

50,000

100,000

125

r——




Adjustments (cont'd.)

8. The Legislature provided state funds to replace a reduction in 200,000
federal funds for an alcohol/substance treatment center at Eagle
Flight/New Destiny.
9. State funds were appropriated to the Arbuckle Hospitat 32,000
Detoxification Center.
10. The Legislature provided additional state funds for a satellite 50,000
center for the Carl Albert Community Mental Health Center.
11. One-time state funds were provided to continue repairing a roof 100,000
at Griffin Memorial Hospital.
12. Additional state funds were appropriated to expand drug courts 500,000
across the state. These funds came from the Rainy Day Fund.
Total Adjustments 5,102,042 0.0
C.FY'S8 Appropriation 127,593,452  2,651.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S ‘\}'ETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 927 contains two major provisions:

1. Exempts agency contracts from competitive bidding through the end of FY'99.

2. Reimburses sheriffs in 75 counties (all but OK and Tulsa) for transportation costs

associated with mental heaith patients.

November 1, 1998 to June 30, 1999 - 0.10/mile
July 1, 1999 to June 30, 2000 - 0.20/mile

On and after July 1, 2000 the mileage reimbursement according
to the State Travel Reimbursement Act (currenily 32.5 cents/mile).

B. HB 1303 allows the Commissioner of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services to

contract directly for services related to conferences and training.

C.HB 3108 directs the agency to compile a report related to its management information

needs, to be submitted to the Governor and the Legislature.

126




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Drug Abuse Education & Training
Revolving Funds
Intra-Agency Reimbursement Fund
Group House Loan Revolving
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 65-66
SB 923, Section 25
SB 965, Section 23
SB 971, Section 14

FY'99 Budget by Source

$127,593,452 [
$55,000 ] C0%
$19,933,808 [ 14%
$2,516,193 {1, 50,
$65,000 |
$25,026,775 [:] 0.0% \¢
$2,420,308 ]

$177,610,626

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 923, Sections 26-29

127




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

§90,000,000 +

$80,000,000 -
$70,000,000
$60,000,000 -
$50,000,080 -

$40,000,000 +

$30,000,000 -
$20,000,000
$10,000,000

Department of Rehabilitation Services

$0

|I:IApprop. =253 Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $21,153,177 -8.3% $56,450,103 05% 8232 884.0
FY'95 $21,627,399 2.2% $67,488,470 19.6% 907.0 921.0
FY'96 $22,718,385 § 5.0% $66,851,158 -0.9% 879.0 9220
FY'97 $21,895,133 -3.6% $62,723,480 -6.2% 8995 9220
FY'98 $22,774,247 4.0% $75,449,310 20.3% 7164 7800 -
FY'99 $23,368,751 2.6% $84,400,000 11.9% 780.¢
6 Year Change $2,215,574 10.5% $27,949,897 49.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$273,307 -1.3% $18,960,805 33.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

§ During the 1986 Legislative Session the Legislature appropriated an additional $1.5 million in supplemental
funds to the agency. Due to a dramatic increase in caseload the agency had to terminate services to

new clients in December of 1995. This supplemental appropriation allowed the agency to provide

services to clients categorized in Priority Groups 1 and 2 for the last quarter of FY'98. The agency

will be able to continue to provide services to new clients in Priority Groups 1 and 2 during FY'97.

» The Legisiature exempted 180 FTE from the agency FTE limit. These FTE are in the Disability Determination
Division which is 100 percent federally funded. There are also three executive interns that are exempt
from the agency's FTE budget limit.

128



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 22,774,247 780.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funds for the purchasing of vehicles was removed from -156,100
the agency’s budget.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 553,233
annuzl salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. The Legislature provided state funds to increase the executive 1,371
director's salary by 5%.
3. Additional state funds were provided on an ongoing basis for the 156,000
replacement of vehicles throughout the state.
4. State funds were appropriated for the purchase of Braille books 40,000
for the School for the Blind in Muskogee. These funds will become
a part of their base budget.
Total Adjustments 594,504 0.0
C.FY’88 Appropriation 23,368,751 780.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature provided one-time funds through the bond issue (HB 3065, Section
19) for both the School for the Deaf and the School for the Blind. An additional $6.75

million was provided to each of the schools for capital improvements.

B. HB 2524 authorized the Depariment of Rehabilitation Services to purchase passenger

vehicles.

129




‘L V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

| General Fund Appropriations $23,368,751 |
Federal Funds $54,260,919 [ ]
'7! Interpreter Certification Fund $5,770 I
: Total FY’99 Budget $77,635,440
|
|
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 73-74 HB 3035, Sections 15-19
| HB 3035, Section 14 SB 971, Section 43

HB 3065, Section 19

130






SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES






Department of Agriculture

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 - - 540.0
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
, S25000000 +
% $20,000,600 -+
% $15.000000 -
$10,000,000 —
$5,000,000
$0
|I:IApprop. =3 Tota} Expend. ==fll==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures t Change _ FTE FTE
FY'94 314,275,751 -10.5% $24,692,994 6.1% 4958 5320
FY'95 $15,421,137 8.0% $24,033,330 27% 4772 5345
FY'96 $16,943,176 9.9% $28,824994 @ 19.9% 4732 5286.0 +
FY'97 $18,752,231# 10.7% $28,858,384 0.1% 509.0 5210+
FY'98 .. $20,406,235 * 8.8% $29,929,709 3.7% 5083 521.0
FY'99 $23,772,700 ~ 16.5% $34,772,429 16.2% 521.0

6 Year Change $9,496,949 66.5% $10,079,435 40.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,965,046 48.8% $6,376,010 25.8%

T+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

@ FY'96 Total Budget expenditures includes $977,556 for expenses and reimbursements for extreme
wildfire fighting.

+ The Department of Agriculture requested a reduction of its authorized FTE limit by 8.5 positions through
the elimination of unfunded positions in the Animal industry, Laboratory, and Forestry Divisions.

# Includes $1,600,000 appropriated during 1996 Legislative Session from the Constitutional Reserve
Fund for Rural Fire Departments. Funding was expended in the fourth quarter of FY'96.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'S7. The
Department of Agriculture was able to reduce their authorized FTE limit by 5.0.

* Includes supplemental appropriation of $182,676.

~ Includes $125,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

131



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding - SB 963 provided for supplemental funding to
implement the additional duties imposed on the agency by the
Governor's executive orders and the provisions of HB 1522 (1997
Legislative Session). The agency utilized the resources to hire full-time
staff and purchase equipment.

Revised FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

20,406,235

182,676

20,588,911

521.0

B. FY’98 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time expenditures for the following: Portable Fire
Communications Genter ($32,000), Mobile Rural Fire Training Center
($70,000), Ag in the Classroom National Conference ($25,000), Rural
Fire Equipment Revolving Fund ($253,723), and Boll Weevil Eradication
Activities ($750,000).

2. Removai of supplemental funding for the Water Quality Services
Division (see Appropriation Adjustment #6).

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. 80/20 Match Program. Funding for this program increased 1o provide
vital rural fire projects and equipment purchases throughout the state.

3. Rural Fire Coordinators. Funding was appropriated to the Department o
increase the salaries of the Rural Fire Coordinators across the state.
Further, the minimum annual salary was established at the amount of
$35,000.

4. Rural Fire Training Centers. As part of an effort to increase the
operational readiness and safety of the State’s volunteer
firefighters, funding was provided to the Vocational-Technical
Education Department through the Department of Agricuiture for
the construction of the Afton and Poteau Fire Service Training
Centers.

5. Rural Firefighters Pension Fund. SB 942 authorizes the establishment
of the Rural Firefighters Pension Fund. The Legislature appropriated
$50,000 for the funding of the program.

Total

FTE

1,205,723

-182,676

753,554

1,178,250

177,250

656,022

50,000

132




|

Adjustments (cont’d.)

6. The Water Quality Services Division is tasked with regulating the
confined animal feeding operations (CAFOs) in Oklahoma as provided
by law and agency rulemaking. The funding annualizes the FY’'98
supplemental appropriation.

7. Forestry Services Division. The funding supplements current base
appropriations to offset declining revenues and budget shortfalls.
Specifically, the funding will be dedicated to increased personnel costs,
critical facility and equipment maintenance and purchases, as well as
wildfire protection.

8. Animal Damage Control. Additional funding will address the increase
in citizen cqmpiaints pertaining to beaver infestation problems. The
funding provides for two additional staff, equipment, and operating
costs.

9. Retired Educators for Agricultural Programs (REAP). The program
encourages agricultural education opportunities for minority students.
The funding will expand the operations of the program. For FY’39, the
cost of the program totals $60,000.

10. IFMAPS. The OSU Iniensive Financial Management and Planning
Support (IFMAPS) program provides free financial planning for ranch and
farm families. The increased funding will provide for additional
equipment and operations. For FY'99, the cost of the program totals
$147,562.

11. Rural Development Council (RDC). The funding will allow the Council to
operate on a daily basis to coordinate rural assistance programs and
services.

12. Fire Ant Research. Created under the provisions of SB 2914, the
funding will assist OSU conduct research, write grants, and promote
public awareness and public education programs, as well as attract
federal dollars for fire ant research and management. The funding was
provided through a Rainy Day appropriation.

Total Adjustments

270,000

1,132,112

145,000

25,000

30,000

30,000

125,000

3,183,789

0.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

23,772,700

521.0

lIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

133




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.8B 1170, known as the "poultry bill", creates the Oklahoma Registered Poultry Feeding
Operations Act of 1998. The bill regulates the state’s growing poultry industry. Under the
act, poultry operations are required to register with the Department. Registration
requirements include the production of Animal Waste Management Plans and Best
Management Practices. The bill also creates the Oklahoma Poultry Waste Transfer Act to
encourage the transfer of pouliry waste out of environmentally sensitive watersheds and
vulnerable aquifers. Further, the bill creates the Oklahoma Poultry Waste Applicators
Certification Act, which prohibits citizens from applying poultry waste without a certificate.
The act requires all applicators to receive nine hours of course credit on Best Management
Practices from the Oklahoma State University Cooperative Extension Service. Poultry
corporations, or "Integrators”, agreed to pay $150,000 the first year and $50,000 for
subsequent years for this educational training.

B. 8B 1175, known as the "hog bill", lifts the one-year moratorium placed on swine facilities
under the provisions of HIR 1093, passed during the 1998 Legislative Session. The bill
provides for enhanced regulation of the swine industry in Oklahoma. The bill prohibits the
construction or expansion of new swine facilities pending the Department’s review and
approval; provides for uniform statewide setback requirements from residential areas;
requires the establishment of an Odor Abatement Plan; and requires the installation of
leak detection systems and monitoring wells around liquid waste retention lagoons. Further,
the bill establishes a fee schedule for those facilities operating with an animal waste
retention lagoon. The fee will prospectively generate approximately 50 percent of the cost
of regulation.

C. 8B 2914 develops a strategy to combat fire ants in the state. The bill creates the Fire Ant
Research and Advisory Committee to make recommendations to the Department of
Agriculture pertaining to fire ant research, communication with other infested states, and
management of fire ant infestation problems. The bill directs the Department of Agriculture
to work with the Oklahoma State University in a coordinated effort to fight the fire ants. An
appropriation of $125,000 was made available from the Constitutional Reserve (Rainy
Day) Fund for this purpose.

D. A Boll Weevil Eradication Plan to benefit the Oklahoma Cotton Industry was addressed in
HB 2487. This bill requires the Department of Agriculture to continue the determination of
the scope of boli weevil infestation and to evaluate existing boll weevil eradication plans.
The legislation expands the powers of the Oklahoma Boll Weevil Eradication organization
to develop, implement, and fund an eradication program with the additional authority to
issue bonds and receive loans. The Organization received a Capital Improvement Bond
appropriation in the amount of $3,000,000 for current and continued operations.

E. SB 46 expands the definition of "eggs" to include egg products manufactured from raw
eggs and egg products intended for human consumption. This act also regulates the
ambient temperature standards for the storage and transportation of eggs, provides
information o the consumers on the quality of eggs, and lowers the Oklahoma shell egg
producer/packer fees from $.004 fo $.003 per egg. The positive net fiscal impact of the biil
is estimated to be approximately $2,000.

F. HB 2358 authorizes the Department to create the Oklahoma Dairy Committee to act as an
advisory body to the agency.

134




FE—

G.HB 2823 creates the Oklahoma Task Force on Agricultural Cooperatives and requires the
Department of Agriculture to provide staff support for the Task Force as necessary.

H. For FY’99, the Depariment consolidated various legal functions of the Department by
creating the Legal Services Division. The general revenue appropriation to the Division
totals $956,535. NOTE: The Division is funded through existing base appropriations.

|. The Department was authorized the declassification of three positions: Administrator for
Human Resources, Director of Administrative Services, and Water Quality Consumer

Compiaint Coordinator.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations FY’99
General Revenue (Cash) FY’'99
Constitutional Reserve Fund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 934, Sections 1-9, and 11-17
SB 965, Section 20
SB 971 Section 54
HB 3050, Sections 77-78

FY’99 Budget by Soutce

$20,597,700 [
$3,050,000 [ ]
$125,000 ||
$5,607,623 [
$5,392,106 ]

$34,772,429

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 971 Section 54

135



Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000

$3,000,000 -

$2,500,000 T

$2,000,000 -

Dollars
FTE

1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 -

$500,000 -
$0

|I:IApprop. EZZ2 Total Expend, =il Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $2,187,427 -13.8% $2,357,584 -0.1% 43.0 52.0
FY'95 $2,215,869 1.3% $2,5637,303 7.6% 43.1 52.0
FY'96 $2,196,379 -0.9% $2,576,911 1.6% 42.0 52.0
FY'97 $2,196,379 # 0.0% $2,5632,700 -1.7% 43.0 46.0 A
FY'S8 .. $2,567,183 16.9% $2,685,099 6.0% 40.1 48.0
FY'S9 $2,646,501 3.1% $2,910,426 8.4% 40.3 46.0
6 Year Change $459,074 21.0% $552,842 23.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $177,209 8.1% $242,868 10.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The FY'97 appropriation reflects no change in funding from FY'96 due to the veto of the Governor in the
amount of $313,140.

* The reduction in authorized FTE was requested by the Subcommitiee of each agency. The Department of
" Banking was able fo reduce their FTE authorization limit by 6.0.

136




‘ Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

L_,; -

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 2,567,183 48.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 79,318
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 79,318 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 2,646,501 46.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 2894 creates the Multi-State Trust institutions Act. According to the provisions of the
Act, once the in-state trust operations submit the appropriate applications and filing fees,
they are authorized to operate multiple offices in the state as well as other states. Further,
the bill permits out of state trust institutions fo operate multiple offices in Oklahoma
following the submission of the appropriate applications and the payment of the state

corporate franchise tax.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Banking Department Revolving Fund

Cemetery Merch. Trust Act Rev. Fund
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 930, Sections 1-3
HB 3050, Section 89

$2,646,501 [1
$209,723 [
$54,202 ||

$2,910,426

137

FY'99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 930, Section 2




Conservation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -

$12000000 + ® -

$10,000,000 -
$8,000,000 +

J
=
=

Dollars

$6,000,000 +

$4,000,000
$2,000,000 -
$0

FY'94 FY'95 FY'e6 Fya7 FY'99

[ Approp. (=221 Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures § Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $5,019,135 -5.9% $9,713,950 16.3% 14.9 18.0
FY'85 $5,596,347 *  11.5% $9,711,603 0.0% 14.8 18.0
FY'96 $5,059,032 -8.6% $10,220,852 52% 14.8 18.0
FY'97 $6,081,236 20.2% $9,337,078 -8.6% 15.0 17.0»
FY'98 .- $6,425,381 # 5.7% $10,417,077 11.6% 16.0 17.0
FY'99 $8,663,416 34.8% $12,617,082 21.1% 17.0
6 Year Change $3,644,281 72.6% $2,903,132 29.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,721,587 54.2% $1,559,354 16.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'@8 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* The FY'85 appropriation includes $600,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
watershed maintenance and safety.

* The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'S7. The
Conservation Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 1.0.

# Includes supplemental appropriation of $100,000.

138




|

Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Supplemental Appropriation - Funding was provided to allow for
emergency repairs to begin on the Fairfax Lake Municipal Dam. The
cost of the construction and repairs totaled approximately $500,000.

Revised FY'98 Appropriation

B. FY'88 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Funding for the FY'98 Supplemental Appropriation was removed.

2. One-time fuhding for the Outdoor Learning Center ($50,000) and
district operations ($30,000) was removed.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

coverage.

Total Adjustments

. Cost Share Program. The Legislature funded the Cost Share and
Incentive Program through the Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day
Fund). The program will enable the 88 Conservation Districts to
address non-point source animal waste management, water quality,

and soil conservation. As a result of the severe 1998 drought conditions
in Oklahoma, the Commission provided a portion of the Cost-Share
funding to assist farmers and landowners construct and clean out ponds.

. Geographic Information Systems (GiS). In cooperation with the State
GIS Council, OCC will receive matching funds from the USDA Naturai
Resources Conservation Service, the Farm Service Agency, and the
U.S. Geological Survey. The total cost of the digital orthophotos
equals $4.52 million, with 25% ($1.13 million) coming from each
partner over a three (3) year period. The program's users will include
state and federal agencies, cities, counties, universities, private
businesses, and soil scientists. The funds will be utilized to scan and
digitize aerial photos of each county. The orthophotos will be made
available via OneNet and CD technology.

This appropriation represents the 1st appropriation of a 3-year program.

C.FY'99 Appropriation

Total FTE
6,425,381 17.0
100,000
6,525,381 17.0
Total FTE
-100,000
-80,000
268,035
1,750,000
300,000
2,138,035 0.0
8,663,416 17.0

139




1li. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A HB 3288, authored by Representative Pope and Senator Price, establishes the purpose
and mechanism for the implementation of the Cost-Share Program. The Cost-Share
Program is intended to assist local landowners carry out Best Management Practices
(BMP) on the land to benefit the public through the prevention or reduction of soil erosion
and non-peint source poliution. The bill creates the Cost-Share Fund fo disburse monies
to the Conservation Districts for local projects. The Legislature appropriated $1,750,000
through the Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund) for this purpose.

B.HB 2277, the Thistle Eradication Bill of 1898, provides for the eradication of noxious weeds
in every Oklahoma county. The bill mandates that the Conservation Districts publish a
notice in general circulating newspapers for at least two (2) consecutive weeks prior o the
beginning of the thistle growth cycle. The public notices will state that thistles are a public
nuisance, and that it is incumbent upon the landowners to eradicate the thistles growing
on their property. In addition, the notices will provide a listing of technical resources
available. Upon the request of the landowners, an Oklahoma State University extension
agent will inspect the type of thistle infestation on the property, and determine the
appropriate eradication method. Further, the Conservation District will provide technical
assistance upon request.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source
General Fund Appropriations $6,913,416 [f]
Revolving Funds $104,579 |
Rainy Day Funds $1,750,000 [] 35.8% 4
Federal Funds $4,899,087 |}
Total FY'99 Budget $13,667,082
12.8%
0.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3025, Sections 1-4 HB 3025, Section 2

SB 965, Section 21
HB 3050, Section 79

140




Commission on Consumer Credit

. FUNDING HISTORY

§800,000 +
$800,000 -
§700,600
$600,000 +
$500,000
$400,000 -
$300,000
$200,000
§100,000 -
. 0

Dollars
T

FYro4

| Approp. EX==¥Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth,
Appropriation _Change _Expenditures + Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $665,643 -14.3% $629,386 -3.5% 14.0 19.0
FY'95 $675,652 1.6% $669,159 6.3% 14.0 19.0
FY'96 $662,013 -2.0% $675,013 0.9% 13.0 - 19.0
FY'97 $683,795 3.3% $690,756 2.3% 13.0 1607
FY'98 - $721,791 5.6% $747,379 8.2% 14.2 16.0
FY'99 $743,834 3.1% $784,434 5.0% 16.0

6 Year Change $78,291 11.8% $155,048 24.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$941 -0.1% $71,502 11.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Consumer Credit
Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0,

141



II. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 721,791 16.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% annual 22,143
salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a maximum
of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998, employees
also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in their benefit
allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care coverage.
Total Adjustments 22,143 0.0
C.FY'98 Appropriation 743,934 16.0

lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1098 provides authorization for the Department of Consumer Credit to contract out for

the services of a private attorney.

B. SB 1081 amends the Consumer Credit Code to allow cable television services to assess
a fee not to exceed $5 or five percent (5%) on unpaid balances $12 or greater. Further,
with respect to a consumer revolving loan account accessed by a lender credit card or
similar arrangement, the bill authorizes the lender to impose and collect from the debior a
delinquency charge, an over-limit charge, and a returned item charge. The Department is
tasked with receiving, investigating, making rules, and establishing educational programs

pertaining to such assessments.

V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $743,934 |
Revolving Funds $40,500 [ ]
Total FY'99 Budget $784,434

Appropriation Reference:

FY'99 Budget by Source

SB 930, Sections 4-6 Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 3050, Section 91 SB 930, Section 5

142

——




|

|

[

Corporation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 -
$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 -
é $15,000,000 - £
a
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$0
= Total Expend. =8li= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'94 $3,435,145 -42.0% $21,169,975 152%  390.3 4880
FY'95 $4,109,188 ¢  19.6% $20,326,384 4.0% 3922 458.0
FY'96 $4,928,381# 19.9% $19,214,303 -55% 3998  458.0
FY'g7 $5,009,636 1.6% $22,199,476 15.5% 417.2 453.0*
FY'98 $9,859,0893 @ 96.8% $24,414,667 10.0%  430.7 453.0
FY'99 $9,455,793 -4.1% $26,262,124 76% 4599 4530
6 Year Change $6,020,648 175.3% $5,092,149 24.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,013,562 145.9% $2,295,111 10.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures based on the agency's FY'98 Budget
Work Program.

* Includes a $388,000 supplemental appropriation for FY'95 for the prevention of furloughs of all OCC
employees.

# Includes a $656,824 supplemental appropriation for FY*96.

@ Includes $4,025,520 appropriation from General Revenue for the Cil and Gas Division. $B 115
abolished the Conservation Fund which received revenue from the Petroleum Excise Tax. The tax
revenues will now be dispersed directly to the General Revenue Fund. The income from the tax

was unstable.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The
Corporation Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.

143



II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 9,859,093 453.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Reduction for one-time Oii & Gas Division field equipment expenditures -403,300
($83,300) and agency vehicle replacement expenditures ($320,000).
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments -403,300 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 9,455,793 453.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A.HB 3000, Sections 1 and 5 (line item)
Section 1 - Amends the General Appropriations Bill (HB 3050, Section 92) to provide for a
net budget adjustment of -8484,210. The changes are as follows: adjust the Fuel Division
funding source {-$809,927), adjust the Data Processing budget (-$237,595), and provide
for the State Employee Pay Plan {(+$663,312).

Section 5 - Provides for the agency’s budget categories and amounts.

B. HB 3002 creates the Okiahoma Corporation Commission Fuel Division Revolving Fund.
The bill replaces the $909,927 General Revenue appropriation to the Fuel Division with
funds captured from the Petroleum Storage Tank Release Environmental Cleanup
indemnity Fund.

C.The Governor vetoed SB 565, known as the Natural Gas Restructuring Act of 1998,
authored by Senator Easley and Representative Rice. The bill addresses the process
whereby competition is opened for natural gas service downstream of the city gate,
requires the Natural Gas Policy Commission to study the implications of restructuring on the
state, and implements restructuring by October 1, 2001. Further, the bill requires the
Corporation Commission to promulgate rules implementing the deregulation of natural
gas service.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.SB 27, known as the Okiahoma Petroleum Storage Tank Reform Act, transferred all
regulation of petroleum storage tank spills and releases, oversight of environmental
remediation, and the reimbursement of claims incurred for environmental cleanups to the
Petroleum Storage Tank Division. The new division combines the duties and purpose of
both the Fuel Division and the Indemnity Fund Program. The bill establishes that the
division is to eliminate duplication of effort as well as improve efficient and responsible
customer service.

144

-




B. HB 2746 authorizes employment and staffing changes, operational changes in certain
duties, and statutory changes to provide for consistency of function within the Oklahoma
Corporation Commission. The bill provides for the employment of expert witnesses to
prepare testimony to be utilized in pending state and federal matters. HB 2746 requires
the agency to raise the authorized Senior Utility Rate Analyst limit to 2.0 FTE, and to raise
the minimum qualifications of the position. Further, the agency is permitted fo assign
existing employees to fuffill the duties of Administrative Law Judges. Finally, the
provisions of the bill provide for the declassification of the following positions: Deputy
Conservation Director, Manager of Poilution Abatement, Manager of Field Operations,
Manager of Technical Services, Public Utility Division Chief of Telecommunications, and
the Director of Information Services.

C. SB 888 maodifies the process begun during the 1997 Legislative year with the passage of
8B 500 to restructure the electric utility industry. The bill places a moratorium on
municipalities from condemning electric utility facilities owned by either investor-owned
utilities or rural electric cooperatives and using such facilities to provide electric service.
Further, the bill places the Joint Electric Utility Task Force in control of the studies as
required by SB 500, and moves forward the dates for the completion of the studies to
October 1, 1999. Finally, the bill requires that a uniform tax policy be established by July 1,
2002.

D.SJR 22 presents State Question 679. This joint resolution would provides equal salaries
for Corporation Commissioners and equal salaries for members of the Oklahoma Tax
Commission even if it would require an increase in salary during the term of office. On
November 3, 1998, the State Question failed by a vote of the people by a margin of 56% to 44%.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source
4.4%

General Fund Appropriations $9,455,793 [ |

Revolving Funds $15,658,831

Federal Funds $1,147,500 I

Total FY’99 Budget $26,262,124
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 3000, Sections 1-8 HB 3000, Sections 1-8
HB 3050, Section 92
HB 3002

145



Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 - - 620.0

$35,000,000 + - 6100

- 600.0

$30,000,000 + L 590.0

$25,000,000 - - 580.0

£ s0000000 3700 1
3 0000000 1 - 5600 &

$15,000,000 - L £50.0

§10,000,000 9400

- 530.0

$5,000,000 | s00

80 L 510.0

| =1 Approp. === Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'g4 $7,072,726 N/A $18,854,414 N/A 390.2 548.0
FY'95 $7,347,730 3.9% $22,435,205 19.0% 4853 611.0*
FY'S6 $6,450,577 -12.2% $25,067,402 11.7% 468.8 611.0
FY'97 $6,450,577 0.0% $28,480,682 13.6% 502.5 561.04

FY'98 .. $6,664,675 3.3% $27,916,943 -2.0% 510.8 561.0
FY'99 $9,725613 # 45.9% $35,335,915 26.6% 535.9 592.0

6 Year Change $2,652,887 37.5% $16,481,501 87.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,617,064 22.9% $12,718,082 67.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anficipated expenditures.

* The increase in authorized FTE for FY'95 is mainly due to the expansion of the Air Quality Program
mandated by the Legislature. Sixty-twe additional FTE were authorized for the program.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'87. The
Department of Environmental Quality was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 50.

# Includes $3 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to match federal funds to remediate the Tar
Creek Superfund site.

146

F— | N




1

Il. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A.FY'98 Appropriation 6,664,675

561.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Reduction for the completion of the Water Quality Aeration Pilot -150,000
Project. The Department received funds to perform a pilot project at a
medium size wastewater treatment facility located within 75 miles of
Oklahoma City for treatment and reduction of sludge at a sludge lagoon.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 210,938
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. HB 3025, Section 11, directs the Department to utilize available funds
not to exceed $1 million for the transfer of 31 personne! and programs
from the Tulsa and Oklahoma City/County Health Departments. Further,
SB 986, passed during the 1998 Legislative Session, provides the
enabling l[anguage to complete the consolidation of employees into the
Department-of Environmental Quality.

3. The Department received $3 million from the Constitutional Reserve 3,000,000
(Rainy Day) Fund to match an EPA match of $29 million. The $32
million wili be utilized to remediate the Tar Creek Superfund site. The
site has been designated by the EPA as a primary health risk to
children, where 25% of the children in the area possess elevated
blood-lead levels.

31.0

Total Adjustments 3,060,938

31.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation 8,725,613

592.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 986 completes the consolidation of employees into the Department of Environmental
Quality by transferring 31.0 FTE paositions from the Tulsa and Oklahoma City/County Health
Departments. These employees are chiefly responsible for air quality functions with the
statutory jurisdiction of the DEQ. The bill was amended to allow for the transfer of 2.0 FTE
from the Tulsa and Oklahoma City/County Health Departments for the purpose of
consolidating the milk inspection functions of the Depariment of Agriculture. The bill
transfers responsibility for food inspection programs in Cklahoma and Tulsa County to the
State Department of Health. The total cost of the transfer is approximately $1.4 million.

147




B. SB 986 raises the tire recycling compensation limit from 50% to 100% based on a rate of
$20.00 per ton of waste tire usage for companies making capital investments in
equipment for the purpose of manufacturing new products or deriving energy benefits from
waste tires to recover funds for such equipment from the Waste Tire Indemnity Fund.

C. 8B 1025 modifies the Solid Waste Management Act. The legis!ation requires the
Department to establish financial assurance mechanisms which will ensure that the
funds necessary to meet closure, post closure and corrective action for known releases at
solid waste disposal facilities will be available whenever such funds are needed. The bill
prohibits the Executive Director from employing ocutside personnel on a contractual fee
basis to assist in the establishment or administration of the Oklahoma Landfill Closure
Authority. The legislation authorizes the Department to expend an amount not to exceed
5% of the total annuai solid waste fee income available for incentive payments to any

person, firm, or corporation in the state that generates energy by utilizing solid waste
landfill methane.

D.HB 3189, Section 18, prevents the Department from establishing or increasing fees except
when the Legislature is in session. However, an exception remains in the instance that
fees or charges are mandated by the Legisiature or federal government. An exception

also applies when establishing or raising such fees conflict with an order sanctioned by a
court of law.

E. HB 3025, Section 8 requires the Department to expend $130,500 to employ five clerical personnel to
provide telephone coverage to local district offices.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY'39 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $6,725,613 D
General Revenue Carryover (FY'98) $460,000 I
Rainy Day Funds $3,000,000
Revolving Funds $14,150,064
Federal Funds $11,000,238
Total FY'99 Budget $35,335,915
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3025, Sections 5-11 HB 3025, Section 7

SB 965, Section 19
HB 3050, Section 93

148




1

. FUNDING HISTORY

Doflars

$16,000,000 +

$14,000,000 -
$12,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
$8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$4,000,000 ~
§2,000,000 -

$0

Oklahoma Historical Society

| = Approp. 1 Total Expend. ==fl=Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $4,304 467 -18.8% @ $5,383,164 -7.1% 1327 1583.0
FY'95 $4,470,314 3.9% $5,200,805 -3.4% 130.0 153.0
FY'96 $4,573,378 2.3% ~ $5,530,193 6.3% 130.5 153.0
FY'97 $5,769,097 26.1% ! $6,203,319 122%  133.0 1400+~
FY'98 $6,134,486 6.3% $6,787,104 9.4% 1274 1400
FY'99 .. $13,318,148 117.1% * $13,578,146 100.1% 134.8 140.0
6 Year Change $9,013,67¢  209.4% $8,194,982 152.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,595,235 176.5% $6,748,846 125.4%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

@In FY'94, the Historical Society experienced a 18.8% reduction in state appropriations.

~ Includes a supplemental appropriation of $24,035 to hire one FTE, an archivist, to coordinate the

collection of archival materials related to the Murrah Federal Building Bombing.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Oklahoma
Historical Society was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 13.0.

* Includes $5 million from the Constitutiona! Reserve (Rainy Day) Fund to construct the Murrah Bomb
Site Memorial Park, administered by the U.S. National Parks Service, and $1.5 miilion for major repairs
and maintenance at state historical sites.

149



FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,134,486

140.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. HB 3050, the General Appropriations bill contained the removal of
one-time expenditures.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1998, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
‘maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees aiso receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit aliowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. History Center Operations. In anticipation of the operational
requirements of a new history center, the funding provides for staffing
needs. This funding will be the first phase in a five (5) year progressive
plan to fund the operations of the new History Center. The funding
provides for 4.0 FTE staff personnel ($131,756), travel ($5, 000) as well
as other operating expenses ($63,244).

3. Directional Signage. The comprehensive signage program provides
identification of OHS museums and sites. In addition, the agency will
use the funding to replace and update old signs. OHS anticipates that
over 200 new directional signs will attract greater than 400,000 visitors
per year.

4. Museum Grants Program. One-time additional funding was appropriated
to assist local historical museums which are not state facilities with
operations and exhibits. The funds will be leveraged with private and
federal funds when possible for further development of sites. This total
funding amount includes general revenue funds as well as $1.5 million
in Constitutional Reserve (Rainy Day) Funds.

5. Additional Programs. Funds were appropriated to establish the
All-Black Towns exhibit ($50,00) throughout the state, and fund the
Atoka Confederate Museum ($25,000).

6. Murrah Memorial Foundation. The Constitutional Reserve (Rainy Day)
Funds were provided to the Oklahoma Historical Society for the
Okiahoma City Murrah Bemb Site Memorial construction project,
administered by the U.S. National Parks Service.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-717,500

206,160

200,000

30,000

2,390,000

75,000

5,000,000

7,183,660

0.0

C.FY'S8 Appropriation

13,318,146

140.0

150




e

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

HB 3003, Section 3. This section contained a line-item appropriation in the amount of
$494,000 for museum grants. The funds would have provided the following to local
historical societies and museums across the state: emergency repairs, restorations, and
improvements of state and local museums; historical displays, exhibits, and resources;
and Native-American and African-American cultural and historical programs.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3066 authorized expenditure of funds for the Capital Improvement Authority. Funds
were made available to the Historical Society in the amount of $32 million to begin
construction of the new History Center. The total Oklahoma Historical Society capital bond
authorization request for the new History Center totaled $46 million.

B. HB 2827 expands the duties and composition of the Okiahoma Capitol Complex and
Centennial Commemoration Commission to include the Director of the Oklahoma Indian
Affairs Commission and the Executive Director of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Commission. The Society will be the lead agency for the coordination and implementation
of the Centennial Commission.

C.HJR 1057 declares legislative consent for a transfer of land from the Oklahoma Historical
Society to the National Park Service. The Society holds title to approximately three (3)
acres of land adjacent to the recently created Washita Battlefield National Historic Site.

D.HB 2737 uncIag_siﬁes the position of Director of State Museum History.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

2.2%
General Fund Appropriations $5,928,146
Revolving Funds $850,000 |
Rainy Day Funds $6,500,000 []
Federal Funds $300,000 [} 47 g9
Total FY'99 Budget - $13,578,146
6.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3003, Sections 1-5 HB 3003, Section 4

HB 3050, Section 80
SB 965 Sections 11-12
HB 3066, Section 1.1

151



1. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'S8 Appropriation 2,261,354 41.0
B. FY'89 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time computer upgrade expenditures. -25,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments -25,000 0.0
C.FY'98 Appropriation 2,236,354 41.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 934, Section 18 (line item)

The Governor vetoed the $153,077 designated for the Okiahoma Horse Racing Commission. Section

18 of SB 934 provides for the following items:

« $64,010 designated for the state employee pay raise and benefits allowance increase;

= $74,948 for the equalization of the Steward's salaries across the state;

« $27,119 for a part-time Certified Veterinarian Technician at the Blue-Ribbon Downs Racetrack; and

« $12,000 for an increase in costs associated with the Auditor and Inspector services.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1385 prohibits the transfer or deposit of monies from the Oklahoma Breeding

Development Revolving Fund Special Account to the General Revenue Fund. The Horse
Racing Commission fransfers approximately $150,000 per year from the Oklahoma
Breeding Development Fund Special Account to General Revenue. The bill creates a
revolving fund for the deposits of all monies collected in association with the Oklahoma

Bred Program.

B. SB 1042 prohibits members and employees of the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission
and their immediate families from receiving: purse supplements, stakes, rewards,

stallion awards, brood mare awards, or breeders awards; or receiving marketing,

promotion, or advertising monies of any kind from the Okiahoma Breeding Development

Fund.

153

T

J—




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'89 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Fund
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 834, Sections 18-20
HB 3050, Section 24

FY'39 Budget by Source

18.1%

$2,236,354 |
$494,024 [ |

$2,730,378

81.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 934, Sections 19

154



Insurance Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000000 1
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 -
) 80 -

Dollars

T

FY'g4

| = Approp. =23 Total Expend. ==fli==Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $2,407,024 -11.1% $4,912,881 56% 106.7 115.0
FY'95 $2,477,632 2.9% $4,881,474 -0.6% 1083 116.0
FY'96 $2,438,639 -1.6% $4,645,421 -4.8% 972 116.0
FY'97 $2,591,203 6.3% $5,193,623 11.8% 1040 116.0
FY'98 .- $2,644,204 2.0% $5,526,557 64% 1120 12204#
FY'S9 $2,818,030 6.6% $6,843,245 23.8% 1137 1250*
6 Year Change $411,006 17.1% $1,930,364 39.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $110,873 4.6% $1,201,527 24.5%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The Insurance Department's FTE limit was increased six (6) FTE to accommodate the anticipated
hiring of additional administrative staff. The agency will utilize their existing operating budget to pay
the salaries of the additional personnel.

* The Department's FTE limit was increased three (3) FTE to accommodate the anticipated hiring of

additional technicians to complete the imaging of the agency's historical documents and records.
The personnel will be necessary for a period of three (3) years to complete the project.

155




1

|

ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A.FY’'98 Appropriation 2,644,204

122.0

B.FY’93 Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 173,826
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. FTE Limit Increase. The Department’s FTE limit was increased to hire
additional technicians to complete the imaging of the agency’s historical
documents and records. The personnel will be necessary for a period of
three (3) years to complete the project. The Department wiil utilize
existing funds to accommodate this increase.

3.0

Total Adjustments 173,826

3.0

C.FY'98 Appropriation 2,818,030

125.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 5B 791, passed during the 1998 Legislative Session, pertains o the regulation of viatical
settlements. The Viatical Seitlements Act describes who can be a viatical settlement
provider. The bill establishes a $500 fee for licenses issued by the Insurance
Commissioner, requires filing of viatical settlement contracts with the Commissioner,
requires various disclosures to the party interested in signing a viatical settlement
contract, and authorizes the Commissioner to promulgate rules o enforce the act. For
FY’99, the estimated fiscal impact of the bill totals $36,000 for the hiring of an additional
FTE, start-up expenses, and operational expenses. The Commissioner anticipates that
once the program is implemented, the position and associated program costs will
become self-funded.

156




B. HB 2843 creates the Small Employer Health Insurance Act. The bill requires the
Insurance Commissioner to approve health benefit plan rate manuals to insure that the
health insurance rates in the manual do not exceed the existing statutory limits. According
to the legislation, the Commissioner must approve or reject the rate manuali within 30
days of the submission of the manual. Failing to take action will result in the automatic
approval of the manual.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY’39 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations FY’29 $2,818,030
General Revenue Cartyover $50,000 .
Revolving Funds $3,716,147 [
Federal Funds $259,068
Total FY’99 Budget $6,843,245
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 934, Sections 21-23 SB 934, Sections 21-22

HB 3050, Section 95

157




J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000
$450,000 -
$400,000 —

— 120

$350,000
$300,000 +
$250,000
$200,000

Dollars

FTE

T

$150,000 -
$100,000 -

$50,000 -
T8

FY'e8 Fres

Percent Total Budget
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures +

Percent  Actual  Auth.
Change FTE FTE

! FY'94 $336,919  -10.0% $424,486
- FY'95 $343,606 2.0% $361,805
‘ FY'96 $337,721 -1.7% $376,436
FY'97 $354,782 5.1% $391,588
FY'98 . $358,249 1.0% $450,656
' FY'99 $373,244 4.2% $448,244
— 6 Year Change $36,325 10.8% $23,758

: Infl. Adjusted
- 6 Year Change -$3,427 -1.0% -$23,982

-1.1% 10.5 10.5

-14.8% 10.5 10.5

4.0% 10.5 10.5
4.0% 10.5 10.5 4

15.1% 10.5 10.5

-0.5% 10.5
5.6%

-5.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federat and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

I A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The

' J. M. Davis Memorial was unable to reduce their authorized FTE limit for FY'97.

158



Department of Labor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 - 150.0
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 + 1450
, 35,000,000 - 1400
= $4,000,000 + e
[=]
$3,000,000 + 135.0
$2,000,000 +
130.0
$1,000,000 -+
) $0 125.0
FY'99
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change _Expenditurest Change _FTE FTE
FY'g94 $3,236,169 -8.3% $4,560,617 -1.9% 1056 132.0
FY'g5 $3,395,954 4.9% $5,104,398 11.8% 1066 145.0*
FY'g6 $3,667,071 # 8.0% $6,910,445 354% 139.0 145.0
FY'97 $3,494,659 -4.7% $5,890,858 -14.8% 1139 138.0~
FY'g8 .. $3,547,165 1.5% $7,117,715 208% 119.7 138.0
FY'99 $3,668,984 3.4% $7,309,241 27% 116.1 138.0
6 Year Change $432,815 13.4% $2,748,624 60.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $42,051 1.3% $1,970,156  43.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'@9 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The FY’96 budget contained a reappropriation of the Department of Labor’s revelving funds
consisting of the Workers Compensation Fund ($40,000) and the Safety Consultation and Regulation
Revolving Fund ($347,000). The $387,000 reappropriation will fund the Boxing Commission
{$52,000) Joint Boiler Inspection Program ($50,000) and reducing the number of backlogged cases
($285,000). -

* The increase in authorized FTE for FY'95 refiects expansions in the Workers Safety Compliance
Program and the Workers Safety Compensation Program.

A The reduction in authorized FTE was requested by the subcommittee of each agency. The
Department of Labor was able to reduce their FTE autherization limit by 7.0.

160

e

|

e



il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 3,547,165 138.0
B. FY"99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 121,818
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 121,819 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 3,668,984 138.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

Iv.

The Governor vetoed SB 937, which reduces the allocation of the Workers’ Compensation
Special Indemnity Fund tax to the Department of Labor from 5% to 2.5%. The bill creates
the Safety Consultation and Regulation Revolving Fund in statutes and provides that
expenditures from the fund pay for the fcllowing: salaries and benefits for safety
consuitants for time engaged in consultations; travel incurred when providing consultations;
equipment actually utilized in providing consultations; and supplies used in providing
consultations.

OTHER ISSUES

HB 3165 amends the definitions section of the Okiahoma Professional Boxing Licensing

Act to include booking agents and direct broadcast satellite providers to the definitions
sections. The legislation imposes a 5% total gross receipts tax on vendors. Therefore,

food, alcoholic and non-alcohclic beverages, and merchandise wiill be subject to the tax. The
funds collecied will be remitted to the Oklahoma Tax Commission.

161




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund

Occupational Health & Safety (Approp.)
Department of Labor Revalving Fund
Workers Compensation Revolving Fund
Safety Consultation and Regulation Fund
Professional Boxing License Rev. Fund

Federal Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 934, Sections 24-29
HB 3050, Sections 96-98

FY'99 Budget by Source

$2,049,330 |
$1,619,654 [ |31%
$47.878 |}
$590,402
$1,418,449 [ |
$228,751 [19.4% %
$1,354,777 |

$7,309,241

81% g.79%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 934, Section 26

162

—_——n
T



| Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000
$400,000 ]
i $350,000 -
$300,000 -
$250,000
$200,000 -
$150,000 -
$100,000 -

$50,000 -
T %0

Doliars

FY's6 Fy'e7" FY'sg

| =3 Approp. =1 Total Expend. =ll== Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $387,688 -7.7% $394,143 -2.2% 10.0 10.0 #
- FY'95 $398,584 2.8% $346,841 -12.0% 10.0 10.0
FY'96 $390,958 -1.9% $382,897 10.4% 9.0 10.0
FYy'g7* $405,590 3.7% $386,919 1.1% 9.0 10.0 ~
FY'@8 .- $409,507 1.0% $396,530 2.5% 9.0 10.0
FY'99 $423,200 3.3% $423,200 6.7% 9.5 10.0
6 Year Change $35,512 9.2% $29,057 7.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,561 -2.5% -$16,016 4.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

# The FTE authorization was reduced from FY'93 to FY'84 as a result of the elimination of the
position of Deputy Director.

* Beginning in FY'97, the Executive Budgets submitted by Govermnor Frank Keating have
recommended the consolidation of the LPG Board with the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

i # The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The LPG
Board was unable to reduce their authorized FTE.

163



Il. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 409,057 10.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 14,143
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 14,143 0.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 423,200 10.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S. VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3000, Section 9-12
HB 3050, Section 82

$423,200 [
$80,000 [ ]

$503,200

FY'99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

164

HB 3000, Sections 10

|

-



. 1
[N

Department of Mines

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 —
$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 +
% §1,500,000 +
[=]
$1,000,000 +
$500,000
$0
| =1 Approp. ] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  _Change Expenditures f _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'94 $919,502 -15.1% $2,526,071 -0.7% 52.3 59.5
FY'95 $907,321 -1.3% $2,510,753 -0.6% 50.3 56.5
FY'96 $886,513 -2.3% $2,453,935 -2.3% 49.1 56.5
FY'a97 $756,513 -14.7% $2,478,773 1.0% 47.6 51.5 ~
FY'g8 .- $742,895 -1.8% $2,547,887 2.8% 49.0 51.5
FY'99 $797,566 7.4% $2,761,584 8.4% 51.5
6 Year Change -$121,936 -13.3% $235,513 9.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$206,880 -22.5% -$58,609 -2.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

A The subcommittee reguested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The
Depariment of Mines was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.

165



Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 742,895 51.5
B. FY’99 Adjustmenis Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 54,671
annugal salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Eifective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 54,671 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 797,566 51.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1011 authorizes the Okiahoma Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and the
Department of Mines to cooperate on a study regarding acid mine drainage, and evaluate
existing projects in the field. This study will be funded primarily through federal funds

available to the DEQ.

B. HB 2598 requires any mining operation occurring within a municipality with a population

greater than 300,000 to show proof of compliance with all applicable municipal
regulations before the Department of Mines can issue a permit.

166

JUS—
i

o e S e

-



| S——

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’98 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Department of Mines Revolving Fund
OK Miner Training Institute Rev. Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3025, Sections 12-14
HB 3050, Sections 83-84

FY'98 Budget by Source

$797,566 | |
s859,113 ] __
$97,560 ]

$1,007,345 |}

28.9%

5% .._'. .

$2,761,584

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3025, Sections 13-14

167



Department of Securities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T
s3000000 + ™ "
$2,500,000 -
@ 92000000 + "
8 $1500000 1 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 }
FY95
\I:lApprop. =) Total Expend. =il Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures ¥ Change _ FTE FTE
FY'94 $698,128 -13.7% $1,830,525 -0.2% 31.3 39.0
FY'95 $520,279 # -25.5% $1,815,158 -0.8% 30.6 39.0
FY'96 $514,471 -1.1% $1,900,113 4.7% 284 39.0
FY'97 $565,533 9.9% $2,001,699 5.3% 28.9 36.0 ~
FY'98 - $578,927 2.4% $2,028,803 1.4% 27.7 36.0
FY'99 $627,123 8.3% $2,920,000 43.9% 36.0
6 Year Change -$71,005  -10.2% $1,089,475 59.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$137,797 -19.7% $778,481 42.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# Legislation passed during the 1994 Legislative Session resulted in a decrease in General Revenue
appropriations for FY'95 and an increase in the authorized amount of revolving funds that the

agency couid utilize.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The
Department of Securities was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0.

168

——




L

i. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’88 Appropriation 578,827 36.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 48,196
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 48,196 0.0
C.FY"99 Appropriation 627,123 36.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

Iv.

None.
OTHER ISSUES

SB 1354 clarifies the language of the Oklahoma Securities Act to provide parity with the
federal statutes. The bill removes the limit on the number of sales reports that may be
assessed. The bill eliminates the option to register as a combined broker-dealer and
investment advisor, as specified by current federal law. For those individuals desiring both
licenses, two separate licenses are required. Therefore, the fee increase will be from
$450 to $600 (each license totaling $300). in that the combined fees are deposited to the
General Revenue Funds and the individual fees are deposited to the Commission’s
revolving fund, the changes create a negative net impact on General Revenue, ltis
estimated that the annual negative net impact iotals approximately $10,000, and the
annual positive net impact to the Commission’s revolving fund totals approximately
$25,000.

169




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

General Revenue Carryover
Securities Commission Revolving Fund

FY’'99 Budget by Source

21.5%

$627,123 [ |

$251,756 |
$2,041,121

Total FY'98 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 930, Sections 7-9
HB 3050, Section 99

$2,920,000
8.6%

69.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 930, Section 8

170

T mny



|l
|
I
|

FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'97
FY'98
FY'a9

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change

Dollars

$70,000,000 -

Department of Tourism and Recreation

. FUNDING HISTORY

The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

= "
$60,000,000 -
$50,000,000 -+
$40,000,000 T -
$30,000,000 + -
$20,600,600 -
$10,600,000 -+ %
i
50 R
FY'g6 Frg7 FY'9s Fr'ag
| == Approp. [E=50 Total Expend. ==lll=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditurest Change _ FTE FTE
$21,686,763 -12.3% $41,666,260 -4.9% 748.2 825.5
$22,163,054 2.7% $45,079,610 8.2% 741.8 825.5
$22,440,559 # 1.3% $46,606,367 34% 7421 825.5
$25,4086,329 13.2% $51,456,417 104%  739.0 775.0~
$26,374,039 3.8% $52,007,823 1.1% 758.0 775.0
$30,476,669 15.6% $57,932,670 11.4% 792.0 !
$8,889,906 41.2% $16,266,410 39.0%
$5,643,999 26.1% $10,096,311 24.2%

1 Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.

# Includes FY'96 supplemental appropriation of $649,856 for debt service payment to the Oklahoma

Capital Improvement Authority ($299,856) and L.ake Murray Sewer Lagoon repairs ($350,000).

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The

Department of Tourism & Recreation was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 50.5.

newly constructed golf courses at Lake Texoma, Langley, and Roman Nose.

171

! The FTE limit was increased o accommodate the addition of various tourism programs and the



II. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’98 Appropriation

1.

B. FY'99 Adjustments

Parks-Infrastructure ($538,000).

Other Appropriation Adjustments
Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care

coverage.

visitors.

Internet at: www.travelok.com

totals $100,000.

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. HB 3050 adjusted the base appropriation to the Department to
account for following one-time expenditures: Welcome Centers
{$200,000), Planning-Land and Water Match ($60,723), and

. Park Naturalists. The funding will be dedicated to hiring two (2)
Naturalists ($56,320) to develop park programs for visitors and
guests, as well as promote volunteerism at two State Parks.

. Film Office. Due to increased Film Office activity, funding was
provided for various division activities and needs, such as: an
additional Administrative Assistant, an increase for the salary
limits of the Division Director and the Assistant Director,
professional location scouts and photographers, an increased
travei budget, updated equipment purchases, and promotional
advertising. The request would increase the Film Office Division
budget from $216,000 to approximately $300,000.

. Park Site Radius Maps. The signage will be installed at state
parks to provide geographical listings of nearby attractions for

. Traveler Response Information Program (TRIP). In 1998, the
state’s first interactive travel planning system (TRIP) was unveiled
on the internet. The funding for two (2) managerial positions, two
full-time seasonal counselors, and associated operating costs

will continue the TRIP program. TRIP can be accessed on the

. Greenwood Culturat Center. Funds were provided for the
operations and maintenance of the Greenwood Cultural Center,
located in Tulsa, Oklahoma. The FY’99 budget for the program

Taotal FTE
26,374,039 775.0
Total FTE

-798,723
1,133,835
67,960 2.0
80,000 1.0
31,388
150,000 2.0
50,000

172




!
e

Adjustments (cont'd.)

7. Multi-Cultural Tourism Program. The funds will be dedicated to the 100,000
promotion and development of African-American, Native-American,
Hispanic-American, and Asian-American tourism efforts
throughout the state. Two (2.0) FTE will be dedicated {one existing
and one additional FTE) for the administration of the program.

8. Golf Course Personnel Costs. The funds will be dedicated as 138,170
start-up costs for the Langley, Lake Texoma, and Roman Nose
Golf Courses, which are scheduled to open in FY’99. The funding
will accommodate the salaries and benefits for 5.0 FTE: Roman
Nose Greens Support, Langley Groundskeeper, Langley Greens
Supervisor, Texoma Greens Support, and a Texoma Grounds
Supervisor,

9. Golf Course Start-up Costs. Constitutional Reserve Funds (Rainy 1,500,000
Day Funds) were provided to the Department for the purpose of
constructing and operating the Langley, Lake Texoma, and Roman
Nose Golf Courses. In addition, funds were provided to construct
the Texoma Golf Clubhouse.

10. Funds were appropriated to provide for tourism promotion and 750,000
development.

11. State Parks Operations and Maintenance. Constitutional Reserve 900,000
(Rainy Day) Funds were provided to renovate and improve State
Park facilities.

1.0

5.0

Total Adjustments 4,102,630

11.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation 30,476,669

782.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

SB 940, Section 5, provides $365,000 for Tourism Infrastructure Improvements and
Equipment throughout the state.

SB 940, Section 7, provides $509,500 for market development and tourism promotion of
local events and sites throughout the state.

SB 940, Section 8, provides $231,000 for the operations, maintenance, and construction
of Welcome Centers throughout the state.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. As part of the Capital Improvement Bond Issue, HB 3066, the Legislature appropriated

$3.5 million to the Tourism and Recreation Department for the construction and site
enhancement of the Quartz Mountain Lodge and Conference Center. The ground breaking
to begin construction took place in June 1998.

B. SB 1003 authorizes the Department of Tourism and Recreation to enter into private

contracts or management service agreements with the Texoma Lodge. The contract may
be entered into on an annual basis, not to exceed a cumulative period of fifty (50) years.
This measure requires the Department to comply with all applicable provisions of any
cutstanding bond indentures before eniering into any contract. The accruing revenue from
the contract will be depaosited into the Department’s general revolving fund.

173




C. SB 850 authorizes the Depariment of Tourism and Recreation 1o enter into a private
contract for a management service agreement with the Quartz Mountain Arts and
Conference Center. The contract may be entered into on an annual basis, not to exceed a
cumulative period of fifty (50) years. This measure requires the Departiment to comply with
all applicable provisions of any outstanding bond indentures before entering into any

contract.

D. HB 2266 authorizes the employees of the Oklahoma Today Magazine to receive a
commission not to exceed 25% of the value of the advertising sales as part of their
salaries. The additional compensation cannot exceed the amount of $62,170. This
equates to 95% of the Executive Director's salary. Further, the bill unclassifies the
positions assigned to work with the Oklahoma Today Magazine.

E. HB 2267 provides the statutory authority for the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Commission to delegate authority to approve certain construction change orders to the
Executive Director. With a majority vote of the commission, the Executive Director is
authorized to approve construction change orders for amounts less than $25,000.

F. SB 849 increases the hours in which a seasonal employee can be employed during a
calendar year within the Tourism and Recreation from 999 hours to 1199 hours. For
FY’99, the Depariment estimates a need for 330.3 seasonal FTE.

G. SB 1044, authored by Senator Stipe and Representative Mass, transfers $154,211
from the Attorney General's Evidence Fund to the Department for the purpose of
constructing a conference center at the Robbers Cave State Park. In 1988, $388,000 was
originally appropriated to match federal funds designated for a Water Resource and
Tourism Information Center in the Red and Arkansas River Basin. The funds were
deposited into accounts held by the RedArk Trust Development Authority. RedArk became
financially insolvent, and the Attorney General seized all funds. SB 1044 reappropriates

and redesignates these funds.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Rainy Day Funds
Reappropriaied Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 940, Sections 4-14, 17, and 19-20
HB 3050 Section 85
8B 971 Sections 55-56
HB 3065 Section 17
HB 3066 Section 1.15

FY’99 Budget by Source

45.6%

$28,076,669
$125,000
$2,400,000 [ |
$220,000 |}
$26,408,146 [ ]
702,855 ] 4%

$57,932670 1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 971 Section 55

174




[N

[

Water Resources Board

|. FUNDING HISTORY
$25,000,000 — - 92,0
+ 910
$20,000,000 +
90.0
15,000,000 + 41
£ Ireso
K=} ) E
2 $10,000,000 - 88,
87.0
$5,000,000 +
86.0
%0 85.0

Fyg8

|I:Z.':lApprcp. E==1Total Expend, ==lll==Auth, FTEI

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T _Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $7,519,516 #  30.9% $7,574,250 10.1% 80.7 90.0
FY'95 $3,447,074 -54.2% $8,322,813 9.9% 80.6 91.0
FY'96 $3,261,552 -5.4% $8,166,059 -1.9% 76.2 91.0
FY'97 $9,700,453 @ 197.4% $9,944,231 21.8% 72.5 87.0 A
FY'98 $10,338,477 6.6% $11,346,968 14.1% 81.2 87.0
FY'99 $16,877,343 * 63.2% $21,007,509 85.1% 89.0

6 Year Change $9,357,827 124.4% $13,433,259 177.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,560,312 100.5% $11,195,862 147.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY’98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures and does not include funds appropriated
from the Rainy Day Fund.

# Includes $1,252,500 appropriated from the Constitufional Reserve Fund during the 1993 Legislative
Session and $3,105,709 as a supplemental appropriation during the 1994 Legislative Session for the
purpose of matching EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

@ FY’97 represents the first of several continuing fiscal year programs. The programs consist of
$4,500,000 for the REAP (Rural Economic Action Plan) program, water/wastewater systems grants,
implementation of a Weather Modificaticn Program, and Sardis Reservoir repayment of debt
obligations. The funding levels for these programs have fluctuated from FY'97 to present.

4 The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Water
Resources Board was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 4.0.

* Includes $1,000,000 in funding for the Water Quality Monitoring Council to coordinate a statewide
water quality menitoring program, $3,500,000 in funding for a federal Safe Drinking Water match,
$3,500,000 in funding for Non-peint Source Pollution Grants, and $1,739,547 in funding for matching
EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

175



Il. FY’39 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

10,338,477

87.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. HB 3050 removed one-time appropriations for the following: Weather
Modification ($1,000,000) and Sardis Reservoir debt service payment
($1,175,850).

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Rural Water Association. Funds were provided to increase the contract
for technical training and education programs to rural water and
wastewater system operators and board members.

3. Water Quality Monitoring Council. Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy
Day) money will be utilized to begin the planning of a statewide
coordinated water quality assessment and remediation plan throughout
the state.

4. Non-point Source Pollution Revolving Fund. Constitutional Reserve
Fund (Rainy Day Fund) money will be used as collateral to issue
bonds for municipalities to protect their water supply sources.

5. Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Loan Account. Constitutional
Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund) money will capture $27.8 million in
federal funds to construct and improve municipal drinking water system
facilities.

6. Weather Modification. Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)
money will provide for the enhancement of rainfall and suppression of
hail throughout the state.

7. Funds were provided to facilitate local water grant initiatives.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-2,175,850

135,216

39,500

1,000,000

3,500,000

3,500,000

500,000

40,000

2.0

6,538,866

2.0

C.FY’99 Appropriation

16,877,343

89.0

176

U

e



1ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 984, passed during the 1998 Legislative Session, provides the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board the authority to promulgate rules for administering, determining priority
of, approving and funding applications for Rural Economic Action Plan (REAP) grant
pregram funds. The bill limits the funding for a qualified entity to the sum of $150,000 in
any 12-month period. In order to ensure equal access to funds for qualifying entities, the
legislation stipulates that those entities previously awarded a REAP grant are to be given a
lower priority ranking when applying for future grants.

B. HB 3068 creates a new fund called the REAP Water Projects Fund. The administration of
the Fund was placed under the Oklahoma Water Resources Board. Further, the bill
changes the appropriation of $4.5 million provided in the General Appropriations Bill (HB
3050) from the agency to the Fund.

C. Through legislative action, the Executive Director's salary was increased from $61,661 to
$64,744, an increase of $3,083 (or 5.0%).

D.HB 2737 unclassified the agency’s four (4) Division Chief positions.

V. FUNDING SOU.i-:lCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY'99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $3,877,343 D
Constitutional Reserve Funds $8,500,000 |7

Revolving Funds sstaosoll . 4
REAP Funds $4,500,000 [] R
USGS Cooperative Program $200,000 ||}
Federal Funds $3,415,216 | .
Total FY’99 Budget $21,007,509 21.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3025, Sections 15-16 and 18-21 SB 971, Section 58

HB 3050, Sections 86-87
SB 971, Section 58
SB 965, Sections 15-18

177



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$900,000 - + 170

$800,000 +

$700,000 +

$600,000

£ $500,000 T w
S 5400000 =

$300,000 +

$200,000 +

$100.000 +

50
Fys FY'99
=2 Approp. [ Total Expend. === auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expendituresf Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $487,932  -10.0% $612,932 -8.1% 12.1 16.5
FY'95 $501,868 2.9% $499,339 -18.5% 10.5 16.5
FY'g6 $491,645 -2.0% $525,973 5.3% 11.0 16.5
FY'97 $662,933# 34.8% $535,875 1.9% 11.5 14.5 »
FY'98 $666,896 0.6% $810,784 51.3% * 122 14.5
FY'99 .- $684,169 2.6% $696,169 -14.1% 14.5
6 Year Change $196,237 40.2% $83,237 13.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $123,370 25.3% $9,092 1.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'89 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The FY'37 appropriation increase reflects a one-time appropriation of $150,000 for building
maintenance of the Memorial.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Will
Rogers Memorial was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 2.0.

* For FY'98 total expenditures increased as the Commission conducted general museum
enhancements and restoration projects.

178

—

T

—



R (O S A

L.

Il. FY’98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A_FY’98 Appropriation 666,896 14.5
B. FY’98 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
1. Effective January 1, 1899, statie employees will receive a 4% 17,273
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
Total Adjustments 17,273 0.0
C.FY'98 Appropriation 684,169 14.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3003, Section 9-13
HB 3050, Section 88

$684,169 [i]
$12,000 [ ]

$696,169

FY’99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

179

HB 3003, Sections 10-11







- SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY



[Rp—



R

|-

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000
$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000
$3,000,000 1
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 -
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 -

$500,000 +
T %0

Dollars
FTE

FY'94

[ =1 Approp. E==ma Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $3,201,693 8.2% $3,164,329 4.5% 63.1 71.0
FY'95 $3,289,910 2.8% $3,317,375 4.8% 67.0 71.0
FY'96 $3,260,876 -0.9% $3,268,329 -1.5% 65.6 71.0
FY'97 $3,260,876 0.0% $3,228,505 -1.2% 62.3 74.0
FY'g8 -~ $3,555,144 9.0% $3,578,176 10.8% 61.0 71.0
FY'99 $3,803,032 7.0% $3,955,341 10.5% 71.0
6 Year Change $601,339 18.8% $791,012 25.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $196,298 6.1% $369,750 11.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

in FY’94, $390,450 was provided to the agency for enforcement of the Charity Games Act. The
agency’s appropriation was reduced 5% or $147,960, and the FTE limit was reduced by 3.0.

In FY’95, commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase. $88,217 was provided
to the agency to cover the state share of this and other payroll costs for nine months.

In FY’'97 additional secretarial support was provided for District Offices in Lawton, Tahlequah, and
OKC. However, the funding of $77,090 to accompany this was vetoed by the Governor.

In FY’'98, $261,576 was added for a new employee classification system designed to match pay

scales at other state law enforcement agencies. The system provided average pay raises of $5,565
or 18% for 47 agents.

180



li. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 3,555,144 71.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 95,568
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Restore vetoed funding for FY’97 state employee pay package. 97,897
3. OSF Data Processing Charges - The Office of State Finance in 54,423
FY’96 changed its method of billing state agencies for DP services,
increasing ABLE’s cost. The governor had vetced appropriations in the
1996 and 1997 session for this purpose.
Total Adjustments 247,888 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 3,803,032 71.0
Hl. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY’99 BUDGET FY'99 Budget by Source
General Fund Appropriations $3,803,032
Revolving Funds $78,309 D
Federal Funds $74,000 I
Total FY'99 Budget $3,955,341

Appropriation Reference:

HB 3050, Section 118 Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 944, Section 1 SB 944, Sections 2-3

181

——

—



Attorney General

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 — -~ 180.0
L 160.0
10,000,000 +
s 140.0
$8,000,000 = |+ 1200
oy

@ : 1000 o
= $6,000,000 + r =
s $ it s00 =

$4,000,000 + 600

$2,000,000 + T 400

200

50 0.0

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ Change  FTE FTE

FY'94 $4,227,501 -9.0% $6,129,774 1.0% 107.0 109.0
FY'95 $4,378,068 3.6% $6,060,229 -1.1% 106.9 120.0
FY'96 $4,524,897 3.4% $6,703,496 10.6% 95.0 144.0
FY'97 $4,778,220 * 5.6% $7,372,444 10.0% 127.6 146.0
FY'as $5,881,176 23.1% $8,804,333 19.4% 145.0 157.0
FY'99 $6,223,246 5.8% $10,114,890 14.9% 157.0
6 Year Change - $1,995,745 47.2% $3,985,116 65.0%

Infl. Adiusted

6 Year Change $1,332,940 31.5% $2,907,833 47.4%

* Includes $502,073 appropriated supplementally.

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operaticns.
The FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY’94 appropriations were reduced 5% or $222,500 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY’95, $89,830 and 3.0 FTE were provided to establish an Employment Litigation
Defense Section to manage increasing cases. Also, the Workers’ Comp Fraud Unit was
expanded by 7.0 FTE, paid out of Special Indemnity Funds and revolving funds.

In FY’96 the Attorney General received $248,750 for a one-time settlement of a lawsuit
regarding judicia! districts. Also added were 15.0 FTE for legal representation of other state
agencies, 5.0 FTE for general duties, 2.0 Investigators and 1.0 Attorney for Workers’ Comp
Fraud investigation, and 1.0 within the General Counsel Division.

In FY'97 authorization for an attorney and secretary was provided, without added funding, to
complete staffing of the AG’s office in Tulsa. The Governor vetoed a $975,287
appropriation for operations costs; a supplemental appropriation of $502,073 was made
during the 1998 session.

182



In FY’98, 11.0 FTE were added along with $841,844 to support those and existing positions
within the following divisions: Medicaid fraud, litigation, worker's comp fraud, consumer
protection, administration, and financial fraud/special investigations. $400,000 was added for

phase 1 of a plan to increase attorneys’ salaries.

i. FY’98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 5,881,176 157.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Attorney General’s Salary Increase pursuant to HB 1895 (1997), 11,625
effective January 1999.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees wili receive a 4% 233,067
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Medicaid Fraud Unit - Funds were provided to support three existing 37,378
positions: one attorney and two investigators.
3. Salary Parity Plan - Funds were provided for Phase Il of a plan to 60,000
raise salaries at the AG’s office.
Total Adjustmenis 342,070 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 6,223,246 157.0

{ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

SB 1357, the Oklahoma Antitrust Reform Act, authorizes the Attorney General to obtain

injunctive or equitable relief for any restraint of trade or commerce in Oklahoma.

183

ey

e =




Lo

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET
FY’'89 Budget by Source

7.8%
General Fund Appropriations $6,223,246 |
Carryover $510,739 l
Revolving Funds $2,589,132 [ | 25.6%
Federal Funds $791,773 ||
Total FY'99 Budget $10,114,890
61.5%
5.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 100 and 102 ' SB 907, Sections 2-3

SB 907, Section 1

184



Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000,000 -

$400,000,000 -+

$350,000,000 -+

$300,000,000 +

£ §250,000,000 +

S $200,000000 +

$150,000,000 -}

$100,000,000 +

$50,000,000 1

$0

Fyes
| =0 Approp. E= Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $172,183,728 -0.4% $191,029,360 -1.3% 42586 4,558.0
FY'95 $188,110,994 1 8.3% $207,073,714 8.4% 42927 4,980.0
FY'96 $209,915,2272 11.6% $227,314,208 9.8% 4,720.6 4,985.0
FY'97 $251,364,8123 19.7% $269,764,777 18.7% 47626 5,321.0
FY'98 $296,504,307 18.0% $326,135,832 209% 5,078.2 5,577.0
FY'99 -- $331,165,993 11.7% $385,601,641 18.2% 5,720.0

6 Year Change $158,982,265 92,.3% $194,572,281 101.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $123,711,548 71.8% $153,503,915 80.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'29
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $2,944,273,
2 Includes supplemental appropriation of $8,252,798.
3 Inciudes supplemental appropriation of $4,236,340.
In FY'94, $210,157 was provided to assist opening of new beds partially funded in FY'93.

Due to the overcrowding crisis with the prison system, DOC was exempted from the budget
reductions experienced by other state agencies.

185

o,

o=y




In FY’95, the legislature authorized about 550 new beds within DOC. More than $13 million in
capital outlays were provided, including $10 million for repairs to existing facilities and $3
million to renovate portions of Eastern State Hospital (ESH) in Vinita into correctional bed
space. The agency was provided $3 million and 161 FTE for operation of a new 300 bed
minimum security unit at ESH. This conversion will allow the mental health unit at J. Harp
C.C. to be transferred to ESH, freeing up space for 150 medium security inmates at J. Harp
C.C. $400,000 and 12 FTE was appropriated for a new work center housing up to 100
inmates. $2.5 million was provided for operation of bed space added in prior years that had
been funded with carryover. $2 million was provided for expansion of the Community Service
Sentencing Program to add Oklahoma County and fully fund existing county programs.
Another $300,000 was provided to esiablish three inmate literacy program sites. Civilian
employees received an $800 annual salary increase while Correctional Officers and
Probation Officers received a 6% pay increase. $3,850,878 was provided to the agency to
cover the state share of this cost for nine months. In addition, authorization for 39 FTE was
provided for expansion of prison industry manufacturing operations.

In FY’96 the legislature provided full-year funding of $5.7 million for 700 beds added by the
FY’95 Prison Crowding Emergency Plan. $4.5 miliion was provided to fully fund the 300 bed
Bill Johnson Drug Offender Work Camp in Alva. Additional operating funds totaling $1.4
million was appropriated for the N.E, Oklahoma C.C. in Vinita. $231,700 in operational funds
was provided for the Holdenville Work Center previously funded by one-time Rainy Day
Funds. $793,000 was appropriated to replace carryover funds used for recurring operating
expenses. $1.8 million was provided to support about 50 authorized but unfunded FTE
positions at existing facilities. A supplemental for FY’96 operations totaling $9.2 million was
approved during the 1996 Legislative Session, including; $4.8 million for 969 private prison
beds, $2.0 million to support 150 added correctional officers and probation cfficers,
$169,800 for security equipment for Probation Officers, $285,000 to support energy contract
payments at W.S. Key C.C., and $2.0 million for infrastructure repairs at existing facilities.

In FY’97, the Legislature appropriated $18 million for continuing costs of programs supported
with supplemental funding during FY’96 ($14.2 million for 960 private beds, $3.4 million for
150 FTE security staff, $57,000 for Probation and Parole security equipment, and $285,000
for energy contracts at W.S. Key CC). Also provided: $12.8 million for 800 private prison
beds; $1.5 million for full-year costs of minimum-security NEOCC; $511,500 to expand the
Frederick Work Center from 50 to 100 beds; $885,800 for partial-year costs of a new
medium-security reassessment center at NEOCC; $122,000 to add 45 beds to the J. Harp
CC mental health unit; $3.2 million to increase county per-diem rates to $24/day (legislation
vetoed); $1 million for start-up costs of SB 1200, Community Corrections Act (legislation did
not pass); and $136,245 for supervision of inmate work crews. The Governor vetoed a
$300,000 appropriation for a female infirmary at the M. Basset CC. During the 1997 session,
supplemental appropriations of $4.2 million were approved for FY'97 cost of the following:
$3.4 million for 1,484 private prison beds; $235,000 for staff and operations costs at existing
facilities; $503,000 for medical and other operating costs; and $98,340 for an infirmary at M.
Basset CC.,

186



In FY’88, these items were added: $33.9 million to annualize programs funded with the

supplemental appropriation; $2.6 million and 37 FTE for the Community Sentencing Division;

1

$1.5 million for bond payments for public ptison expansions authorized in FY’97; $8.7 million
for phase-in of 633 private prison beds; $424,000 to annualize costs of assessment
programs; $2.5 million and 208 FTE for increased correctional officers; $2.1 million for
increased utility and supply costs; $347,000 for equipment and operations of the William S.
Key CC kitchen; $200,000 and 3 FTE for a second asbestos abatement crew: 4 FTE for
Oklahoma State Industries; and 8 FTE for presentence investigations under SB 745.
Appropriations were reduced $473,494 and 9 FTE for transfer of the Criminal Justice
Resource Center, $1.4 million for reduced worker’s compensation costs, and $2.4 million for

carryover removed from the base.

Il. FY’98 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

296,504,307

5,577.0

B. FY’99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. One-time funding for Community Sentencing Division start-up
($728,976) and William S. Key CC kitchen opening ($200,000) were
removed from the base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Private Prison Beds - Annualization of 480 contract beds phased-in
during FY’98 and 786 new beds projected to be needed during FY’99.

3. Annualize FTE Costs - 486.0 FTE were phased in during FY'98 to
increase staffing at facilities statewide.

4. Correctional Officer Pay Increase - 2,542 DOC correctional officers
received a salary increase averaging $1,228 or 6% (in addition to
the state employee pay raise) effective January 1999.

5. Contract Medical Services - DOC will contract for medical services
previously provided and budgeted by University Hospital and Griffin
Memorial Hospital. The state hospitals have decreased services to
DOC inmates.

Total

FTE

-927,976

7,204,118

16,320,173

3,808,100

1,938,368

917,050

187

r———




L

Adjustments (cont'd.}

6. Start-up and Operating Costs of New Public Prisons - Three, 200-bed
medium security prison expansion, authorized by an $18 million bond
issue in FY’98, will begin operating during FY'92 at the Lexington
Assessment and Reception Center, Oklahoma State Reformatory, and

Joseph Harp CC. 5,401,853 143.0
Total Adjustments 34,661,686 143.0
C.FY'99 Appropriation 331,165,993 5720.0
II. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Revisions to the 1997 Truth In Sentencing Act (HB 1813, 1997), which was slated to
become effective July 1, 1998, was a major issue during the 1998 session. In response to
an interim study, SB 1130 was introduced to modify the act to address concermns raised by
lawmakers, district attorneys, sheriffs, judges and others empanelled to study structured
sentencing and community corrections proposals. HB 2927 was introduced by House
leaders to make significant changes to the act. The Govemor and legislators were unable
to reconcile differences during the 1998 session. The Governor called the Legislature into
special session beginning June 15 to address the act. Again negotiations on amending
the act were unsuccessful. During the special session, HB 1002 was enacted to delay
implementation of the act until July 1, 1999. The bill also extends until July 1, 1999 the
current earned credits laws and the Prison Overcrowding Emergency Powers Act; both had
been scheduled to expire July 1, 1998.

B. SB 951, Section 4, authorizes DOC to expend from its Industries Revolving Fund $1 million
for constructing a new Oklahoma State Industries building at the Lexington Assessment
and Reception Center, $750,000 for a new OS] building at the Oklahoma State
Reformatory, and $850,000 for a new OSI building at the Mack Alford Correctional Center.
Also, the legislature authorized the purchase of land for a Pardon and Parole office in
Muskogee, and purchase of a building in Lawton for a Day Reporting Center.

C.SB 951, Section 5, exempts DOC facility canteen’s purchases of goods for resale from the
Central Purchasing Act.

D. Legislative authorization for unclassified personnel at DOC was changed to 6% of all
authorized FTE. Previously, annual legislation had limited DOC to a specific number of
unclassified positions. The FY’98 limit was 304 unclassified positions (an amount equal
to 5.5% of its authorized FTE).

188




E. SB 970, Section 6, requires DOC to transfer $43,000 to DPS (effective April 2, 1998) to
complete the FY’88 transfer of the Criminal Justice Resource Center to DPS.

F. SB 971, Section 66, authorizes DOC to establish, subject to legislative appropriation, a
special correctional unit at the Joseph Harp CC in Lexington for imprisoning elderly,
physically disabled or infirm inmates and providing medical care to other inmates.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET
FY’99 Budget by Source

3.0%
11,1%

General Furid Appropriations $331,165,993
Revolving Funds $42,705,172 [ |
Federal Funds $11,730,476 |}
Total FY'99 Budget $385,601,641
85.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 119 SB 951, Sections 2 and 6

SB 951, Section 1

189

p——

c——y

| | —




Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -

$2,000,000 —
§1,500,000 —
$1,000,000 -

Dollars

§500,000 —
0

| Approp. [=21 Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $1,936,022 7.3% $2,036,305 12.8% 30.0 33.0
FY'95 $2,276,738 17.6% $2,316,836 13.8% 31.7 33.0
FY'96 $2,298,819 1 1.0% $2,071,382  -10.6% 35.5 36.0
FY'97 $2,362,575 2.8% $2,429,714 17.3% 36.0 36.0
FY'98 $2,454,390 3.9% $2,593,963 6.8% 35.8 36.0
FY'99 $2,562,879 4.4% $2,730,772 5.3% 36.0
6 Year Change._ $626,857 32.4% $694,467 34.1%

Infl. Adjusted

8 Year Change $353,898 18.3% $403,627 19.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $124,458.

In FY'94, $67,627 or 5% was cut due to statewide budget reallocations and $200,000 was provided to
hire termporary personnel to reduce the backlog of appellate cases.

In FY’95 the court received $301,420 to hire temporary personne! to expedite cases, $10,243 was
provided to support a 4% salary increase for judges effective January 1995, and $178,665 was
appropriated for legal fees previously incurred in the Harris v. Champion lawsuit.

In FY’'96 $202,982 was added to make full-time three temporary Judicial Assistant positions, $98,438
was provided for temporary FTE to reduce case backlogs, $89,249 was added to replace carryover
funds used for operations, and a $124,458 supplemental appropriation was provided for data
processing needs.

In FY*97, $16,505 was added for half-year costs of a 7% increase in judicial pay and $116,811 was
added to align staff salaries with Supreme Court staff.

In FY’98, $16,505 was added to annualize FY’97 judicial salary increases, $12,418 was added for
half-year costs of judicial salary increases effective January 1, 1998, and $48,032 was added for staff
salary increases.

190



Il. FY’39 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'98 Appropriation 2,454,390 36.0
B.FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Annualize FY’98 judicial salaty increases for FY’99. 12,418
Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 71,071
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Attorney fees related to FY’95 Harris v. Champion lawsuit. 25,000
Total Adjustments 108,489 0.0
C.FY’'98 Appropriation 2,562,879 36.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None. -

V. OTHER ISSUES

A.HCR 1001 states legislative intent that the Court of Criminal Appeals develop a uniform
judgment and sentence form to be used by district courts.

B. The court is budgeting $69,684 of appropriations made to the Supreme Court in FY’99 for

employer’s share of judicial retirement costs.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'99 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Transfer from Supreme Court
Carryover Funds

$2,562,879
$69,684 |}

$98,209 [ |’

Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 106
SB 911, Section 1

$2,730,772

FY'99 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

191

SB 911, Sections 2 and 4

————




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 + - 1400.0
$80,000,000
$70,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
£ $50,000,000 +
S $40,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
$20,600,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0
Fy'g7 FY'os
|I:IApprop. [===2] Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'g4 $23,668,102 -4.6% $49,320,223 4.4% 8410.0 912.0
FY'95 $24,219,173 2.3% $47,020,115 -4.7% 911.5 912.0
FY'96 $25,611,743 57% $50,832,279 8.1% 974.3 962.0
FY'97 $26,512,450 1 3.5% $57,016,747 12.2%  1,008.1 962.0
FY'98 $28,485,500 7.4% $62,610,562 9.8% 1,054.8 1,108.0
FY'99 $29,099,939 2.2% $85,372,886 36.4% 1,220.0

6 Year Changeu $5,431,837 23.0% $36,052,663 73.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  $2,332,558 9.9% $26,960,054 54.7%

T Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $139,140.

In FY’94 the agency received a 5% or $1.1 million reduction in appropriated funds. DA salaries were
exempted from the reduction calculation.

In FY’95 District Attorneys received a 5% salary increase costing $46,160 effective January 1, 1995,
A one-time appropriation of $566,800 was provided to purchase computer equipment in the first phase
of a three-year project to automate financial and caseload information at ali district offices.

In FY’96 $1.1 million and 50 staff positions were provided to support operations of District Attorneys
statewide. $100,000 was appropriated to support prosecution of the Murrah Building bombing
perpetrators.

In FY’97 DAC received $67,000 for statutorily mandated pay increases for District Attorneys effective
January 1997.

192



In FY’98, DAC received $67,000 to annualize FY'97 DA salary increases, $1.1 million and 44 FTE for l
additional personnel at DA offices statewide, and $649,646 in Rainy Day Funds for prosecution of the

provided for the Child Support Division, ali of which wili be funded by increased collections. A

Murrah Building bombing. Also, 50 FTE were provided for the Bogus Check Division and 50 FTE were l

supplemental appropriation of $139,140 was provided for FY’97 costs of preparing for prosecution of

the Murrah Building bombing.

Il. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE I
A. FY’98 Appropriation 28,485,500 1,106.0 {
i
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE {
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments [
1. One-time funds to support the Murrah Building Bombing prosecution -649,646
were removed from the base.
.
2. District Attorney Salary Increases - Under HB 1895 (1997), DA's 185,838 l
salaries are schedule to increase from $71,663 to $85,000 on _
January 1, 1999. {
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 828,247 [
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in {
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care §
coverage. :
2. Expansion of Prosecutorial Services - Discretionary funds were 250,000 1
provided for DAs to improve operations.
3. FTE Increase - Authorization was provided for additional FTE in areas 102.0 [
supported by grants or collections (Child Support, Bogus Check,
Federal Grants, and Crime Victims Compensation Board). ;
L
4. Temporary FTE - Authorization was provided for additional personnel 12.0
to prosecute the Murrah Federal Building bombing. 1
L
Total Adjustments 614,439 114.0 )
L
C.FY’99 Appropriation 29,099,939 _ 1220.0 L

193




Ili. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

5B 1367 provides courts with alternatives for collecting restitution for crime victims.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

Appropriated Funds $29,099,939 D
Carryover Funds $1,365,517 |}
Revolving Funds $32,427,999
Federal Funds $22,479,431
Total FY’99 Budget $85,372,886
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 103-105 SB 971, Section 68
SB 907, Section 1 SB 909, Section 1

194



District Courts
. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 —
$35,000,000 -
$30,000,000 +

» $25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 -
$410,000,000
$5,000,000 i fn
so N o) t

FY'94 FY'95

Dollat

| E==1 Approp. === Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $22,978,108 -1.9% $24,774,817 2.8% 525.0 533.0
FY'95 $25,400,732 10.5% $25,339,234 23% 521.8 537.0
FY'96 $26,687,418 5.1% $26,687,418 5.3% 5384 5580
FY'97 $28,642,624 7.3% $28,793,973 7.9% 570.0 571.0
FY'98 $35,489,6541 23.9% $35,739,654 241% 582.0 583.0
FY'99 $34,647,308 -2.4% $37,643,255 5.3% 598.0
6 Year Change  $11,669,200 50.8% $12,868,438 51.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $7,979,101 34.7% $8,859,256 35.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

' Includes supplemental appropriations of $3,307,469.
In FY’94 appropriations were cut 5% or $629,431 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, $307,599 was provided for half-year costs of 4% pay raises for district judges; $1.7 million
was provided to annualize FY’94 staff salary increases; $114,988 and 4 FTE were added for new court
personnel; and $58,670 was provided for other payroll cost increases.

In FY'96 the courts received $1 million to support 10 new Special Judges and 11 new Court Reporters.
In addition, $381,261 was provided to annualize the cost of the FY’95 judicial and state employee pay
increases. The 2.5% budget cut recommended by the Governor was restored.

In FY'97 added were $796,803 to support half-year costs of judicial pay increases, $206,000 for three
new Special Judges, $118,500 for four new court reporters, and $88,750 for 5 new bailiffs.

In FY’98, added were $800,250 for judicial salary increases effective 1-1-98, $796,802 to annualize
judicial salary increases effective 1-1-97, $182,500 and 2 FTE for a new District Judge and Special
Judge, $217,000 and 8 FTE for new secretary bailiffs and court reporters, $72,151 and 2 FTE for a
computer programmer and cost collections officer, and $1,181,576 for salary increases for secretary
bailiffs and presiding judges’ secretaries.

185

ey
1



. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY’98 Appropriation 32,182,185 583.0
Supplemental Funding - Three supplemental appropriations were made
during the 1998 session (HB 3055, SB 963 and SB 964) due to a shortfall
in the State Judicial Fund. 3,307,469
Revised FY’98 Appropriation 35,489,654
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The supplemental appropriations were not included in the agency’s -3,307,469
base.
2. Judicial Salary Increase Annualization 800,250
Other Appropriation Adfjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 767,818
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Continue Retired Judges Services to Courts 24,275
3. Secretary-Bailiffs - New positions were created for the following 180,075 8.0
counties: Beckham, Carter, Choctaw, Creek, Payne, Seminole,
Stephens and Tulsa. In addition, $25,725 appropriated to the
Supreme Court for a new Secretary-bailiff position will be
transferred and budgeted by the District Courts.
4. Court Reporters - New paositions were created for Canadian, Ottawa, 186,400 5.0
Tillman, Oklahoma and Rogers counties.
5. District Judge - A new seat will be created in Oklahoma County 49,066 1.0
January 11, 1999. Half-year funding was provided.
6. Special Judge - A new seat will be created in Rogers County January 38,281 1.0
1, 1999. Half-year funding was provided.
7. Court-reporter Longevity - SB 835 expands the longevity pay schedute 426,763
for court reporters from 9 to 20 years.
8. Base Adjustment to remove over-funding of retirement costs of new -7,805
judges added in FY'98.
Total Adjustments -842,346 15.0
C.FY’89 Appropriation 34,647,308 598.0

196




Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3062 requires court clerks to file financiai reports with the Administrative Office of the
Couris monthly rather that quarterly. More frequent reporting is expected to help
policymakers project funding shortfalls, which required suppiemental appropriations in the

1998 session.

B. SB 914, Section 2, allows the Supreme Court Revolving Fund to be used for expanded
purposes. Secticn 5 requires district court clerks and judges to use the Oklahoma Court
Information System at the direction of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court.

C. 8B 1367 provides courts with alternatives for coliecting restitution for crime victims.

D.SB 1223 creates the District Court Mediation Act to allow courts to refer cases to mediation.

E. SB 1361 requires offenders to pay court-related drug testing costs and other fees. The
court clerk is responsible for collecting and disbursing the funds.

F. The courts are budgeting $2,525,092 of appropriations made to the Supreme Court in
FY’99 for employer’s share of judicial retirement costs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Transfer from Supreme Court
Carryover Funds

Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 107-109
SB 911, Section 5

FY'99 Budget by Source

$34,647,308
$2,525,002 [
$470,856 ]

$37,643,256

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 914, Section 7

197

-




N State Fire Marshal
. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000 -
$1,600,000 -
$1,400,000 -
$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$800,000 -
$600,000 ~-
$400,000 +
§200,000
) s

{1 Approp. =1 Total Expend. =M= Auih, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $991,327 -2.0% $932,748 -2.2% 22.0 23.0
: FY'95 $1,006,070 1.5% $1,010,109 8.3% 22.1 23.0
FY'96 $985,709 -2.0% $1,029,447 1.9% 23.0 24.0
B FY'g7 $1,068,832 1 8.4% $1,024,090 -0.5% 22.0 25.0
: FY'98 .. $1,306,637 22.2% $1,391,617 35.9% 25.0 30.0
FY'99 $1,634,410 25.1% $1,668,561 19.9% 30.0

. 6 Year Change $643,083 64.9% $735,813 78.9%

Infl. Adjusted”
6 Year Change $469,011 47.3% $558,104 59.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'998 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $83,123,
In FY’94, appropriated funds were reduced by 2% or $20,231.
In FY’95 there were no specific adjustments in appropriations.

;J In FY'96 appropriated funds were reduced 2.5% or $25,275. Authorization was provided for a Fire
Safety Officer position to impiement fire education programs statewide.

] In FY’97 the agency received authorization for an added code enforcement officer to help with school
inspections. The Governor vetoed an appropriation of $227,326 that would have funded the new
position and replaced carryover used to fund operations.

In FY’'98, $200,000 and 5 FTE were added for new staffing to cover increased workload, and
$74,000 was added to cover increased motor pool costs.

188



ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,306,637

30.0

B.FY’89 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent heaith care
coverage.

2. Law Enforcement Salary Increase - 25 agents at the agency will
receive a pay raise averaging $4,391 or 15% annually beginning
January 1, 1999. The agents will also benefit from the 4% state
employee raise.

3. Increased Recruitment Costs - The salaries of 5 FTE added during
FY’98 assumed entry-level salaries would be paid. Actual new FTE
were hired at higher grades to reflect better qualifications. Funding was
provided for the higher pay scales.

4. Vehicle Leases - The agency will lease six new vehicles from the motor
pool to accommodate new FTE.

5. School [nspection Program - Ten part-time agents will begin a
three-year program to inspect schools for fire safety. Manpower
shortages had caused the agency to postpone regular inspections
required by law.

Total Adjusiments

Total

FTE

42,559

68,311

119,221

54,149

43,533

327,773

0.0

C.FY’99 Appropriation

1,634,410

30.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

199

[



(.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 894 creates the State Fire Marshall Revolving Fund, which will receive fees and fines
related to code enforcement and plan reviews that previously were deposited in the
General Revenue Fund. The funds are authotized to be budgeted for duties, and the
agency plans to use the fund as a resource for replacing equipment.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’89 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
~Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 120
HB 3013, Section 7

FY’99 Budget by Source

i
i

$1,634,410 [}
$17,151 [|
$5,000 ]
$12,000 |§

$1,668,561

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3013, Sections 9-10

200



Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 T T 100.0

$14,000,000 1 [ 00
80.0

1 -

$12,000,000 700

o $10.000000 + 00

2 ,

T 3000000 e Bl
$6,000,000 1 i 400
$4,000,000 4 c | o0

;!ﬁgsj;; L 200
$2,000,000 + i?% - 10.0
0 PR ' 0.0

[EApprop. === Total Expend. === Auth, FTFl

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expendituresf _Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $8,297,624 -11.0% $12,037,200 16.9% 69.2 62.0
FY'95 $8,334,419 0.4% $9,958,672 -17.3% 72.7 62.0
FY'96 $8,362,264 1 0.3% $9,282,197 -6.8% 65.9 80.0
FY'97 $10,413,885 2 24.5% $9,270,813 -0.1% 84.7 80.0
FY'98 $11,105,049 6.6% $11,719,642 26.4% 105.4 93.0
FY'99 $12,757,570 14.9% $13,591,013 16.0% 80.0
6 Year Change,.  $4,459,946 53.7% $1,653,813 12.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $3,101,206 37.4% $106,307 0.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $240,000.
2 Includes supplemental appropriation of $2,291,621.

The Indigent Defense System was created in 1991, when appellate duties were transferred from the
Appellate Public Defenders Office. The agency’s budget was quintupled in FY’92, when trial defense
duties were transferred from District Courts.

In FY°94 the appropriation was reduced $255,413 or 2.7% due to statewide budget reallocations and
$337,667 due to unused FY’93 funds. The cuts were offset by carryover and revolving funds.

In FY’95 there were no specific adjustments to appropriations.

In FY’96 appropriated funds were reduced by 2.5% or $224,420. Supplemental funds of $240,000
were appropriated during the 1986 session. Also, 18 FTE were added for extra staff hours.

In FY’97 the governor vetoed appropriations of $919,155 for caseload increases and other costs. A
supplemental appropriation of $2.3 million was enacted during the 1997 session.

In FY’98, added were $2.4 million to support contracts for representation in non-capital cases,
$543,839 to address the backlog in capital appeals, and $22,340 to rent additional office space.

201

e,

="



—

lI. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

11,105,049

93.0

B. FY’99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adfustments
1.

None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

. Executive and Finance Personnegi Budget - Funds were added to

upgrade 8-7 existing positions to implement a computetized information
systerm and more effectively manage the agency.

. Annualize R'égional Office Budgets - Additional funding was provided for

non-capital trial offices that had been opened in Clinton, Mangum and
Okmulgee during FY’98 because the agency had been unable to secure
county contracts for indigent defense attorneys.

. Purchase and Install New Telephone System

. Murrah Building Bombing Defense - Rainy Day funds were

appropriated to the Murrah Building Bombing Revolving Fund,
created by SB 909, to pay legal defense costs of bombing defendents.

. Temporary Personnel - FTE limit was reduced by positions added

in FY’98 to reduce a backlog in posi-conviction appeals.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

182,398

300,000

124,123

46,000

1,000,000

-13.0

1,652,521

-13.0

C.FY"99 Appropriation

12,757,570

80.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

202




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3159 makes several amendments to the Indigent Defense Act to clarify duties of the
governing board. It also clarifies maximum compensation for contract attorneys, authorizes
executive sessions of the board to discuss contract negotiations, and allows the agency
to contract for employee food and lodging expenses.

B. SB 907, Sections 14 and 15, reappropriate and redesignate funds originally provided to the
agency in a FY’97 supplemental appropriations bill. The redesignation allows the funds to
be used for additional agency operations. The reappropriation was necessary to avoid
lapsing funds. '

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

FY'9% Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $11,757,570

Carryover Funds $623,996 I

Rainy Day Funds $1,000,000 [ ]

Federal Funds $10,447 |}

Revolving Funds $199,000 [ ]

Total FY'99 Budget $13,591,013
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 907, Sections 11-13 SB 207, Section 16
SB 965, Section 22 SB 909, Section 3
203

e



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 -

$20,000,000 4

§15,000,000 +

Daollars

$10,000,000 -

$5,000,000 -

$0

| == Approp. =21 Total Expand. =l Auth. FTE !

: Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $7,944,020 -5.0% $12,569,409 -3.2% 183.7 198.0
FY'95 $8,239,623 3.7% $12,879,961 2.5% 193.1 205.0
FY'96 $8,677,147 5.3% $13,126,475 1.9% 215.1 230.0
FY'97 $8,968,685 3.4% $15,591,181 18.8% 227.2 236.0
FY'98 $9,076,669 1.2% $15,247,964 -2.2% 228.4 261.0
FY'99 $9,579,808 5.5% $20,465,608 34.2% 261.0
6 Year Change-- $1,635,788 20.6% $7,896,199 62.8%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $615,494 7.7% $5,716,517 45.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY’94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 3.2% or $260,212.

In FY’'95, commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase. Authorization was
given for six FTE related to the AFIS fingerprint system (funded by $343,000 in revolving funds).
$55,175 and one Agent position was provided to perform judicial background checks for the
Judicial Nominating Commission. Fees for criminal history checks were increased by $500,000
to support 5.0 FTE and higher workload in the Serology Lab. Statutes were amended to allow
OSBI to maintain AFIS fee revenue of $500,000 annually for capital projects.

In FY’96 $381,641 was provided for operation of the DNA Laboratory and database, which had been
supported with a federal grant that expired. Authorization was provided for 21 new FTE to support
mandates of the Concealed Handgun Act {(SB 3), which provides fee revenue to support the program.
Five additional FTE were authorized for various functions to be paid through revolving funds.

In FY'97, six new criminalists were approved to be funded by revolving funds.

In FY’88, 25 FTE were authorized to be funded with revolving and federal funds for a criminal
intelligence unit, a criminal records audit unit and marijuana analysis program.

204



II. FY’92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A_FY’98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

9,076,669

261.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1998, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Law Enforcement Pay Increase - Funds were provided to
increase salaries for 130 law enforcement personnel by an
average of $12,402 or 37.3%. These appropriated funds were
supplemented with $731,458 of internalized savings and about
$100,000 of funds for the statewide employee pay raise to
meet the total half-year cost of $381,458.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

353,139

150,000

503,139

0.0

C.FY’98 Appropriation

9,579,808

261.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A_SB 948, Section 7, excludes overtime hours from FTE limits for FY’99.

B. SB 948, Section 8, provides for sale of surplus revolvers to employees, with proceeds deposited

in the OSBI revolving fund.

C.SB 971, Section 63, establishes a salary scheduie for OSBI agents consistent with the FY’99 iaw

enforcement pay increase. It amended HB 2915, Section 1, which would have authorized agents to
receive the statewide employee pay increase in addition to the law enforcement raise.

205

—



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds

Federal Funds
Total FY’99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Section 121
SB 944, Section 8

FY’99 Budget by Source

3.0%

$9,579,808 |
$11,848 J
$10,258,034 [ ]
$615,918

20,465,608 *

0.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 944, Section 9
SB 848, Section 7

206



Council on Judicial Complaints

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000 - 25
$250,000 + -
$200,000 -+
@ § 15
= $150,000 - Lﬁg il w
g’ . 1w
§3 Evﬁ*ﬁ T10
$100,000 -+ j@‘?&]
ﬁ%é 105
$50,000 -+ o
& iy
B
$0 i ; = ; = ’ - : : i NP
FY'od Frgs FY'96 FYer Frgs FY'es

| == Approp. =T Total Expend. ==ill=Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'95 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'96 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'97 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'98 .- $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'99 $250,000 N/A $250,000 N/A 2.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Council was created as an executive branch agency July 1, 1998, pursuant to HB 3063. The
Council had been administered since 1974 by the Administrative Office of the Courts under the
Supreme Court. The Council, which began operations with 1.0 FTE transferred from the Supreme Court
plus professional service contracts, processes and investigates ailegations of judicial misconduct.

207




u

ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'88 Appropriation 0 0.0
B. FY"99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Base Funding - The council was created as an executive branch 250,000 20
agency by HB 3060. Its budget consists of 2.0 authorized FTE (the
director transferred from the Supreme Court}, $175,000 in operations
expenses and $75,000 for attorney services contracts.
Total Adjustments 250,000 2.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 250,000 2.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

The entire FY'99 budget ($250,000) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3064, Section 1

208

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3064, Section 2-3




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 -

$2,500,000 -

$2,000,000

$1,500,000 -

Dollars

$1,000,000 +

$500,000 +

§0

FYos FY'eg

|I:Approp. EZZZ] Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $2,016,547 -5.0% $1,858,896 -1.3% 29.8 34.0
FY'95 $2,037,261 1.0% $2,039,456 9.7% 316 34.0
FY'96 $1,993,062 2.2% $2,198,349 7.8% 327 34.0
FY'97 $2,063,830 3.6% $2,096,061 -4.7% 33.0 34.0
FY'98 .. $2,226,483 7.9% $2,216,860 5.8% 34.0 34.0
FY'99 $2,777,814 24.8% $2,807,814 26.7% 40.0
6 Year Change $761,267 37.8% $948,918 51.0%

Infl. Adjusted
€ Year Change $465,417 23.1% $649,873 35.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
In FY’94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 5% or $105,134.
In FY’95, there were no specific adjustments to the agency’s appropriation.
In FY’96, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 2.5% or $51,104.
In FY*97 the agency received $19,000 for increase in facility rent and meal costs.

In FY’98 $85,812 was provided for a new training academy and $60,000 was added for
increased operations costs.

209

N

——

—— ey



1. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,226,483

34.0

B. FY’99 Adjustmenis

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Basic Academy - Funds and FTE were provided to reduce the 6-8
month backlog of basic training for new peace officers.

3. Continuing and Advanced Education Programs - One instructor and a
curriculum development specialist will be added to increase the
capacity of CLEET's continuing education programs, attendance at
which are mandatory for peace officers.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

54,844

349,852

146,635

4.0

2.0

551,331

6.0

C.FY’39 Appropriation

2,777,814

40.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

The agency director’s salary was increased from $47,749 to $50,136, a raise of $2,387 or 5.0%.

210




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Revolving Funds
Total FY'99 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 122-124
SB 944, Section 4

FY’99 Budget by Source

$2,777,814
$30,000 [ ]

$2,807,814

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 944, Sections 5-6

211

——y

oy

—

ey



Board of Medicolegal Investigations

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 — T 840
$4,000,000 + 620
$3,500,000 |1 600
$3,000,000 -+ [+ 58.0
£ 82,500,000 560 w
2 $2,000,000 + 540 =
$1,500,000 + 520
$1,000,000 + 1+ 500
$500,000 +- |+ 480
$0 =L 460
{I:.'lApprop. EEZET] Total Expend, === pAuth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Apprapriation Change Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $2,455,557 -5.4% $2,481,183 -4.9% 46.9 52.0
FY'95 $2,311,626 1 -5.9% $2,571,548 3.6% 50.3 52.0
FY'96 $2,391,391 3.5% $2,646,576 2.9% 50.6 54.0
FY'97 $2,594,072 8.5% $2,850,877 7.7% 544 55.0
FY'a8 $3,544,014 36.6% $3,222,077 13.0% 58.6 60.0
FY'99 $3,555,031 0.3% $4,211,031 30.7% 62.0
6 Year Change " $1,099,474 44 8% $1,729,848 69.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $720,847 29.4% $1,281,354 51.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'9g figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $31,665.

In FY’94, appropriations were cut 1.3% or $30,500 due to statewide budget reallocations.
Cremation fees were increased to generate $76,000 and prevent other operations cuts.

in FY’95, cremation permit fees collected by the agency were retained in its revolving fund instead
of remitted to the General Revenue Fund, which resulted in a base appropriations decrease of
$247,664. The agency requested the switch so it could capture growth revenues. Also, $39,420
was added for a hali-time pathology assistant and a full-time foxicology lab assistant.

In FY*86, $100,000 and 2.0 FTE were added for additiona! pathology staff.
In FY’97 $117,000 and 1.0 FTE was provided for a pathologist position in Tulsa.

In FY’38, $169,000 and 4 FTE were added to create a regional investigator system to serve rural
areas, $756,000 was provided for one-time capital and equipment costs, and authorization was
provided to add 1 FTE pathologist assistant.

212



lI. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY'98 Approptiation

Total

FTE

3,544,014

60.0

B. FY’99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. One-time funding for capital improvements to the Tuisa Office
($347,000) and equipment purchases ($409,670) was
removed from the base.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage. '

2. Agency Salary Upgrades - 35 professional staff were provided
salary increases averaging $4,069 or 10.2% to align pay
scales with other agencies. The increases are effective
January 1, 1999.

3. Remodel Tulsa Office (Phase 2)

4, Centinuing Education - Funds were provided for medical
personnel to obtain continuing education as required by the

Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision.

5. Uniform Allowance - Staff uniforms will be replaced on a
reguiar basis.

6. Laboratory and Morgue Equipment

7. SB 971, Section 61, authorizes an increase of 2 FTE and
stipulates that the positions are contingent on federal grants.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-756,670

96,427

142,260

346,500

41,000

6,600

134,200

2.0

11,017

2.0

C.FY'99 Appropriation

3,655,031

62.0

213

[ —




lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 948, Section 5, authorizes an increase in the salary of the Chief Medical Examiner from $102,481
to $120,000, a raise of $17,519 or 17.1%.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’88 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $3,555,031

Carryover $225,000 l

Federal Funds $65,700 ||
: Revolving Funds $365,300 [ |
i Total FY’99 Budget $4,211,031
* Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 3050, Section 125 SB 948, Section 5
SB 944, Section 27 SB 971, Section 61

214



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000,000 T
$6,000,000 +-
§5,000,000 -+
$4,000,000 +
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 -
) $0 -

Dollars
FTE

FY'6 Fa7 FY'9s FY'99

|E:IApprop. E==2Total Expend, === Auth, FI'E]

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change  FTE FTE
FY'94 $3,582,271 -6.6% $5,074,182 7.2% 83.2 94.0
FY'95 $3,687,601 2.9% $4,511,949 -11.1% 75.9 94.0
FY'96 $3,947,711 7.1% $5,071,369 12.4% 79.4 4.0
FY'97 ‘ $4,064,315 3.0% $5,660,700 11.6% 80.0 94.0
FY'98 $4,163,872 2.4% $5,224,175 7.7% 87.0 97.0
FY'99 $4,954,174 19.0% $7,060,176 35.1% 102.0
6 Year Change $1,371,903 38.3% $1,985,994 39.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $844,260 23.6% $1,234,052 24.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY’94, appropriated funds were reduced by 5.7% or $219,202.

In FY’95, commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase.

In FY'96 $225,000 was added for the Oklahoma Schedule Two Abuse Reduction System

(OSTAR).

In FY’98, $57,949 and 2.0 FTE were added to increase marijuana eradication efforts, and

1.0 FTE was added for a fiscal officer position.

215



|
I
|

-
i

i

ll. FY’'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A.FY’98 Appropriation 4,163,872

97.0

B. FY'99 Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 140,188
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Law Enforcement Pay Plan - An average pay increase of $11,000 383,914
or 34% was provided for the agency’s 57 agents effective January
1999. About $39,000 of funds appropriated for state employee pay
was used to help pay costs of the law enforcement raise.

3. Woodward District Office - 3.0 FTE agents and 1.0 FTE secretary 266,200
were provided to serve northwest Oklahoma.

4. Fiscal Officer Position Authorization (see "Other Issues") 0

4.0

1.0

Total Adjustments 790,302

5.0

C.FY’99 Appropriation 4,954,174

102.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 2737, Section 3, adds one fiscal officer to the list of authorized unclassified positions at
BNDD. The fiscal officer had been occupying the deputy director slot. SB 948, Section 4,
adds 1.0 FTE for the position, although the agency’s FTE limit had already been adjusted
for this purpose during the 1997 session (HB 1837, 1997).

216




B. HB 2624, Section 2, changes qualifications of future BNDD agents. The bill deletes
requirements of law enforcement experience and adds a bachelor’s degree requirement.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'99 BUDGET

FY’99 Budget by Source

General Fund Appropriations $4,954,174
Revolving Funds $1,150,515 [ |
Federal Funds $955,487 I 16.3%
Total FY’99 Budget $7,060,176
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Section 126 SB 944, Section 156
SB 944, Section 1 3 SB 948, Section 4

217

e

e



Pardon and Parole Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 T - 465
$2,000,000 1
o $1500,000 +
8 $1,000,000 + 5
o
$500,000 :;%‘;ﬁ
L
% i)
FYg4 FY'g5
|I:IApprop. =] Total Expend. =il Auth. FI'E|
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'94 $1,530,416 0.0% $1,482,419 -3.1% 37.2 42.0
i FY'95 $1,556,632 1.7% $1,370,872 -7.5% 33.3 42.0
) FY'96 $1,565,369 0.6% $1,615,133 17.8% 36.3 42.0
| FY'97 $1,648,077 5.3% $1,622,249 0.4% 37.3 42.0
FY'g8 - 51,794,291 8.9% $1,710,352 5.4% 36.9 44.0
1 FY'99 $1,885,752 5.1% $1,099,487 16.9% 440
. 6 Year Change $355,336  23.0% $517,068  34.9%

‘ Infl. Adjusted
- 6 Year Change $154,495 10.1% $304,113 20.5%

P + Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
' FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY’84, FY'95 and FY’96 there were no specific adjustments to the agency’s budget.
In FY’97 the agency received $9,692 for increased costs of report distribution.
In FY'98 $64,578 and 2 FTE investigators were provided to serve in Holdenville and Cushing, $16,550

was provided for increased operational expenses, $35,254 was provided for one-time retirement
expenses, and $12,000 was provided to increase board member pay from $600 to $800/month.

L

218



ll. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 1,794,291 44.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding for retirement costs were removed from the base. -35,2584
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 56,859
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.
2. Computer Maintenance Contracts 24,500
3. Retirement Costs - Four employees are eligible to retire during FY’99. 45,356
Funds were provided for cne-time costs of terminal leave.
Total Adjustments 91,461 0.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 1,885,752 44.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.SB 970 increases salaries of Pardon and Parole Board members from $7,200 to $9,600
annually. $12,000 was added to agency’s base in FY’98 to cover this cost, but statutory
authorization was not enacted until FY’99. The last pay increase for board members was

enacted in 1988.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'9%8 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $1,885,752 |
Carryover Funds $113,735 D
Total FY*99 Budget $1,999,487

Appropriation Reference:

FY'39 Budget by Source

HB 3050, Section 127 Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 951, Section 9 SB 951, Sections 10-11

219

i



L

Department of Public Safety

. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T 1350
$80,000000 +
$70,000,000 + 123900
$60,000,000 + 1 3850

[4]

£ $50,000,000 .

=

8 $40,000,000 + 13800 &
$30,000,000 14750
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -+ . 13700

% — 13650

Fy'99

[::‘ Approp, E==2

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change Expenditures + _Change _ FTE FTE

FY'94 $48,801,530 50% = $62,499627  24% 1,3189 1,375.0
FY'95 $50,571,602 8.6%  $63,978,178 24% 11,3182 1,375.0
FY'96 $51,024,134 0.9%  $67,215,546 51% 1,320.0 1,376.0
FY'97 $54,573,835 7.0%  $66,556,409  -1.0% 1,302.0 1,377.0
FY'98 $55,829,6131  2.3%  $67,652,334 16% 13225 1,390.0
FY'99 $61,544,635  10.2%  $81,506,411  20.5% 1,387.0

6 Year Change_. $12,743,105 26.1% $19,006,784 30.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,188,315 12.7% $10,325,973 16.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

' Includes $96,750 appropriated supplementally.

In FY’94, appropriated funds were reduced by 5% or $2.6 million. The Highway Safety Office’s 13 FTE
and $3.4 million budget (mostly federal funds) were transferred to DPS from ODOT. Revolving funds
were increased $461,000 for patroliing new turnpikes.

In FY'95, commissioned law enforcement officers of the Capitol Patrol and Lake Patrol received a 6%
pay increase, and Highway Patrol officers received raises of 3.4% to 19% due to revisions to their
statutory salary schedule. $1.8 million was provided for this and other payroll costs.

In FY’96 the agency received $27,326 for a new drivers license examiner position.

In FY'97 $1.2 million was provided to support an academy for 60 trooper cadets and $692,000 to
lease-purchase and operate an aircraft for the Governor. SB 1209 provided one-time fees of $500,000
for purchase of patrol vehicles. Also provided were $7,500 for intoxilizer equipment and one FTE for a
Capitol Patrol officer to provide security for the Supreme Court.

In FY’98 $1.3 million was provided to support a 72-cadet trooper academy. $473,494 and 13
FTE for the Criminai Justice Resource Center were transferred from the Corrections Depariment.
$96,750 was provided in a supplemental appropriation to fund a Capital Patrol pay increase.

220



ll. FY'99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.FY’'98 Appropriation

Supplementat Funding -~ SB 963, Section 10, provides funding for
three-months cost of the Capitol Patrol salary increase enacted in SB
764.

Revised FY'98 Appropriation

Total

FTE

55,732,863

96,750

55,829,613

1,390.0

B. FY’99 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time funding for the 1998 trooper academy was removed from
the base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4%
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

effective April 1, 1998. A supplemental appropriation of $96,750 was
is $387,263.
3. Law Enforcement Salary Increases - Pay increases to reflect

compensation for hazardous duty were authorized in HB 3160
as follows, effective January 1, 1999 (half-year funding provided):

4. Additional Driver's License Examiner

Total

FTE

2. The supplemental appropriation was not added to the agency’s base.

2. Annualize Capitol Patrol Salary Increase - SB 764, as amended by HB
3160, provided the patrol a salary increase averaging $5,657 or 27.5%

approved in March 1998 to cover FY'98 costs of the raise. Full-year cost

Highway Patrol, 711 FTE, average $10,034 or 27.2% 3,059,204
Lake Patrol, 45 FTE, $17,523 or 60.3% 359,339
Communications Personnel, 100 FTE, $7,422 or 27.5% 306,448

-1,330,570
-96,750

1,860,660

290,513

3,724,991

29,755

1.0

221




Adjustments (cont'd.)

5. Patrol Academy - The department will train 72 cadets in 1999 to offset 1,369,917
higher retirements in FY’98 and FY’89. Under the Deferred Option
Retirement Program, 24 troopers are retiring during FY’98 and FY'99,
compared to the average yearly retirement of 12.

6. OK First - DPS will pass-through funds to support a weather 250,000
information program administered by the Oklahoma Climatological
Survey and the University of Oklahoma.

7. Supreme Court Security - Funds were provided to add a Capitol 26,600 1.0
Patrol Officer dedicated to the Workers’ Compensation Court.

8. Capitol Security - Funds were provided to add 4 Capitol Patrol Officers 106,400 4.0
to increase security in the Capitol.

9. Criminal Justice Resource Center Transfer to LSB (8B 916) - The -516,494 -8.0
transfer reflects 9 FTE removed, although 13 FTE had been added for
the transfer (9 during 1997 session, and 4 during 1998).
Total Adjustments 5,715,022 -3.0

C.FY'99 Appropri;a.tion 61,544,635 1,387.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A_HB 3160 authorizes several organizational changes within DPS and provides for increased
salary schedules for trooper, lake pairol, capitol patrol and communications staff.

B. SB 764 provides for increased pay for capitol patrol officers effective April 1998. HB 3160
repealed the SB 764 pay scale and enacted a new scale effective January 1, 1999. Capitol
patrol officers are being paid according to the SB 764 scale until January 1, 1999.

C.SB 916 transfers the Criminal Justice Resource Center from DPS to the Legislative
Services Bureau effective July 1, 1998.

D.SB 970, Section 5, amends FY’98 FTE limits to reflect 4 new FTE at the Criminal Justice
Resource Center, which had been unable to fill four positions due to questions about the
agency's classified status after the veto of SB 79 (1997). The center did not add FTE; the
limits were increased to facilitate creation of unclassified slots.

222




E. SB 970, Section 6, required the Department of Corrections to transfer $43,000 to DPS
during FY’98 to complete the transfer of the Criminal Justice Resource Center. The

amount reflects funds that were left out of the original 1997 session budget adjustment for
the transfer.

F. SB 948, Section 1, directs that personnel of the Criminal Justice Resource Center within
the Depariment of Public Safety are unclassified.

G. SB 948, Section 1, requires DPS to report twice annually to the Legislature on number of
Capitol Patrol officers assigned to the Capitol building.

H. SB 948, Section 3, authorizes reimbursement of actual travel expenses incurred by any
DPS personnel traveling with the Governor. The previous limit of 7 personnel was
removed.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET
FY’'99 Budget by Source

10.2%
Appropriated Funds $61,544,635
Revolving Funds $11,673,672 ] 14.3%
Federal Funds $8,288,104 |}
Total FY*99 Budget $81.506,411
75.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 129-130 SB 944, Sections 20-21

SB 816, Section 5
SB 944, Section 19
SB 963, Section 11 (supplemental)

223

————

A —

o



Supreme Court

. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - 1600
$14,000,000 + L 1550
$12,000,000 -+
» 510,000,000 + T 1600
£ 8,000,000 + 1 150 2
[=1
$6,000,000 + + 140.0
$4,000,000 +
§2,000,000 + T 150
$0 130.0
Fro7 Fy'gs
|l:lApprop. F==2 Total Expend, ==fll== Auth, FIEJ
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation  _Change _Expenditures f _Change  FTE FTE
FY'94 $7,432,201 -1.7% $8,326,515 13.3% 130.2 139.0
FY'95 $8,766,059 17.9% $8,475,868 1.8% 1240 141.0
FY'96 $9,468,906 1 8.0% $9,296,159 9.7% 1244 1420
FY'97 $10,044,262 2 6.1% $10,774,925 15.9% 132.0 142.0
FY'as $11,553,810 3 15.0% $12,180,385 15.8% 140.0 147.0
FY'99 $15,137,458 4 31.0% $17,387,079 13.0% 156.0
6 Year Change" $7,705,257 108.7% $3,853,870 46.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,093,047 82.0% $2,556,602 30.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental appropriation of $500,000.
2 Includes supplemental appropriation of $304,380
3 Excludes $2,217,268 appropriated to the court but transferred to other courts for judicial retirement costs.

4 Excludes $2,694,064 appropriated to the court but transferred to other courts for judicial retirement costs.

in FY'94, the Supreme Court's appropriation was cut 1.7% or $89,474 due to statewide budget
reallocations. Also, filing fees were doubled to increase Judicial Fund revenue by $200,000.

In FY'95, the Legislature converted the 400 State Judicial Fund from a certified/revolving fund to a
state certified fund in order to maximize appropriations and stabilize funding for the courts.
$896,567 was appropriated to the newly-created Supreme Court Revolving Fund to cover costs of
various activities (referenced in 20 O.S. 1310.1) that had been supported by the 400 fund. Also,
$37,371 was provided for judicial salary increases effective 1-1-95, $147,754 and 2.0 FTE were
provided for new staff attorneys, $93,500 was provided for DP programs, and $16,500 was
provided for increased FICA costs.

224



in FY'96, $37,373 was provided to annualize judicial salary increases effective 1-1-95, and $141,419 and
1.0 FTE was added to begin computerization of the court system statewide. Expenditures of $800,000 in
revolving funds were authorized for the computerization project. A $500,000 supplemental appropriation
was made during the 1996 session for computerization needs.

in FY’97, the court received $73,078 for six-month costs of a judicial salary increase effective 1-1-97 and
$81,309 for paying association dues that had been paid by the Office of State Finance. $450,000 was
appropriated for transfer to the newly-created Legal Services Revolving Fund, which pays for legal
representation of indigent persons in civil matters. The Governor vetoed a $1 million transfer of retirement
funds for the court's computerization program. A supplemental appropriation of $304,380 was enacted to
offset a shortfall in the Workers’ Compensation Administration Fund.

In FY’98, added were $2.5 million to reflect an accounting change in the State Judicial Retirement Fund
and the State Judicial Fund, $339,005 for DP equipment, $258,891 for staff salary increases, $284,051 for
5 new FTE, $38,399 for general operations increases, $52,928 for judicial salary increases effective
1-1-88, and $73,079 for annualizing FY’97 judicial salary increases.

il. FY’89 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’38 Appropriation 13,321,078 147.0
B. FY'99 Adjustments | Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Annualize FY’98 judicial salary increases for FY’99. 52,928

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 262,308
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit allowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage.

2. Council on Judicial Complaints - HB 3063 converted the -111,000
Council on Judicial Complaints into a separate executive
branch agency. Appropriated funds used by the Administrative
Office of the Courts for operating the council were removed
from the Supreme Court’s base.

3. Judicial Retirement - $309,135 to supplement last year's adjustment 525,748
for employer’s share of judicial retirement, plus $216,613 for FY’99
increases.

4. Retired Judges Services 50,000

225




Adjustments (cont'd.)

5. Legal Services Revolving Fund - Appropriations to pay legal fees for 150,000
indigents in civil matters were increased by 33% to $600,000.
8. Part-time Interns for Management information Services 45,044 2.0
7. Court Interns’ Salary Increase - Pay was increased 35% to $10/hr. 127,895
8. DP Services - Funds were provided for 2 FTE programmers, 2 FTE 282,202 6.0
technicians, and 2 FTE analysts for the help desk. This amount
includes $50,000 in equipment and start-up costs.
9. Create District Court Operations Director Position 81,250 1.0
10. Annualize FY’98 Salary Increase for 3 Civil Appeals Judges 18,344
11. New Secretary-Bailiff Position (Funds were transferred and 25,725
budgeted by District Courts.)
12. Statewide Court Computer System - Rainy Day funds were provided 3,000,000
to begin computerization of all state couris.
Total Adjustments 4,510,444 9.0
C.FY’99 Appropriation 17,831,522 156.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

Iv. OTHER ISSUES

A.HB 3159, Section 5, makes permanent certain limitations on expenses from the

Legal Services Revolving Fund.

B. Of total appropriations to the Supreme Court for FY’99, $2,694,064 is not budget by
the court. In FY’99, $2,990,748 of the court’s appropriation is intended for all courts’
employer’s share of contributions for Judicial Retirement ($2.465 million established
as base funding in FY’98 plus $525,748 added for FY’99). Of that total, $296,682 was
retained and budgeted for the Supreme Court’s costs, $2,499,367 was transferred by
OSF for District Courts’ costs, $125,013 was transferred for Workers' Compensation

Court costs, and $69,684 was transferred for Court of Criminal Appeals costs.

226




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Rainy Day Funds
Carryover
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'39 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 110-113
SB 911, Sections 9-10
SB 914, Section 6
SB 965, Section 10

FY’89 Budget by Source

$12,137,458 [
$3,000,000 [ ]
$279,059 |||

$1,668,654 []
$301,908 ]

$17,387,079

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 911, Section 14

227

e

e

———

P



Workers’ Compensation Court

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 — - 1050
$6,000,000 +
160.0
$5,000,000 -+
£ $4,000000 - L 950 .
= [
& $3,000,000 - L 00

$2,000,000 -~
$1,000,000 +
. 50

80.0

=71 Total Experd. === Austh. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'94 $3,473,313 3.7% $4,082,173 8.0% 89.6 91.0
FY'as $3,901,834 1 12.3% $4,268,501 5.9% g91.2 97.0 2
FY'36 $4,168,157 6.8% $4,453,687 4.3% 93.5 97.0
FY'97 $4,657.871 3 11.7% $4,748,734 6.6% 97.5 97.0
FY'o8 $3,537,871 -24.0% $5,625,190 18.5% 94.9 101.0
FY'99 .- $3,819,535 8.0% $6,485,738 15.3% 104.0

6 Year Change $346,222 10.0% $2,453,665 60.8%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$60,576 -1.7% $1,762,804 43.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'99 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes additional funds appropriated in the 1994 Special Session on Workers' Compensation.

2 includes 6 FTE authorized by the Contingency Review Board.

3 Includes supplemental appropriation of $229,620

In FY’94 the Legisiature appropriated $125,037 for half-year costs of a 10th judge and 5 staff.

In FY’85 $75,496 was provided for the 5% judicial salary increases effective 1-1-95. payroll
costs. in the 1993 session. A 1994 special session appropriated $227,988 for half-year funding
for new programs related to HB 1002,

In FY’96 $227,988 was provided to annualize costs of 1994 special session reforms, and .
$19,754 was added for 1-1-95 judicial pay raises.

In FY'97 $37,310 was provided for half-year costs of a 9.3% Judicial pay raise effective 1-1-97.
Also provided was $12,000 to support a 1994 court reporter pay increase; $23,500 for travel
expenses; and $56,000 for OPERS contributions. A supplemental appropriation of $230,147
covered a shortfall in the Workers’ Compensation Administration Fund.

228



In FY’98, added were $40,694 for half-year costs of FY’99 judicial salary increases, $37,310
to annualize costs of FY’'98 salary increases, $25,460 and 1 FTE for a Tulsa docket clerk, and

$14,600 for renting additional space in Tulsa.

Il. FY’99 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’98 Appropriation 3,537,871 101.0
B. FY’99 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. One-time equipment funds were removed from the base; added were -31,515
funds for annualizing judicial and administrative salary increases for
FY'99.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Effective January 1, 1999, state employees will receive a 4% 158,812
annual salary increase, with a minimum raise of $1,250 and a
maximum of $2,000 per year (HB 2928). Effective July 1, 1998,
employees also receive either an additional $37.50 per month in
their benefit aliowance or 50% of the cost of dependent health care
coverage. ..
2. Data Processing Staff - The agency wiil add two programmer/analysts 127,367 3.0
and one statistical analyst.
3. Court Security - The court will install metal detectors and silent alarm 14,600
to improve security. '
4. Court Reporter Longevity Pay - SB 835 Section 1 increases the cap 12,400
on years of service used to determine longevity payments for court
reporters from 9 to 20 years, which will increase costs to the agency.
Total Adjustments 281,664 3.0
C.FY’98 Appropriation 3,819,535 104.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

None.

229




| |v. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 944, Section 20, requires the Department of Public Safety to use $26,000 of its
appropriation to assign a Capitol Patrol Officer to the Workers’ Compensation Court.

B. HCR 1112 creates the Task Force on the Workers’ Compensation Court to study
caseload and determine the optimum number of judges. The panel’s report is due
February 1, 1999.

C. The court is budgeting $125,013 of appropriations made fo the Supreme Court in
FY’99 for employer's share of judicial retirement costs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’99 BUDGET
FY’99 Budget by Source

Appropriated Funds $3,819,535 |-
Transfer from Supreme Court $125,013 | 39.99%
Revolving Funds $2,541,190 [ ]
] Total FY'99 Budget $6,485,738
\
!
4 Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3050, Sections 116-117 SB 911, Sections 17-18

| SB 911, Section 15

.

| 230



: ' : ! : .



TABLES






%9 Obb'2GL9BIS %L GE0'PG0'060S  PE6ZZI'GEOES [0E'1/2'061%  (Z99'E1G6S)  v/P'O/E'BOP'ES 661'/62'€§  S/C'El0'GOVCH w1018ns
%19 6/5'%02'9% %b'8 6259063 066'656'911S  6/5'6BL'6S {ooo'szo'ey)  A4P'QLL'0LIS 000‘DOE'ES  ZMV'GLBL01$ uswepedag "uojesnpa |EAMDS | BUOHEI0A
%9'8t-  (1£'99€%) %98L- {1/€'99e%) E¥L'209'1$ 96v'eLS (£98'8E48) ¥11606'1$ ¥LI'696°1$ UO UOISS|WILOY UoleIedald J8YIRS ),
%L'9 ZvB'682$ %L'9 cra'engd S68'829'F$ ore'eags £50'6EE'%$ £50'65Ev$ 10 [9043S ‘YIep PUE 80UB0T
%.'62 092'689'2$ %L68  092'689'2% 2e5'8R2'LIS 092'689'2% e42'650'6% 2.2'650'6% Jo) 1ewo) ‘Abojouyoe] g esuejog
%9 LL 106'91% %OLL Z05'91% 062'851% £05'02% (000'v$) £822TPIS £82'erLS 10 pJEOQ "S|O0NIS [BUONEIOA alenlld
%20 86+'6% %Z'0 g61'6$ evL'eev'ss 864'6% SP2'061'SH SYE'061'SS uojsswwog Bujues |, Jemadue uelisiyd
%S'0L b68'929% %G0L  ¥68'929% 28v'209'9% ¥62'989% £61'286's$ £61'286'C$ jo wawredaq *sepelqy
%9 2yB'ayze %t'9 era'syzs Lp6'260'vS era'sresd SOL°pR'ES 501'248°e$ JO SIBUDISSIULIOY ‘83O PUe]
%56 6ZLEIE'PIE  %E6 624'295'v9% 021'208'46/%  62L'CLE'WOS \GE'ORY'E69%  000'681% 16E'662'£69% 10} siuebey ‘voneonp3 saubiy
%H'E L0 10LS %L'E L0Z'L0LS ¥BE'SBE'ES L0L'101$ 150'€62'ES 189°e82°c$ Amoyiny uaistasia) [eucnesnpl
%E'9 ZeL'eet’'111S %69 LeE' W22l SE9'leS'ees't  esl'eiv'liig  {000'9r0'08)  ESP'BE0Z2YN$  661'808% $52'062'929' 1% j0 Juawledag ojelg ‘uonesnpl
%9k LIE'VISS %YoL LIE'PISE PYo'690'rS LIE'VLSS LOE'S6V'ES 192'S6P'ES JIUROD SUY
S
WadIed lejjoq uedad 1eoq uopepdorddy sjuswisniny sjuswisnipy  suonendorddy  suopepdosddy  uogendoiddy aapwwoaqng
86.A 1Dy WOK 8BUBYD  86,Ad BHQ WOJ BDUBMD  66.Ad [BUI aaeis|Ba sseg geAdPOsnlpy  iddnseeAd 86,44 BUO
66.Ad 5.4
NOILYONO3 NO FILLINNOIENS
‘fouabe aypads e 0) paendosdde Jou sy esnesaq Ajlriedas peysi st Bupuny sL .
%e 8 a02'9/6'698% %bB 809°Z29'8.E8 /0ePE2Z/8FS SZ0DL0'6pp$  (698'661'6/3) 101'8Gg°Z05'PS 2SOFISO'8S  669'009'86v'v$ IVIOL
VIN 000'000°ES ViN 000'000'c$ 000°005'G1S$ 000'000'e$ [ 000'005'21$ 0% 000'005'2LS » UB|d UONYY 21luou0a] [emny
YIN 000'C00'2$ ViN 000'000'2% 000'008'9% 000'002'c$ 0% 000'009'c% 0000091 000°000°C$ {5H3JO) ueld sbmaeg panejeq
%0l 006'018'6¢¢  %ZI1l  61L12EEs$ 8r9'g6e0'026%  2/v'eer'2ss (2£0'809°2%)  BYGE'8Lb 61ZY0¥'ES  625'LIE'TIPS Asepoipnr % Algjes 01lgn ] U0 saLILIoIgNG
%492 200'0926°92%  %P'92  B.9'800'0%% 6g.'80c'.21$  960'zes'ies  (060'085's§)  e8/'286'00ly ©s9'zoed £01°002'001% SH0INOSEY [BINEN U0 831[WW029NS
%E'E Z6L'E06'81E  %EE 261'c06'81% 906'z8r'165%  262'ses'sls  (001'9e9g) pL'626'225¢8 0% b1L'816'2158 $80JAIBS UBKINK U0 asjlunuoiqng
%0G 692'EB0'6eS %09 692'680°'S8$ G6/B'0LLWPPS  PIPTEO6'SCS {av1'6/83) 019°229'91$ 0% 018'229'0L%¢ SB2IAIBS [B00S P LIE9H U0 aaliwuoagng
WGEL cov'688'95¢  %Ggl  L12'956'05% SZ1'118'1168 26¥'ses'9lls  (600'9v6'6SS) 2LL'12C'wSk$  BOE'Z9% POV'PST PGPS UojEdodsuRL) % JUSLULISAOD) [BIBUSE) U BR1UILOIQNS
%YL, Obr'G2'981S %L GEQ'FSO'06IS  PIB'ZEZL'SSO'ZS  L08°122'061¢  (98'1g'6$)  pAY'0/C'8OVEE  661'468'C:  G/2'€/0°SOV'ES ualieanp3 uo asiliuoaqnsg
uedad FETe] jueatad PN uonedosddy Sluaulsnipy sjuswysnlpy  suojeudosddy  suojendoddy  uoneudorddy eaUIUCIONS
86.Ad Toy woy ebueyy  “g6,Ad DiQ oy ebueyD 6. [BUI4 enesifa] aseq g6Adpasnlpy  iddnggsAd 86,44 BUO
66.Ad 86,44

AHYHANS 331LIRKROD8NS

NOSIHYdWOD NOLLVIHJOYdY 66:A4 OF §6.Ad

I 37avl

231



[R———

R

———— e

[



%09 692'c80'62% %09 692'680°5cS 628°0LLWPS  Fiv'eos'ses (avl'62e$) 019°7299lFs 0% 019'£28914% W1018NS
%60k 030°620'2$ %6'0F  090'620°'2$ $61'v59'02% TL0'060'e3 (210'19%) SE1'529'815 SE1'SCY'BLE jo uswipredaq ‘Suejy suelaen
%\ (ec1’0258%) %12 (ecL'0L58) 955'0/5'092% 03 (ec1'0258) 609°0%1'288 609'avtL'228 Apoyiny sreldsoH Alsieain
%6 L 9ge'ge1$ %61l 9BE'8BIS 895'644'1% 9BE"BBLE 281°205'18 201'495°18 188D AuedoW ‘ar
A £S0'0V2' IS %202 B50'0MELIE 015'858'99% eso'eey’ i (000'8vE$) 16¥°'819'55% 15t'819'968 j0 wswyedaq ‘WesH
%6'E EO6'SEL'ELS  W6E £06'G6L'2HS 090'9PE'92ES  £06'S6LTIS Lp10s9'e1es L¥1°059'E1ES Aoyiny s1en yiesH
uasiad Jelieg jusoled IO uopeydeaddy sjuawssnipy swoawsnipy  suoijepdosddy  suonendoaddy  uoneudoiddy BaNIICIGNS
86.Ad oy wioy sBueyy  "ge.Ad DUO Woifabueud  66.Ad [eUld aaye|s|Baq eseg 86,A: paisnipy  jddng g6.A4 86.Ad ‘B0

66.A 86,A3

$30IAHSS TVID0S ANY HLIWIH NO 33LLUWRODENS
HSEl e0y'688'95%  %STh  }12'956'95$ SZ1IIE 168 e6P'SEa'oLls  (690'0p6'6G8) 22/ 1EE'vSkS  BOE'ZS% YOF'¥oe POrPS W10L8Ns
%bE SO¥'G01$ %¥'e SOH'S0LS 955285 re SOP'S013 B51°L8¥ ¥S ES122P'PS lanseall
%e el /96'665'888  %TEl  L96'66S'8ES  2/¢'sigieed eev'veo'sed (eLy'te0'es$)  01p'SLL'EeTs OMp'5LL'2628 jo Juswredeq ‘uoeuodsues)
%e'G £8e'011'es %b'g 169°224'28 621'205'8b$ £08'011'2g 9b.'960'9p% 80€°29% gEr'8209kS UDSSIULLOD XE |
%g'L 860°016% %L 860°016% £20'889'21$ oz6'12es eL1'g8s% SeL'BEL LIS S2LRELLIS 8)eusg
%22 ¥56'ors %Zel  ¥96'9r$ LLE'EEYS $S6'9v$ LIL¥'98ES L1¥'98ES alels jo Aelaresg
%5'2 EeL'VYSIS %5'2 £8L'b51% S91'50%'SS EEL'YSIS 2e¥'062'54 ger'ose'sd Jupwabeuep |suucsiad
%V'ee Peg'cor' 1S %p'ZE  $GE'SOF'IS 168'789'1$ y29'gsL' 1$ (022'25€%) £¥5'182'9% gpo'Lg2'od 10 JBwysedag ‘AeiN
%ET S64°218 %E'2 S61L'21S 291'255% SELEIS /96'685% 1966858 UQISSIULLIO? LUOIDBI01H IUS
%9e 059'51% %9'e 059'c1$ 095°15v3 059'613 0L6'sEr$ 016'seps lowsaoy T
%61 ¥21's2o8 %6y ¥2l'sees PrE'LLL'ES ¥21'529¢ 0z2'e6r1E 022'26v'1$ neang eoag eaneielben
%56 651'g55"1S %56 651'955'1% 856°Eb6'L1$ A VA p16'080'1$  662'GBEOLE 66.°'588'91% saaeuasalday JO asnoH
%00 03 YN o$ 000'000°L$ 0% 000'000°1$ 000'000'1$ pung Aouablausd $10UI9A00
%i'e £12'18% %Ye £22'10% 671°c89'2% La'z9% 291618 9/8'665'2% 9/8'565'24 JOUIBA0Y)
%S0 0ZL'SHS %S0 0zZ1'shg 66H'ELE'6S 02L'5rss (o00'00s$) 6/£'801'6% 6££'891'6% alelg Jo a0 ‘saueuld
%Sel 219'0v8 %Eel  L19'9v% 0SE0CrS L19°8b$ {coo'es) €eL'ElES eeL'eLes UOISSIWIWOY s
%é L ¥ee'26% %P b ¥86'26% [LelR ok $8E'26% 290'981°2% L90°9E1L'2$ preog oo
%08 21e'09L' LS %88 81£'004'1% +¥69°0£9' L% clLL't2s'ed {cee’102'18)  9/£'020'02% 928'0£0'02% jo uewyeds] 'easWILIOD
%L'e 2E6°L18 %1€ Ze6'/1$ . 6966653 2E6 LIS ! LE0'8LSS F80'8458 uoljessuIWpY uawsbeuesw Asuabiews YaD
VN £00'000'2% VIN 000'000°2% 02L'95E" L 1S 000°'000'2% oee'sst'oLs 02e'85€'01$ pund Juawsodwy jepden
%E8 1vE'L20'1E %E] b8 220'1$ £95'10'E1$ 1vE'I20'1$ oez'PI8'21$ SE2'vIE2IS 10 Juawpedag] ‘saajAI0g [BRUBD
%070 o$ %00 0% 198'er1$ o$ 198'er1$ 198'EP1S Apoyiny jueiueacidw) jopde)
%Y 08 068'296% %Y'0Z  D68'Z96% 6b'509'58 068°296% 655'28L'vS 6495'C3L'YS iojoadsu) pue Jolpny
JIETIEN Jejlog uedsd IBjlod uoneudorddy stualsnipy sjuew)snipy  suoneddosddy % uopeyudoaddy saILIWCIGNS

86.Ad oy woypabueyy g A4 BRO Wos eBuRYD  66.Ad leUld onesibay eseq geAdpesnpy  ddnsgead  86.Ad Bl
66.Ad 86.Ad

NOILVIHOASNYHL ONY LNIWNUIAOCD TVHINIO NO IILUNKCIBNS

232



——.




%}'92 T00'928'928 %¥Oe  8.90'809°92% 6p.'80E'/21$  B860°c98'1ES  (960'955°G$) €B.'286'00MS  9:9'cEE$ 201°002'001% WL018NS
%0'E Tk ATAL %9 T r AL 691'¥89% €LE'L1S 968'999% 069°900% UOISSILULIOS) [Bl0Wa Y S1eBaY NIA
%Z'E 098'085'0¢ %gey  998'8e5'9s £bE'L28'91S oLL'v1L'es (ose's21'gs)  22¥'06€'019 21¥'BER'01$ piROg S80IN0SSL] 1B1EM
%g'G1 0E9'Z0L'YE %IGL  0EQ'ZOL'PS 699'04¥'08% £SE'106'7S (ez1'86:%) 6£0'v2C'02% 6E0'P2E'9ES jo Wwawpedad ‘ucHeaI8Y PUB WSUND )
%E8 g6L'Brs %E' g61'8v$ £21'429% 961°6b$ 126'8/5% 126'825% UOISSILILIOY) SBIIUNDeg
%¥L 129'P5% %yl 129'95¢ 995'262% 12053 GEE'TrIS G69'2RLS preog Buuiy
%SE erl'vIg %SE erl'vig 0og'eers srI'bIs 250'60¥$ 260°6003 DJECH SED Wnajosad peyenbin
%YE 618'121$ %Y'E 618°121% ¥86'899'€$ 6181218 SOL'S'ES GOI'LYSES jowewnedaq ‘roqe
%e ¥ S66'713 %e'¥ S66'pLS ¥re'eies S66°FIS 6r2'9ses 6V2'BSES HOISSIILIOD) [BLOLUSI SIABQ "WT
%99 oz0'cL1S %9'e gea'ell$ 0£0°818'2% 9286218 y02'¥re'es P02'ep9'28 15UOISSILLLIOY BoUeINSU|
%'t-  {pon'szy) %1k~ (000'ceg) PSE'0EE'2S ot (oo0'cas) $5E'192'2% ¥5e°192'2% uoiss|uwoy Supoey esioH
%LALL ODY'EBLAS %L 1L 099'€8L'sS rL'BIEELS 091710628 {oog'2128) a8r'vEL'es 98F'vEL'DS fleioog (eapoistH
%66l 8£6'090'E$ %6'Gr  BE6'090'ES €19'522'6% 8E6013'ES {ooo‘os1$) $9'v00'0% 6/9'v99'9% jotuswyedaqg *Alnenp [elusLuoIALT
%L {o0g'covs) %ib-  (008'€0p8) £64'S5¥'6$ 0% (ooe'covs) £60'658'6% £60'650'6$ uojssjuIoy) uolelodion
%LE grL'Ees %LE eri'ees YEB'ERLS or1°2eg 184" 1243 162' 1248 10 Juawyedag] "IPSID JEWINSUDD
%ETE SE0'0EL'3S %EBPE  SE0'8EETH 91¥'cog'es S20'813'e$ {000'08%) 168'0z9'08 000'001$ 186'5E¥'9% UQISSIUMLIGD HONBAIBSUOD
%L'E 81£'6.% %\E IL'62¢ L05'9b9'2s gig'el$ £81'295'23 £61'1052$ J0 wewyedaq 'Bupjueg
%8G 68.°681'ES %G9L  SOv'o0e'ed 001'22£'2% 215'688'v$ (ez2's02'18)  116'985'02% 9/9'zZ81% GE2'90v'0es 10 Wawpedag ‘emmouby
uanagd 1ejjog uadiad agjloq uojiepdosddy sjuausnipy sjususnipy  suopieudoiddy g«: uoepdoxidy SENLILIOING
g6.Ad Ipy wospabueyd 86,Ad BrO woy shueyd 66.Ad 1eud aafieisifia) oseq 86.Ad peisnlpy  ‘rddng 86,44 86,Ad BLQ
66.Ad 86.Ad

$IDAHIS AHOLYINDIH ANV SIOHNO0SIH TVHNLYN NO F3LLIWNODENS

%E'C 261'E06'81§ %LE ZBL'E0E'8LE 906'20r' 165§ @62 68561 {001'080%) pLi'6ls'e268 0% VILBLS 2258 WVLOLENS
%9'2 $05'v65% %92 ¥05'r6SE 162'808'e2$ v09'052$ (oo1'9s51%) LvE'ver'eed 1re'vLLees jo weliyedaq 'seojalag vojBIGEYSH
%T b Zro'zoL'ss %e't 2r0'20L'ss 25V'EBS'[2I$  TPO'E6E'SS (000'061%) oLY' L6F'2EIS o I6r'2eLs Se0MUBS BSNGY SoUEISONS ¢ YI[ESH [BlUSH
¥N 166'LPL'6% %BLULL  1S6'LYL'6S S60'v2R'L6% 156°286'6% (000'0615) v¥1'90'88% ¥L'9s0'88% Sifepy ojueanr
%e el 208'v2% %Zel  L0B'bcE 600°'822% 208'ves Z08'c0es 202'e0es JO UOISS[WILIOD 'SHENY uBIpy|
%01 G00'85Y'ES %01 S00'BSY'ES £66'689'668$  SOO'BSH'ES 086'222'06ES 985'222'0EE8 jo juslpedaq 's80jAISS UBWINY
ANY /88'0E% LAY 198'08% 0EF'18L% 288°0E% E¥5'05.% £vg'0sL$ uopss|wwoy) sjybly uswny
%CE £5E'01$ %6 ESE°01% 0./8°6EE8 €5£°01$ 215'82e8 L15'eees jo 8310 'sweuoy peddespuey
%Ee- (z56'508) %g'g-  (58°cog) 90.°799'1% cro'vesd (oo0'001$) £90'ce'1$ £o0'ees1$ HO UO|SS[LULICY "YIRDA pUR UBIpiuD
[TEEN lejieq ua20d 1eq0Q uonepdorddy [SETTT Y siuaunsnlpy  suopeudoiddy  suoneudorddy wonepdoaddy EETNTTTTIVETe T
86.Ad TPV woy ebuRyD 86.Ad BrO woy ebueyd 68.Ad lBud anpeisiba esed 96.Ad paisnpy  "jddng 86.Ad 86.A4 "BHO
66,Ad 86.A4

$3JIAHIS NVIWNH NO FILLIWWODENS

L]

[

233






%P O} 006'018'6¥8  %eil  GLIE'tg2'esd 8r9'260'8258  cib'SBresd  {2/5'999'28) evl'sieeird GIS'OP'ES 6ES1L8'PiPS W10.18Ns
%0'8 $99°182% %08 99" 1923 SEC'6IE'ES s21'gled (s15°1E9) 129'265'c$ 128'265'ES unog uollesusdwo) SIHIOM
%6EE PIPOIS'YS %E'eE  bPP'OIS'PE 225 Ie8 1% 015" 260'v8 226'26% 8L0'12EE1S 8L0'12E'E1S UnoD awadng
%2 0L TEO'GLLSS %y0l  ZLLL18'SE SES'PPS 1L9% Z65'SP0'LS (0/5'08€'1$)  €19'628°65$ 052°96% | £98'zRL'eGY jo watupedag ‘A19eS AgNd
%1'S 1oF' 165 %L'S 190°16$ 254'988'1$ SRS (bae'seg) L62'v6L' 1S 1626 1% preog ejoed pue uopied
%06 208'062% %%0'6l  20E'06.% YLLYSB'vS 200648 2I9'e0LvS 2LE'E0L'vE jo neaung 'sBuq snosebueq pue sojjooseN
%E'0 L10'118 %E0 LIO'LES 1£0°588'e$ 180'791% (0£9°95.%) PLO'PPS'ES vLO'PPS'ES jo preog ‘suojjeBpsaau| ebajoapan
%8 vE 1E8'155% %gre  1EE'165% PIg'LLLES 1€8°156% £8Y'988'Cs ‘e8r'9g2ed Sumies} pue uopeanpl USWEIONT MET
YIN 000'052% ViIN 000°052$ 000°052$ 000'052% 08 0% o jeuno? ‘siule|dwos [epipnpe
%SG 6E1'205% %G'G 681'205% 808°6.5'6% 6C1'C058 699'0L0°6% 699'9/0'6$ 10 neaing sielg ‘uopebisasu)
%6 ¥ 125'259°1$ %6l 128'259°1% 045°2G2°21% 125259'1$ 690'S0L°LES BY0'50L'41$ weisAg ssusjeq webipul
% 5T gLL'12e8 %L'SZ  ©LL°42E$ 01+vE9' 1S SLL'ress 269'90E°1% 259'908" 19 [eussep el
%b2- (ovezrag) %Ll £21'69v'2% 90S'Lp0'PES (965°Z¥O'1S) 052'008% $59'68'5ES 69F'208'8$  591'281'2e% SHNOY WIS
%2 6EV'¥19% %ET 6EP'F10% ' 686'660'62% 12’8018 {s0a'E9ps) * 00S'SEV'8eS 005'58#'82$ OVQ buB SABLIOHY 10M151g
%y 68¥'801% %ty 687'801$ 6/8'295'2% 120°96% 18 ardts 065'vSH'ES 06E'vSY'es sieaddy feujud jo unoH
WL 980 199'bES %ML 989°199'HES £66'591'1e6$  cow'ess'ses (os6°226%) L0E'+05'968% £08'Y05'9628 jo Juawyedeq 'SUONOSLOD
%8G 0L0'2bES %G 0L0'2bES ove'eee'os Shy'08Es G29°L1% 9/1'188'58 0/1°108'c% jeleuss Aswony
%02 g88'Lves %OL 898'2¥ES ZE0'E08'ES 888°21¢S pr1'ass'es +FLIGGS'ES lusweoiojug sme sbeieasy joyony
JUERTER] 1ejjog juadlad lgliog uonendoiddy syuaunsnipy sjewisnipy  suopeudosddy  suonendoiddy © uojeidoaddy eauwoIqns
86.Ad Ty wosjabueys  ge.Ad BUO WOl BBUBLD  66.A [BUIS anesibo] aseq g6,Ad pewsnfpy  7ddng gsAd 86,44 'BHO
66.Ad 826,44

AHVYIQIGNC ONY ALTSVS O17490d NO 33LLINNODENS

234




L

[



Lo

TABLE 2

FY’98 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Education, Department of

State Aid Adjustment Due to PSO Settlement SB 963, Section 9 808,199
Higher Education, Regents for

ONENET Reimbursement for Telemedicine Connectivity SB 963, Section 5 189,000
Vocational & Technical Education

Training for Industry Program (TIP) Shortfall SB 963, Section 3 2,300,000
Subcommittee Total 3,297,199

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agencnyurpose Number Amount
Tax Commission
Field Compliance Staff (17.0 FTE) SB 963, Section 2 67,308
Subcommitiee Total 67,308

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Armount
e — I
Agriculture, Department of
Poultry Incentive Program SB 963, Section 6 182,676
Conservation Commission
Emergency Repairs to Fairfax Lake Dam SB 963, Section 7 100,000
T T
Subcommittee Total 282,676

235







[

L

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill & Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
District Courts
State Judicial Fund Shortfall HB 3055, Section 1 1,200,000
State Judicial Fund Shortfall SB 963, Section 1 370,118
State Judicial Fund Shortfall SB 964, Section 1 1,737,351
Public Safety, Department of
Capitol Patrol Pay Raise SB 963, Section 10 96,750
Subcommittee Total 3,404,219
SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMENT
Bill & Section
A_grency/Purpose Number Amount
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System
Deferred Compensation Incentive Program Shortfall SB 963, Section 8 1,600,000
Subcommittee Total 1,600,000
TOTAL I 8,651,402}

236







TABLE 3

Appropriation Vetoes - 1998 Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Aﬁencnyurpose Number Amount
Commerce, Department of
Regional Substate Distr. Econ. & Comm. Dev. Act HB 3010, Section 1 2,269,465
Subcommittee Total 2,269,465
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Bili & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Health, Depar‘t;nent of
After School Programs HB 3065, Section 7 2,775,000
Subcommittee Total 2,775,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Human Services, Department of
Funds for 75% MOE in TANF Grant HB 3035, Section 7 11,100,000
Subcommiitee Total 11,100,600

237




[ | S [ — — [E— L




SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

238

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Corporation Commission

Change Funding Mech./Did Not Use § HB 3000, Section 1 -484,210
Historical Society

Museum Grants HB 3003, Section 3 494,000
Horse Racing Commission

Salary Increase, Vet Tech., Stew., Equ. Aud./Insp. Contract SB 934, Section 18 178,077
Labor, Department of

Transfer from Department of 1abor to Special Cash Fund HEB 3060, Section 10 -300,600
Tourism and Recreation, Department of

Infrastruction Improvement SB 940, Section 5 365,000

Market Development/Fourisin Promotion SB 940, Section 7 509,500

Operations, Maintenance, Construction/Welcome SB 940, Section 8 231,000
Subcommittee Total 993,367

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMENT AND GROUP HEALTH
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

OPERS

Allowing Certain Contracts HB 1353 8,835
Subcommittee Total 8,335
TOTAL APPROPRIATION VETOES ( 17,146,667 |




[S—

[P



T s

LS

TABLE 4

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
1998 Legislative Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Bill & Section
Ageneyl?urpose Number Amount

Education, Department of

Technology in the Classroom (Interactive Hook-ups) SB 965, Section 7 8,200,000

Technology in the Classroom (Computers for Schools) SB 965, Section § 3,200,000
Higher Education, Regents for

Higher Education Funding $B 965, Sections 2-3 22,000,000

Langston University Endowed Chair SB 965, Section 3 2,000,000
Vocational & Technical Education

Training for Industry Program (TIP) SB 965, Section 6 5,000,000
Subcommittee Total 45,400,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agencnyurpose Number Amount

Central Services, Department of

Governor’s Mansion Guard Facility S$B 965, Section 26 175,000
Finance, Office of State

Telemedicine Line Charges SB 9635, Section 4 342,000
Military Department

Armory Maintenance SB 9635, Section 25 750,000
Tax Commission

Tax Commission Computer SB 963, Section & 752,000
Transportation, Department of

Road Plan (HB 1629) SB 965, Section 1 80,000,000
Subcommittee Total 82,019,600

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
-

Human Services, Department of

Geriatric Day Care SB 963, Section 24 250,000
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, Department of

Drug Court SB 963, Section 23 500,000
Subcommittee Total 750,000

239







i
JE——

L.

L.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
L
Agriculture, Department of
Fire Ant Research SB 963, Section 20 125,000
Conservation Commission
Cost Share Match Program SB 965, Section 21 1,750,000
Environmental Quality, Department of
Superfund EPA Cleanup (Tar Creek) SB 965, Section 19 3,000,000
Historical Society
Murrah Memorial SB 965, Section 11 5,000,000
Historical Society (Statewide Projects) SB 965, Section 12 1,500,000
Tourism and Recreation, Department of
Golf Courses (Langley, Texoma, Roman Nose) SB 963, Section 13 1,500,000
State Parks Maintenance SB 965, Section 14 900,000
Water Resources Board
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loan Capitalization SB 963, Section 15 3,500,000
Non-point Source Revolving Fund Grants SB 965, Section 17 3,500,000
Water Quality Monitoring SB 965, Section 18 1,000,000
Weather Modification SB 965, Section 16 500,000
_
Subcommittee Total 22,275,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Indigent Defense
McVeigh/Nichols Defense (OIDS) SB 965, Section 22 1,000,000
Supreme Court
Supreme Court/District Court Computers 3B 965, Section 10 3,000,000
Subcommittee Total 4,000,000
TOTAL [ 154,444,000]

240







£06'L98'EF

241

11 UOn23g 05 98 ‘Moissag mn3oy €661 sjuern yJdq Joj Surpuny pizog S2mMosIY IMeM  Q0S'ZST I
01 HONDIS (6 €S *U0ISSag N3y £461 Jesieaddy doag walole A py uoISSIIIOD XBL,  QDO'SLU'Y
Z1 UoN238 06E 48 ‘H0ssag mn3oy £667 puny Aouadiawg aeig OWRACH 000000l
6 UON23S 6 S ‘uoissas ey £66] suesdoig pue Juawdinbyg yaa-op jopreog  QE6°TO1T
g-¢ SUON29S OGE S ‘U0issag 1enBaY €661 sweigold ueneonpy LYY uoteanpq Jy3iH 1) siuaday LY LEY'ST
1 uol29g OGE gS ‘volssag mndoy 661 suawIsnipy wiss-pipy uonEINpE Jo prog Mg 00'006°9 ** OLI'ST TTL'EB6'VET £661
LL1'8L8"19
9 uoNdag £6£ 48 ‘woissag wmynday 7661 puny Asuadiswy aeig I0HI2A0T} (00005
1 UDIDS €64 GS "Uoissag mnday 7661 “[oag saxe uealD [e1apag PIECE S2OINOSY JHNeM  000'00
£1 UONI3IE 6L GS WOISSIS 10|08y Z661 sueIn Y dg 103 Surpung PreOg SaDINOSIY INTM LPCGES’]
ZI UONIIS €64 9S ‘U0IsSag Jenday 7661 Aeavijids Azuny axe1 02y pue wsunog, Jodad  040'0SE
1T UON23S €64 §S “U0ISSag 183y 7661 spagaey algg eIy sy jo wewueda  000'00E
0f-L UON29S €61 €S ‘Uolssag N3y 766 -dinbyg pue $331A19 1EANPITN ‘AJ9g PO Jo juewnredag  (0£9°§82°ST
7 uones g6/, (S “UoIssag N8y 761 wowdnbg [oal-op Joprog  000'000°C
G UOIIDS CGL €IS ‘uolssag 39y 7661 esiexddy “dorg wraloep py Jo1zadsu] pue Joypny 000'000°S
£-1 SUONDAS 6L fS ‘uolssag Jenday Z661 swiesdoag uoneanpsy Jaydig uoneanpy JayBiH 10f siwadsy  000'00L'9E ® OL9LZT'SL €eTpELITI 7661
000°000°0¢
0 UCI3S $1+ A4S ‘uoissas enday 1661 estesddy “dorg uasojep py UQISSTUIUG)) XBL  000'00Z'€
-] SUONOAG CT¥ S ‘UOISSAS 1eINSIY (661 swerdolq uoneonpy JayBIH uoneanpg JOYTIH 20f SWAEAY  000'008'9Z $I19°6Z6'EL 609'v08'LL 1661
GO0'000°SL
7 uoN295 9101 GH ‘veissag [e122ds 06-6861 [esreaddy “doig wsoep pY uolssIuWe) Xel,  (00'000°01
£ uonoag 9101 fH “uoIssas (e102ds 06-6861 FA1959Y Yile2H “d1p |dwig onpF pUe 1§ O (000000
1 uoN29g 9101 €H ‘woIssag ui0ads 06-6861 pun.J UOHEPIOSHOT) [00Y2y uoyeanpg Jo usunredad  000'000°SE $5T°018°007 1SE'P66°1S 0661
000'000°92
Z-1 SUoN9ag §E9| FH "woissag BnTFay 6861 UOHINIISUO]) UOSLL] suonganoy jo uawpedag 000'000°LT
¢ uonoas 7 gs ‘uoissag [eads 86| UONANIISVOTy UOSL] suonoano) Jo Juduwedad  000'000'6 1SEV66'LL 0 6361
0UDIA)IY 190l01g Aduagy sainjipuadxy sisodagg Qauejeq Jeax
gg sunf
PUI,] 9AJ953Y [euonmisuo) ay} jo h.ucum_m
SHIAV.L
T o - a e - ﬂ o _1.. B “1 - TR L \wlg - - Tt ..... .I._ - - - T



L

[—

-

e



961'5T8'TS

242

ey

T

| UONDIS ‘1881 HH ‘uoissag eIy [661 ueid peoy 6791 9H uonepodsuty ], jo wawmedsd  000°000°0S
£ uonosg ‘zeg] gH “uorssag Jeindsy L661 *Bo1d uOnESIPOIA JAYIRI AN preog S2N0SAY JBM  000°000°]
Z UOINAS ‘Zeg] gH ‘uoIssag oy L66] wawieg “guyg jo dioy) 'say sipreg pIeog SI0IN0SIY I OSRCLI'T
1 U0N23g ‘zEg| HH ‘UoIssag JnIIY L6 uonnazsosd dulquiog uipjing yeinp [e1RUaD AWoNY  9b9'6hY ¢ PIISIVIG L0L'588'ZT L661
TPER89°TT
6 UOLY3S ‘$7R7 AH "ucissas e[y 9561 UOHEIIIPON Iiua M, pIeog San0say 1AM 0000001
g UONIAS ‘PTeT g 'U0Issag mnday 9661 sapga psAuapuay Jadooa], f1ajug oqrg Jo wawwedaq  ZLS'TEI'T
£ uonaas ‘pr&z dH ‘uolssag aemnday o661 asugudue L1ousy wowuedaq Ay 8TH0TE
0 uol1298 ‘P87 AH ‘U0Issag IB[N3AY 0661 o)) paduue)y 0 HONISUTIL, fuopny amy Wesd 000L86'T
G UONS ‘$Z8Z GH 'u0Issas Xy 9661 sapusfrawmy sielg pung £susBiswy 2SS Q000001
¥ Uo123S H7RT AH 'W0ISS2G mndaY 0661 SIURIN UDNIA0L] ML [RINY amnoudy Jowawpedag Q000091
€ UON238 *pZ8Z GH ‘U0Issas Je[nday 0661 WoISAS UONEDIUIP] JUSpMS uoneonpd jowaweda  00000S'T
7 Uono3g ‘p787 GH ‘uoissag senday 9661 WI3l-pIN 96-5661 uoteanpg jowewnredsd  66L°0LL'9
T U011998 ‘pZ8E AH ‘uoIssag wnday 9661 WIA-PIN S6-P661 uopmonpg Jowawnedod  SHSLIE'D 0 £50'PLS Sy 9661
0 xx §5S'C RGF'OLS ST c661
L6V OLE S
17 Uonoag 1947 GH ‘uoissag emasy 661 sneday Louny Jusueda ANy 000°005
0Z-61 UON33S 1047 GH ‘UO0ISS3g Jen3ay 661 I2]U37) YIOMSIAS 'UIOD suoppano Joidag  QO0'000'T
¥ UONDAS 1047 GH “HOISSag N3 Y661 “Boxd janay Jalsesiq [e1apag fowdmug Ay OD00ST
£ UDURS 947 GH ‘u0Issag Jenday 661 sjuBLY) ydH 10] Suipung pIeOg S0INOSIY FILM  GOL'SOI'E
g1 uonoag (947 gH ‘woissag Jenday 661 SOUCUIUICIA] PALSIAILAY UOISSIIIWOY) UOLBAIISUOD Q00009
91-CT UCLID3S 947 fH “toissag ronday 1661 sweidord aonsnf S[IudAng sastatag uenmg Jo da  QOO'000°1
71 UoN0es 1947 dH ‘UoIssag N3y 1661 |esteaddy “dosd watolep py uoissuo) el 000'000'1
€] Uonoag (947 gH ‘woissag Jenday $661 pung Lousdiawyg sieig wowsacn  Qp0T000°l
+1 UOHYag {927 AH ‘uoissag renday _\mm_ | $1500) V0N je19ads picog uonoalg  0p0'Se
€ UONIAS 1947 fH ‘U0issas Ten8ay p661 -aay puny Sutajoasy sovday Jopadsuf pue JONpay 000001
11 UONAAS 1947 H ‘U0ISSeS e nday $661 sweiford poe wawdinbg 422)-04 Jopreod  000°000'E
01-9 SU0N23S 1947 GH “uoLssag 1eInday p661 swergord uoneanpy Soydigy uoneonpg UMY 10] siwadsy  €I0°CIL'ST
L1 UON23S [9L7 GH “Uolssag Teniay p66] SjueI0) 10114 "2npy WY uoneanpy jo wowwedad  000'000°1
[ UoN2Ag [9LT GH “UOISSIS 1e3TY F661 spawsR{py ULN-pIN uogeanps Jo wswwedag  GLLISH'S 0 S66°0KT'16 661
EETEETET | 192f01g Rouady sampuadxyg s)isodagg aouefeg FCETY
qgg sunf



-

o



“spung pasde Uf G06°Z1S SIPMIOU] sis
7Y 2 0l Yokq spunj papuadxsun Jo 55U 4y
“spuay pasde] Ul pOp'O1S SIPNIV] «

907 TETLL :uonexdoaddy
doyaqe)lesy
ZES'THP'PST aue(ey 66:A4
TESTOPYSI 6601
000'FrPpS1
07 UONIDSS ‘606 A5 “uoissag LTy 8661 L1984 pIEnD UOISUBJA 8 JOWDIAOD) sa0IAleg fenuad Joidag QQO'SLE
§7Z UOND2S ‘G06 dS UoIssag enay 661 asueuannely owny wawnedog AU 000°0SL
¥ UON03S ‘696 €S “uclssag sendoy 8661 are) AeQ] JLHELAD saolalag uewny Jo idag  000'0ST Q4u
£2 UON23S ‘$96 US “uo1ssag 1e[niay 8661 o) dnxgq SYSHWA  000°00S ™
TT YONYIS ‘596 S ‘Uolssag Ty §661 ($a10) asuajaQ SIOPINMTIRASI asuaja(r wadipur  000'000'T
1 Z HONSAS 696 dS ‘ucIssas mndoy 8661 weaorg YMep aeys 150 UOISSIWIO)) UOTIRAIISUOD) Q00D'0SL'T
0T UOLID3S ‘696 S U0Issag rendoy 8661 UDIEas] Uy I aminoudy joadea 000z
6T UONDAS ‘6o S 'U0ISsas TNy §661 (leanD Je]) deues[) vdd punjisdng Lend) AuwawuoNALg  000'000°C
g1 UoNa2g *co6 S ‘uoissas rnday 8661 Fuuonuop A1end Iaep pluog sspnosay 1o 000°000'T
L] 101938 '606 €S “uolssag mnday 8661 sjueIn) punyg ‘Asy 22n0g wiod-uoN pleog saomosay Selep 000005’
Q] UONIAG ‘506 S ‘UoI55aG Jenday 8661 UonNEINIPOLN 11T M pieogl SOOMNOSAY JACM  DOD0DS
G UOND3S ‘606 IS ‘uoIssag BnBay 661 depy ueo| pum “aay Jajep Sujung PIROY ST0IN0OSHY IS 000°005°E
1 UOND3E ‘Co6 IS ‘UOISsag MBIy 8661 LOUTURIUIBIY SHIR NS UONEAIIaY PUB WSLAOL,  Q00°006
€1 UoN03g ‘cog dS ‘uolssag wnBay 8661 $95IN07) 310D UONERIDY pUB WSLNOL,  Q00°00S'T
T1 UoNI3g ‘696 S ‘uolssag sy 8661 (s1afo1g opimare1g) £131005 18IOISTH L1o100g [BOLIOISIH Q00008
1T wONasg ‘696 g§ ‘uoissag reBay g661 [eLOLIAIA YeIIngAY fiapog [ra1I0ISIH  000°000°S
01 UoN93S ‘Co6 A4S ‘U01ssag 1enday 8661 srndwie) 11 1vmsIgAD swsidng wnoD suasdng 000'000°
6 LONDIS ‘S06 A “U0ISsag JenBoy 8661 Janduio]) UoISSIUWDY) XL, uolBsIICD X2l 000'ZSL
§ U013 ‘605 S uoissag enay 864l (sj00tag 10§ SINNAWOD) WIS[D/YIAL uoneonpy jo wawaedx  000'007°8
L U0N238 ‘604 1S “UoIssag Jendoy 8661 (sdn-§0oH 3ARIRIA) “ULIS|D/ Y33, uoneonpy jo wewedag  000'00Z'8
g U023 ‘o6 gS ‘UoIssag en3ay 8661 (d1.L) weadord £nsnpu] Joy Bwmurer], uonednpy YoaL-0A  000'C00'S
¢ UOND9S ‘506 [S ‘uoissag seniay a6l Iy pamopug Lisieaiugy uorsBue uoneonpgd JPUIH Joy sweday 000'000°T
# UON23S *§o6 €4S ‘uolssag mnday 8661 s981eyp) DUl AUDIPIMNAL Qaueul] SIWIS JO W0 000'THE
£z sSuondag ‘5o6 45 ‘uossag mndsy 8661 Surpung uoneanpg Saydiy uoneonpg 124Siy J0J sjuaday 000°000°72
1 UON23G *C06 €S ‘uolssag Jen3ay 2661 (6791 gH) veld peoy uojepodsues] Jo da@  000°000°08 LT IEH LY STLSLY'TY 8661
AUAIY 122fo1g fouody EEXOREL B ] sysodac] souejeyq LYY
uipg sunp
S 7 o n F . o - —— - T L | T o -7 — - ||t_ - h M - N







o

L.

L.

TABLE 6
1998 Legislative Session

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

Source: Office of State Finance

244

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT
AMOUNTS FY’99 AMOUNTS FY 99
(100%) (95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individuat I T
HB 2426, Section 5
Decrease time for referral of delinquent accounts to collection agencies $5,257,430 $4,994,558
HB 3017, Section 10
Tax Commission; field business registration $2,763,921 $2,625,725
HB 3152, Section 2
Marginal tax rate of 6.75% for Method I ($14,396,144) ($13,676,337)
HB 3152, Section 5
Withholding tax payment schedule to match federal for large employers $18,655,834 $17,723,043
Sales Tax
HB 2426, Section 5
Decrease time for referral of delinquent accounts to collection agencies $4,250,290 $4,037,775
Interest & Investments
HB 3017, Section 15
Use of new technology $283,710 $269,524
Other ..
SB 894, Section 1
Fire Marshal; create revolving fund from money currently going to GR1 {$15,000) {$14,250)
SB 1354, Sections 6 & 12
Securities Commission; fee restructuring {89,300} {$8,835)
HB 2426, Sections 13 & 14
Sale of abandoned securities $6,185,000 $5.875,750
Total General Revenue Fund $22 975,741 $21,826,953
TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS $22,975,741 $21,826,953
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2426, Section 5
Decrease time for referral of delinquent accouats to collection agencies $483,842 N/A
HB 3017, Section 10
Tax Commission; field business registration $307,823 N/A
HEB 3152, Section 2
Marginal tax rate of 6.75% for Method I ($1,324,331) N/A
HB 3152, Section 5
Withholding tax payment schedule to match federal for large employers $1,716,189 N/A
Sales Tax
HB 2426, Section 5 .
Decrease time for referral of delinquent accounts to collection agencies $494,396 NfA
TOTAL CHANGES TQO EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND $1,677,819 N/A



N



[P

TABLE 7

Bond Issue Agreement - HB 3065, Section 19

Subsection
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Agriculwre, Department of

Boll Weevil Eradication Subsection 14 3,000,000
Central Services, Depariment of

Lincoln Boulevard Renaissance Subsection 4 13,800,000

Purchasing Systems Hardware/Software Subsection 13 2,000,000
Commerce, Department of

Native American Cultural Center Subsection 7 5,000,000
Finance, Office of State

Financial Management Information System Subsection 12 1,000,000
Higher Education, Regents for

University of Oklahoma Subsection 1 5,830,000

QOklahoma State University Subsection 1 5,850,000

Oklahoma State University - Tulsa Campus Subsection 1 2,000,000

East Central University Subsection 1 1,100,000

Northeastern Oklahoma State University Subsection 1 2,000,000

Northwestern Oklahoma State University Subsection 1 850,000

Southeastern Oklahoma State University Subsection 1 1,750,000

Southwestern Oklahoma State University Subsection 1 1,200,000

University of Ceatral Oklahoma Subsection 1 2,500,000

Cameron University Subseciion | 1,200,000

Langston University Subsection 1 2,000,000

Oklahoma Panhandle State University Subsection t 700,000

University of Science and Arts of Oklahoma Subsection 1 500,000

Car] Albert State College Subsection | 700,000

Connors State College Subsection 1 500,000

Eastern Oklahoma State College Subsection 1 1,000,000

Murray State College Subsection 1 600,000

Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College Subsection 1 500,000

Northern Oklahoma State College Subsection 1 500,000

Oklahoma City Community College Subsection 1 1,200,600

Redlands Community College Subsection 1 500,000

Rogers State College Subsection 1 4,000,000

Rose State College Subsection | 1,100,000

Seminole Junior College Subsection 1 3,000,000

Tulsa Community College Subsection 1 2,500,000

Western Oklahoma State College Subsection 1 500,000

MeCurtain County Higher Education Program Subsection | 200,000

Ardmore Higher Education Program Subsection 1 200,000

ONENET Subsection 1 500,000
Historical Society

Historical Center Subsection 2 32,000,000
1.D, McCarty Center ~

New Facility Subsection 5 10,300,000
Rehabilitative Services, Department of

School for the Blind Subsection 10 6,750,000

School for the Deaf Subsection 9 6,750,000
Supreme Court

Remodel Wiley Post Building Subsection 3 10,000,000
Tourism and Recreation, Department of

Quartz Mountain Lodge Subsection 15 3.500,000
University Hospitals Authority

Technology Incubator Program Subsection 6 2,000,000
Veterans Affairs, Department of

L awton Facility Subsection 11 12,000,000
Vocaticnal and Technical Education, Board of

Systemwide Equipment and Technology Subsection § 5,000,000
Total 158,100,000

245







TABLE 8

1998 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number

General Appropriation Bill...... oottt eag s st st s e as ses HB 3050
Supplemental Appropriation BillS.......cccviiicic i SB 963, SB 964, HB 3055
Constitutional ReSere FUNG ......c.eiciiiiieiirin et ebeebe s sb e sba et e e e ennen e SB 965
Revenue BoNG ISSUE ...ttt vt sr st aasbn st e et s et HB 3065, HB 3066
Cash FIow RESEIVE TTaNSIEN ... ..ccvvverireireis st eer e b st s et saes s st e s b sbrsstbe st besrnbeanbaean SB 970
OHNEE TTANSTEIS cvei it eb st e s e sansr e s s e be b sbessas SB 969, HB 3060
Rural Economic ACHON PIEN .cveieeeecceciniier ettt e e e HB 3050, HB 3017, HB 3068
Deferred Compensation Incentive Fund............cocooveic e SB 963, SB 971, HB 3050
Council on Judicial ComMPIEINtS ...ceecei i rrr et ee s ee s rre s aneaes s e HB 3063, HB 3064
State Employee Pay Bill..........cooveri e HB 2528, HB 2515, HB 3160
L =R 1 1 o O P SR 8B 974
UNClassified REgiSIOr .. .ttt ettt bb s e et e e e em e e e e oot e e e enenas HB 2737
REHIEE COLAS ..o e e serest ot ert et e s e br e s e e e s e aste st betesbesns taa b easnsassansanseemsemanontenssseesn SB 1037
FY'98 Budget Limit Changes ... oo cseessr st se s s r b es s e ns e e enreenas SB 970
CleANUD Bill.. vttt e e e e e e r e e b e et s et b e e e e e e e e enes saneas SB 971
Education ServiCes & SUPDOM ..o et s sas s tbs bbb s i s b e ban s SB 903

Common Education

School Land Commissicon

School of Science and Mathematics

Teacher Preparation Commission

Vaocational-Technical Education
Bt LAl SOV S ettt st e s ee e eem e e ee e m st e e e eestees e sabeseanannarees s or sanrrenntres SB 907

Atterney General

Ristrict Attorney

Indigent Defense System
State Judicial FUNCHONS ..ooi i et anens SB 911, SB 914

Court of Criminal Appeals

District Courts

Supreme Court

Workers' Compensation Court
Legislative FUNCHONS ..o e csvrs s et e ae b e sae e s e ans e s st et e earsaeans SB 916

House of Representatives

Legislative Service Bureau

Senate
Public Records & INfOrMELON ........oocv et errener e e s e sr s s b e sassar s rasareees SB 920

Depariment of Libraries

Secretary of State

246






Subject Number

A1 HEal S oIVICES oottt te e re et st aebe et e aaseenennaresarenans SB 923
Health Department
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
J.D. McCarty Center
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services
University Hospitals Authority
Department of Veteran's Affairs

Financial Regulatory ENTIHIES ..o ittt sttt be e et SB 830
Banking Department
Commission on Caonsumer Credit
Securities Commission

Business REGUIALONY ENHES .. c.ccceueceieeeeeece ettt rer e et ses e em s oran e eenens SB934
Department of Agriculture
Horse Racing Commission
Insurance Department
Labor Department
Board of Private Viocational Schools

CUUPAl DeVRIOPITIEME ... et re s s bt bs s e st e et e s esn st st e e eee e SB 940
Arts Council
Oklahoma Education Television Authority
Department of Tourism & Recreaticn

Law EnfOrCemMENt SeIVICES ... .v ettt ettt e vaeee e e st e amraseneseeneereanenn SB 944
ABLE Commission
Bureau.of Investigation
CLEET
Board of Medicolegal [nvestigations
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs
Department of Public Safety

State Corrections SYSIBM .. .. .ot bt smeeae st eeteesseasa s amnnnen SB 851
Corrections Department
Pardon and Parole Board

Regulation of Energy Production & DIStiDULION..........ccooivierieeeeee ettt HB 3000
Corporation Commission
Liquefied Petroleurmn Gas Board

HiStOMCAl PreSEIVAtION. ... ec vttt eeee e e e e et ete st eeereeeeeseeeesaesteemrssastasesaerrnesansesserressseres HB 3003
Historical Society
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
Will Rogers Memorial Commission

Economic Development SBIVICES ... e e e st SB 869, HB 3010
Department of Commerce
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

Preservation of Civil Order & Safefy ... ..ottt ee et e st s n et aes et HB 3013
Civil Emergency Management
Fire Marshal
Military Department

247



——— [RE— [ [N [E—— [ e




FR—

Subject

Bill
Number

T EXEOULIVE MG ...rviiiree sttt cet et ettt e sar e e s rene s eesest s ee e et amtanes et beesaateeeaaamene s HB 3007

Governor
Lt. Governor

State Revenue AdminiSiration ... ettt e e e e et et e e HB 3017

Auditor & Inspector
Office of State Finance
Tax Commission
Treasurer

OB P RIS 0NN ettt e e v e e e e v raeta e e e et et et e aeterearraaranas raneantetenerennnee HB 3022

Merit Protection Commission
Office of Personnel Management

Regulation of Natural Resources & Commadities

Conservation Commission
Department of Envircnmental Quality
Department of Mines

Water Resources Board

...................................................................... HB 3025

Treatment Relatet AGENCIBS ..ot et b eeee e v s e essseearanevaneeoresamaeeneans HB 3030

Commission on Children & Youth
Office of Handicapped Concerns
Human Rights Commission
Indian Affairs Commission

SOCIAl SBIVICES .. vrtiesie ettt iee et ee s et e e cersssas et sseteesosbres e smateea e e e s eeemmn e e e e ee et e eeeeeee e e eeeeameneen HB 3035

Department of Human Services
Office of Juvenile Affairs
Department of Rehabilitative Services

HIGhEr EAUCAEION ..ottt sttt et e e e e e eaevaamte st asareenareserressnseaneesannne HB 3038

Regents for Higher Education
Physician Manpower Training Commissicn

Supervision Of the EleCtoral PrOCESS .......vccur e iennis e s srse et ss s s abe e bt s HB 3042

Election Board
Ethics Commission

State Facility AdmInIStration. ...t se s ss s an e HB 3045

Capitol Improvement Authority
Office of Central Services

TrANSPOMALION. ...t ecre s e ete et e st e e e et e b s e ese e et s e tr s e ae sttt e b b e s eme e e heeeens

Department of Transportation

248

HB 3048, HB 1001X



—)



L

TABLE 9

HB 3152 TAX CHANGES

INCOME TAX RATE REDUC’IION»» P

Current Policy:

Top Marginal Rate for Method 1is 7%

Revenue Impact:

Note:

Provision: Reduce Top Marginal Rate t0 6.75%
Oklahomans Affected: Majority of Filers (Roughly 740,000 State Tax Filers)
Implementation: Tax Year 1999
Revenue Impact: Fiscal Year Impact
1999 -$15.6 Million
2000 -$41.1 Million
Note: Legislation includes mechanism to suspend the 0.25% reduction if the State Board of
Equalization determines that FY’01 revenue estimates are below FY'00 estimates.
SALESTAX REBATE L s T
Current Policy: All Households, Gross Income Up to $12, 000
Provision: Tax Filers Without Dependents, Gross Income Up to $20,000
Tax Filers With Dependents, Disabled and over Age 65, Gross Income Up to $50,000
Oklahomans Affected: 400,000 Tax Filers for 1999 and 600,000 for 2000
Implementation: Indiv. Indiv. With

Without Depend., Disabled.
Tax Year Dependents & Over Age 65

1999 $12,000 $12,000
2000 $15,000 $30,000
2001 $20,000 $50,000
Fiscal Year Impact
1999 -$3.9 Million
2000 -$24.6 Million
2001 -$41.0 Million

Legislation includes mechanism to prevent or suspend either step of the income
threshold increases if the State Board of Equalization determines that fiscal year
revenue estimates are insufficient.

Current Policy:

Mai;mum $1;75 000 Deductlon for Lmeal Heirs

Provision: Maximum $1,000,000 Deduction for Lineal Heirs (Matches Federal Level)

Oklahomans Affected: Approximately 70,000 Estates

Implementation and Deduction Impact

Revenue Impact: Year {Tax Year) {Fiscal Year)}
1999 $275,000 30
2000 $475,000 -$8.1 Million
2001 $675,000 -$13.8 Million
2002 $700,000 -$16.3 Million
2003 $700,000 -$16.5 Million
2004 $850,000 -$16.5 Million
2005 §950,000 -$17.7 Million
2006 $1,000,000 -$18.3 Million
2007 $1,000,000 -$18.6 Million

249






